REVENUE AND EXPENDITU RE

OF THE

EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION

(NON-SELF-CONTAINED SERVICES)

FOR THE YEAR

19567



‘ E' A M. %o
ey

LEGISLATIVE CoOuNneny, LI®RARY



DRAFT ESTIMATES OF
REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

OF THE

EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION

(NON-SELF-CONTAINED SERVICES)

FOR THE YEAR

19567

X Y
KENYA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRAR

T

=



MEMORANDUM ON THE ESTIMATES OF REVENUE . AND
EXPENDITURE OF THE NONSELF-CONTAINED SERVICES. FOR
THE YEAR 1956/57 / 4

EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION \’! B Y,
PP
REVISED ESTIMATES FOR THE YEAR 1955/56 2Ry

-.'-i‘
The expenditure approved in the Estimates for the year 1955/56 was £4,922,017.
Up to date supplementary provision of £136,649 has been approved on the recommenda-
tion of the Standing Committee on Finance as follows: —

\ | High

Gross | Savings | Commission Net
‘ | ‘ Funds |
£ £ £ £
Estimates i i - 4,922,017 — — 4,922,017
Standing Committee on Finance—
Twenty-sixth Report .. e | 555,886 | 455,618 — 100,268
Twenty-seventh Report - 51,866 | 15,485 - 36,381

5,058,666

2. The revised total of approved expenditure for the year is, therefore, £5,058,666,
divided as follows: —

&
Personal Emoluments .. s i i 1,818,664
Other Charges = - " = - 1,246,578
Extraordinary s 27 A Av e 1,993,424

The net supplementary expenditure approved for the year is accounted for as
follows: —

Head 1.—E.A. High Commission and Central Assembly—

(1) Public Relations Officer— £
Personal Emoluments s o s e i3 2,266
Other Charges o . o " e v 680

(3) Legal Secretary—

Personal Emoluments e - .. .. .. 785
Other Charges he i, - . i v 715

(2)Public Service Commission A s 5 .. .. 1,000

Rents 15 o .. .- 5 s e 380

Head 14.—E.A. Medical Survey and Research Institute—
(3) Physiological and Biochemical Research—

Personal Emoluments e - . s - 2es 2,387
Other Charges s i = . .. - 1,503
Extraordinary i s s s " e 1,000

(4) Schistosomiasis Research—

Personal Emoluments .. .. . o & 757
Other Charges o R s o s 2 495



(ii)

Head 15.—E.A. Meteorological Department— F
Radar Equipment i 7 . d LY | A 10,000
Hire of Teleprinter Equipment g - - 4 3,750
Personal Emoluments i - s - AL 5,767
Other Charges .. 3! ok £ e o ita 11,633
Extraordinary .. . * i s 5 o 8,900
Head 17.—E.A. Office in London—
Premises—Belgrave Square .. ] .. ] o1 5,021
Salaries Revision o e 2o e e Py 474
Head 18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination —
Handbook of E.A. Industries - - - o 2,880
Head 20.—E.A. Statistical Department—
Retail Price Collection, Kenya—
Personal Emoluments . s s " .. 3,115
Other Charges % ¥ e . e i 2,731
Extraordinary L e .. s s : 1,165
Head 24—E.A. Directorate of Civil Aviation—
Reorganization—
Personal Emoluments i o 3 s . 5.877
Other Charges iy Ay - T i ik 14,097
Extraordinary i - s ;s e ot 69,582
Head 28.—E.A. Customs and Excise Department—
Statistical Machine - - .. . . ot 2,050
Cash Register .. S 4t i e 2 - 405
Personal Emoluments .. I . o - .. 1,782
Other Charges .. - i i - Py i 1,395
Head 29.—E.A. Income Tax Department —
New Office at Nakuru—
Personal Emoluments i s s - i 800
Other Charges e - L o .. s 1,450
Total .. £136,649

Although the approved estimate of expenditure on the Desert Locust Campaign was
included in the Estimates at £1,500,000, revenue contributions amounted to only £786,700.
To finance the campaign up to the revised estimated cost of £1,328,000, the sum of
£375.875 was revoted from savings on previous years and an additional contribution
of £165,425 was made by the Government of Kenya. Apart from this special contribu-
tion, the additional cost falling to be met by the East African Governments out of the
total of £136,649 set out above amounted to £85.911, as follows: —

Administrator’s Office— £
Public Relations Officer - o iy 2,946
Additional Staff for Legal Secretary .. - 1,500
Rents oy ey i o 380

Public Service Commission .. .. .. 1,000




(iii)

Meteorological Department— £

Radar and Teleprinter Equipment .. £ 10,313

Additional Staff .. £ .. .. £ 19,725
E.A. Office in London—

Premises—Belgrave Square .. s i 5,021

Salaries Revision e e uid oe 474
Economic Co-ordination—

Handbook = 4 .. .. = 2,880
Statistical Department—

Retail Price Collection . .. . 7,011
Civil Aviation—

Additional Staff .. - ot o 26,779
Customs—

Additional Staff ¥ e % . 3177

Statistical Machine 4 o . Ji 2,050

Cash Register .. o i e se 405
Income Tax—

New Office at Nakuru e - S 2,250

Total .. £85911

Revised Estimates for the vear 1955/56 total £4,702,304, which is £356,362 less
than the total approved provision for the year of £5,058,666. This saving is mainly
accounted for as follows: —

Heap 5—East AFricA HiGH CoMMiSSION AND CENTRAL ASSEMBLY—£5,000

The reduced expenditure has resulted from the difficulty in recruiting a suitable
Public Relations Officer.

HieAD 4—DEeserT Locust SURVEY—£189,000
£172,000 of this sum is accounted for by the difference between the approved pro-
vision of £1,500,000 and the revised estimate of £1,328,000 for the cost of the campaign.

Due to essential control measures, the work of the Locust Survey Teams has been
restricted and officers have been employed on control duties. A saving of £17,000 is
anticipated.

HEAD 7 —EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION—£45,000

As the construction of the new laboratories cannot be completed within the finan-
cial year, about £32,500 of Extraordinary provision will remain unspent. Until the
laboratories are nearer completion, the recruitment of staff has been postponed, resulting
in a saving of £12,500.

HEAD 9—EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH ORGANIZATION-—£40,000

It is unlikely that the new vessel will be delivered during the present financial
year.
HEAD 12-—EAST AFRICAN LITERATURE BUREAU—£5,000

The whole provision for Extraordinary Expenditure for the magazine 7wunalira is
unlikely to be spent during the present financial year.




(iv)

HEAD 20—EAST AFRICAN STATISTICAL DEPARTMENT—£7,000

The reduced expenditure has resulted from the difficulty in recruiting professional
staff.

HeaD 21—EAsT AFRICAN TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH ORGANIZATION—£6,300
The reduced expenditure has resulted from the winding up of the pilot schemes.

Heap 24—EasT AFRICAN DIRECTORATE OF CIviL AVIATION—£8,000

Recruiting difficulties and the delay in shipping of technical equipment accounts for
the reduced expenditure.

HeAD 27 —MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES—£20,000

Although the construction of the Headquarters building is proceeding satisfactorily,
it is unlikely that the full provision voted will be required during the present financial
year.

HeAD 29-—-EAST AFRICAN INCOME TaAXx DEPARTMENT—£20,000

The reduced expenditure is occasioned by difficulty in recruitment and delays in
shipping of accounting machinery.

ESTIMATES—GENERAL STATEMENT, 1956 /57

The Estimates for 1956/57 have been framed on the basis that, having regard to
the financial position of the East African Governments, they must be kept at the mini-
mum consistent with the provision of an adequate and efficient service to the public,
taking into consideration the need to contribute to the development of the wealth of East
Africa and to collect the revenues upon which the Governments depend.

The preparation of the Estimates has been substantially influenced by the following
important considerations : —

(1) The decrease in the purchasing power of the East African shilling continues and
there are no certain indications that this process is likely to be halted either
in East Africa or outside during the coming financial year. The inevitable
result is that as compared with the previous year, costs of essential services
have increased and if services to the public are to be maintained at the existing
level, the cost must be higher. This is reflected in the increases which are
proposed in such items as Transport, Rents and Housing Allowances, Equip-
ment and Supplies, and so on. There is, therefore, a small general percentage
increase throughout the Estimates in this respect.

(2) The existing schemes for departments and organizations financed partly by grants
under the Colonial Development and Welfare Acts terminate at 30th June,
1956, after which date new schemes are being made under the 1955 Act for
the period up to 31st March, 1960. Whereas the existing schemes provided for
50 per cent or more of the expenditure to be covered by grants from Her
Majesty's Government, the moneys available for the new period are barely
sufficient to provide grants on a sliding scale of 45 per cent for 1956/57, 40 per
cent 1957/58, 30 per cent 1958/59 and 25 per cent 1959/60. The East African
Governments have accepted the reductions for 1956/57 and 1957/58, after
which the position of the departments and organizations affected will receive
further consideration. A reduction of 5 per cent in a Colonial Development
and Welfare grant has the effect of increasing a territorial government's
one-sixth share by 10 per cent.

The preparation of new schemes for the period up to 31st March, 1960,
has enabled a review of the programmes of the Research Organizations to be




(v)

undertaken by the East African Agricultural and Fisheries Research Council
and the East African Council for Medical Research, and a number of prd-
posals recommended by these councils have been included in the Estimates.

Overall, therefore, there are increases in the cost of Research Organiza-
tions which are explained in the detailed memorandum under the appro-
priate Head of the Estimates, together with the increases in the contributions
which the Governments are invited to approve.

(3) The continued increase in the volume of imports into East Africa and of the
number of income tax taxpayers has again necessitated increases in the cost of
revenue collecting departments, the East African Customs and Excise Depart-
ment and the East African Income Tax Department. This additional cost is,
however, unavoidable if the greater yields of revenue are to be gathered in.

(4) The cost of the East African Statistical Department has been entered pro-
visionally at its existing level. All the Governments are agreed that the Depart-
ment must be reorganized and expanded, but final proposals were not available
at the time these Estimates were put into print. Detailed proposals will, there-
fore, be submitted to the Estimates Committee.

(5) The essential requirements of both the East African Directorate of Civil Avia-
tion and the East African Meteorological Department have been subjected to
detailed examination during the current year: in the former case by Messrs,
Urwick, Orr and Partners Ltd., Management Consultants, In both cases the
Standing Committee on Finance has recommended increases in establishments
and in Other Charges for the current year. It is, however, likely that further
expenditure will be necessary if these Departments are to be put on to an
efficient long-term basis,

Apart from these considerations, the Office of the East African Council for Medical
Research, previously dealt with under a separate Head of the Estimates, has been
abolished and the staff brought under Head I—The Office of the Administrator. Three
new Services which were approved during the current year by recommendation of the
Standing Committee on Finance have been included: —

Physiological and Biochemical Research

A scheme to provide for investigations to be carried out on the causes and effects
of malnutrition in its many aspects.

Schistosomiasis Research

This project provides for research into the ecology and taxonomy of African
schistosome snails. These snails are the vectors of schistosomiasis, particularly bilharzia.

Ades wgypti Investigations

Ades wgypti is the classical vector of yellow fever and dengue. Whereas the out-
door mosquito can seldom carry a disease effectively enough from man to man to cause
an epidemic, a domestic species such as #des @gypti can readily create an explosive
epidemic situation. The relative safetv of the population of Africa as far as yellow fever
is concerned, almost certainly depends on this key species.

These schemes are financed wholly by grants under the Colonial Development and
Welfare Acts and have been accepted on the clear understanding that no expenditure
will fall on the East African Governments,



(vi)

REVENUE, 1956/57

The total estimated revenue for the year 1956/57 is £4,836,022, of which £705,420
is derived from contributions from Her Majesty's Government, £3,366,874 from the
East African Governments and the balance from miscellaneous sources. £21,129 is
derived from moneys provided by the Governments in earlier years in respect of revotes
of Extraordinary Expenditure already sanctioned. The contributions proposed for the
year 1956/57, as compared with those for the previous year (including Supplementary
provision), are as follows: —

1933/56 | 1956/57 ‘ AT
| Estimates Supple- | Total | Draft
| mentary |
' £ £ £ £ | £
Her Majesty’s Government .. 751,689 50,738 | 802,427 705,420 | —97,007
Kenya .. = > -« | 1,279,459 204,065 |*1,483,524 | 1,655,380 | +171,856
Tanganyika .. i .. | 868,652 | 29,800 898,452 | 1,010,261 | +111,809
Uganda b oo i 729,748 | 15,566 745,314 669,708 | —75,606
Zanzibar by " - 25,822 1,905 27,027 31,525 43,798
Other Sources s e 477,151 - 477,151 678,599 | 201,448
Rents .. L i e 76,196 | — 76,196 85,129 48,933
Sources not determined .. | 713,300 | —165,425 | *547,875 ! —- | —547,875
TotAL .. .. | 4,922,017 | 136,649 | 5,058,666 4,836,022 | —222,644

*Adjustment has been made for the contribution of £165,425 from the Government of
Kenya towards the cost of the Desert Locust campaign.

The reduction in grants under the Colonial Development Acts to 45 per cent has
increased the contributions to be made by the East African Governments to the Research
Organizations.

EXPENDITURE, 1956 /57

The total expenditure proposed for the year at £4,836,022 shows a decrease of
£222,644 as compared with the approved provision for the year 1955/56. At the end of
this memorandum there is a table prepared on the same basis as in previous years, set-
ting out the expenditure for the year as compared with the year 1955/56, and sub-
divided between Personal Emoluments, Other Charges and Extraordinary expenditure.

A summary is—

- Increase/
1955/56 1956/5 i
| |
. £ | £ | £

Personal Emoluments .. .. po= 1,818,664 1,983,901 | + 165,237
Other Charges .. e A ez ] 1,246,578 1,483,068 4+236,490
Extraordinary o .. ", W 1,993,424 1,369,053 —624,371

5,058,666 4,836,022 —222.644

As regards Personal Emoluments, approximately £62,000 of the increase is for the
East African Meteorological Department and the East African Directorate of Civil
Aviation, The increases for the East African Customs and Excise Department and the
East African Income Tax Department and the Accountant General’'s Department



(vii)

account for a further £81,500. In the East African Agriculture and Forestry Research
Organization and the East African Veterinary Research Organization it is proposed to
fill posts which have had to be held in abeyance in the past to enable the expenditure
to be contained within the scheme provision. The filling of these posts, together with the
increased provision to meet the increases in salaries of officers in the Colonial Research
Services, accounts for a further £30,000 of the increase. There is, however, a decrease
of approximately £24,000 due to the winding up of the East African Trypanosomiasis
Research Pilot Schemes. The balance of the increase of approximately £15,000 is
accounted for by normal increments, salary adjustments and the provision for gratui-
ties payable to temporary staff.

The increase in provision for Other Charges expenditure would have been of the
order of £250,000 but for a reduction of £14,000 due to the winding up of the Pilot
Schemes. Approximately £62,000 of the increase is for the East African Meteorological
Department and the East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. Increased provision for
the East African Customs and Excise Department and the East African Income Tax
Department amount to some £112,000. £7,000 is for the Accountant General’s Depart-
ment and £37,000 for the East African Veterinary Research Organization, of which
£20,000 is shown as a reimbursement to the Research Head. Increased provision for
Expenses of Conferences, which were previously met directly by the Governments
concerned, provision for passages and pensions and reimbursements to the Office of the
Accountant General account largely for the remainder of the increase,

The large reduction in provision for Extraordinary expenditure is mainly accounted
for by reduction in the provision for the Desert Locust campaign.

CONTRIBUTIONS —EAST AFRICAN GOVERNMENTS

The contributions from the East African Governments as compared with the total
contributions for 1955/56 show the following variations: —

£
Kenya i ‘i S + 171,856
Tanganyika .. i o + 111,809
Uganda il ol " — 75,606

These variations are accounted for, very broadly, as follows: —

Kenya Tanganyika Uganda

' £ £ £
Increased cost of Revenue collecting Depart- | ‘
ments . . s it - e oo £66,000 149,000 458,000
Reorganization of Directorate of Civil Aviation | '
and Meteorological Department .. x| +10,400 2,000 | 1,650
Desert Locust Campaign v o | + 61,300 21,200 — 166,100
Research Services— [
(a) Reduction of C.D. & W. grant to 457, . .| 21,000 | 21,000 19,000
(h) Revision of programmes, Colonial Re- | }
search Service adjustments and other ‘ \
increased costs .. s i 122,800 ; £22,800 | 421,000
Fast African Industrial Research Board. . ! ‘ 3
Royal East African Navy i} - 11,000 | ~7,000 | —9,000

There are, of course, a number of minor increases due to rising costs, increments,
etc., in other departments which are largely counter-balanced by other decreases, par-
ticularly in Extraordinary expenditure,



(viii)

PEIH JO 350Ul M PAUIQUIOD UAAQ AABY 9S/SSH1 10 (YoIRasay [RIIPA 10 [19UNO)) ¥*'F Y1 JO DYO) §

LS/9S61 10) (S) | PRIH 2WO0I2Q MOU SBY § PEIY SE |

PeaH Jo 12adsal ul sieIap 2y} uosuedwod Asea jo sasodind 104,

PP9'TTT— | ILEFTI— |06V 9ET+ (LET'S91+ |TTO'9ER'F €£S0°69¢€ T 890 €8T 1 106°E86'1 999°850°S +TH €66 | E.n.evm._ 3@ 818°'1 £y L ‘T SIVIOL
I8€°L8+ |00L'S— [L9L'SS+ WIE'LE+ |ILT'H09 (00E'T  |IWT'TET O0EL'69F 068'91S 0008 bit' 9L1 (91¥°TEE | *° o wawieda] Xe ] 2WOodU] V' ‘6T
L80'68+ (OFE'l—  (98I'96+ |I€T° PEE (6LISIL STPE  OPB'L9T ¥I6'9FY (T60'6TI SSLF  #S9'IIT |£89° Ty waweda(] 9sPXF pur SWoIsn) “y'g ‘8T
EEV'BIT+ |OP9'611+ |LOZ'1— _mwh.a_m 0F9°69T  880°08 — S6T'I0T 000°0ST S6T'IS ) SAJIAIIG SNOJUB|ISIN LT
60L°L1+ P14 £0E'L+ T6E°01+ mom 001 St6 T8L'9E  |16L°T9 |66LT8 176 6LP'6T | 66£°TS Mt Tt IeqUIa]y aduBUL{ JO WO 9T
— —_ e — —_ 01 —_— 0l — ol — 2 > " uone1odio) sAemdly Vg ‘7
L6L'8T+ |611'Ly— |6FL'9E+ L916E+ wnn €LF PI0'0F  9PL'061 B6L'TYT |I9L'vkP €E1°L8 |L66°€S1 1£9°€0T - T UONEBIAY [IALD JO NRIOAUN V' $T
LIT'9+ f0s6'T+ 811+ 6F0't—  S65°9¢  05§°9 8IT'81  LBL'IE BEF'0S 009°'F 001°'81  8€L'8T o AMNSU] YoIeasay SMIIA "y'J €7
OFS‘8L+  000°bT+ (L6ILE+ EFE'LI+ ...8 881 000°+T S8P'S8  TTS'SL  L9F'601 = 88T'8y  6LI'19 :o:aNEmm._O b Sl .Cu:...uﬁ.) Y3 W
SST'8y— [ELOO1— (TIO'PI— |OLI'¥T— _vo €1 000°S £IF'9s  BTS'I6  961°10T £LO'SI STF'OL  869°S11 i uon
.m~_:mm._0 Youeasay sisenwosourdAr] ‘v'g ‘|1z
I1EL— 0S8°T— LSy + 8TV'T— _hw 66 SL9 6E9'FF  LSSPS  T09'001 STS'E 60°0F  S86'9S EoEtuan [eansnelg "y'gq ‘0
£0T'y+ 088°CT— OFL'P EPE'T+  |€L9°CS YPL'9T  6T6'8T OLF'IS  088°C $00°TT  1985°9T |’ UOHEUIPIO-0]) JIuIou0dy Jo EuE_._un_un_ ‘81
$8'e— 120 — 99+ 1£5+ 18F'PE — 0I6°LI ILS'91 SpE'8E 1Z0°S ¥8T'LL  0F0'91 i i uopuog ul YO VI "Ll
£86°C1 — nvn.hl TLIT— |$98'T— [SITiS8 —  pISPr  169°0F (86L°L6 L¥S'L 969'9F S8t o *° AABN uBdLYY 1587 _iox 91
¥Z8'¥Z+ [TIL'ET— @hv.nm} 099°TT+ ?eo..anm 88¢°8 SOP'TTI  PL6'STI  EFI'SET 006'I€  626'96 #1901 wauniedaq [ea180[01091 W V' 'S
1Ep°6+ 005°S+ mvo.nl 886+ L98°T9  005°6 88°61 6£S°EE  9EP'ES  000'F $88'91 1§6°Z¢ i o ik :u._muwux [edpap “v'q ‘vl
061°S+ 818 — T66'T+  910°t+  (IEP'T9  0S8°L 00S°0T  I80'vE  I¥T'LS  899°8 80€°LT  S90°IE N o Tt saseasi(]
| 2UI0Q-10103A PUR BUE[EI JO MIMINSUL "Y' €]
9t6'r—  909°6— hmohn! L9T'T— |8STTS 018'6 19L°%T  L89'L1  #61°LS  9I¥'61 $T8'8I |#56'8I i neang aymetni] 'v'yg ‘7l
LOLE— |LyES— |691'TH |11+ |T90°F1  £58°1 766°S L1Z'9 6TC'Ll  00T°L £28°'t 909 it T 2nua) youeasdy Asoxda veg 1
081°¢ ThL'1+ 99T+ Ll I+ __G._.,mm 69T 9L6°01  660°61  L8S'6T  0S6 oIL'01  |LT6'LI o UAIIG SIIIYSL] BUOWIA AT 01
PLI'PE— |000'8E— [SELT+ 160°1+ 'LLL'8T 000'T 8P6'I1  6I8°¢1  IS6'T9  000°0F €1T°6 SELEI ¥ uon
| _ .EEmm._O YoIeasay SALAYSI{ ULIBIN VT 6
¥89'6T— |98P'6T— (6€S'€—  IFEE+  (TET'68  wIS'OF  SEI'PI  08S'ST  916'SII 000°9L LL9'LI |6£T'ST UONEBZIUESIQ YDIBASIY [RLNSNPU] V' L
1L8'T—  |00L'L— 8OEE+ 181+ _ng 0f  00t" Jo [EBITIL TRBEMI  9EC'EE  |000'Tl  SL8°L 19¢°¢€1 & _._o__SEuEO Y21BaS2Y Saudysly "Y'y ¢
666:L65 — TOE'965 — 0SO'E—  €SET+  |66Z600'1 861°L06 SSS'PS  9PS'LE  86T°L09'T 00S" €0 1/S09°LS €619y AaAIng 1SN0 WAsa(] ‘f
£8E°CE+ |OSP'ST+ [8SP¥P+  [SLYTI+ *mem P9l 0SP'ST  190'8F  (BSE'I01 98+°TEl £€09°tr  |€88°88 i i uoneziuediQ
| youeasay h._.ﬂ:cn_ pue ammoudy vy ‘7
SHE'0l+  |9LS— €669+ 896°c+ |1E0°0FI |6SL 180°L9  161°TL  989'6T1 [SEE'l 871°09  |£22'89 o Alquuassy
[BIIUDD)  puBR  UOISSIWWO) YSIH V'Y ‘e
E | ¥ 7 ] ¥ Z | ¥ ¥ 3 ¥ 3 | F
e ‘LXA 20 Id ” [L20A 1X3 50 qad [e10L "LXd D e
| 9/5561 AINIWLEVAE(Q

ASVIUOA(] ISVAHON]

L/9S61 *¥VEA FHL WO4 QILVIILSH

VI FHL HO4 QIAOHAdY NOISIAOU]




DRAFT ESTIMATES
EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION
NON-SELF-CONTAINED SERVICES

FOR THE YEAR

1956/7



Explanation of Notes ..
Standard Salary Scales
General Summary

REVENUE ESTIMATES

Conrributions from:—
Aden
B.E.L.R.A.
Egypt .. o - . o
High Commission Fund
Her Majesty’s Government
India
Kenya
Loan Funds
Northern Rhodesia
Nyasaland

E.A. Posts and Teiemmmlnmcatlons Adrnl-
nistration o

F.A. Railways and Harbours Admmlstrat:on
Reimbursements

Rents of Buildings

Rents Received

Sales of Products

Seychelles

Somaliland

Supply Boards ..

Tanganyika . LT s .
Uganda .. - o iy a8 o
Zanzibar

Revenue Summary

APPENDICES

A-—Schemes financed in whole or in part
from Colonial Devclopmcnt and Welfare
Funds o

B—Statement of Assets and Llabllmcs

C—Publishing Fund-Statement of Assets and
Liabilities ' Ve

D—Details of Common Services

E—Titles of Expenditure Votes and Allocahon
ol Expenditure B g .

CONTENTS

PAGE
3
4
7

20

16
20
11
16
13

16
16

17
17
18
17
19
18
17
17
18

15
16
10

98
108

110
112

113

EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

Departments under the Control of the

Administrator

E.A. High Commission and Central Assembly

E.A. Agriculture and Forestry Research
Organization. . ’ - o -

Desert Locust Survey .

E.A. Fishery Rcsearch

E.A. Industrial Research C rganlmlion
E.A. Marine Fisheries Research

Lake Victoria Fisheries Service

E.A. Leprosy Research Centre

E.A. Literature Bureau

E.A. Institute of Malaria and Vcctor
Diseases Borne

E.A. Medical Survey and Rcscarch Instnute
E.A. Meteorological Department

Roval East African Navy

E.A. Office in London

Department of Economic Coordmauon

E.A. Statistical Department ..

E.A. Trypanosomms:s Research Orgamza—
tion .

E.A. Veterinary Rcsearch Orgamrauon
E.A. Virus Research Institute

Departments under the Control of the
Commissioner for Transport

E.A. Directorate of Civil Aviation

Departmients under the Control of the
Finance Member

E.A. Airways Corporation

Office of the Finance Member
Miscellaneous Services

E.A. Customs and Excise Department
E.A. Income Tax Department
Expenditure Summary

PAGE
24

29
31
35
£ 7
40
4]
43
45

48
53
56
61
63

67

69
75
77

82

88
89
7
8B
95
22



EXPLANATION OF NOTES

* Pensionable Office.

Includes normal increments.

o B

Revised scale of salary.

Change in holder of post

8 o

New appointment.
Increase in Cost.

New item.

Change in designation.
Item abolished.

Post abolished.

~® TR w0

Services detailed in Appendix D.

Explanation in Memorandum.

B

n. Regrading. .

o. Economy.

p. Salary personal to present holder.

g. Previously provided in common services.
s. Post in abeyance.

1. Temporary post.

v. Increases/Decreases shown as compared with double the provision for the
half-year 1954.

w. Estimates Committee Report.
y. Reallocation of expenditure.

z. Present holder pensionable.

NoTte.—The fact that any post is marked with a * does not entitle the holder of that
post to pensionable status. Pensionable posts are declared by general notice under the
Pensions Act.

The salary scale shown against any post does not entitle the holder to that salary
scale.



00 0zEl 0zl 0zE'l 0Te‘1 0zE'1 0ZE'l
$67 U1 U1 Tl A w1 AT
88T ¥l 'l Tl ¥l YTl Tl
8¢ 9L’ 1M 9LI’T 1D 9L1'T  1m)d 9L1I'T 14 9LI'T 1MV 9LI'l 1V
9LT 8711 8TI°1 8711 | 8ZI'1 8TI'l 8TI°1
0LT T60°1 T60°1 760°1 60°1

T 9501 950°1 950°1 950°1 9801 980'1
8T | o070l 0Z0°1 020'T T | 0T0't T | vhO°l 401
T | ¥86 MWD | 186 T | 86 86 200°1 200'1
9T | ¥S6 ¥$6 86 86 096 096
o | vz6 ¥Z6 216 | 216 816 816
ez | v68 68 88 fwd | 788 €9 | 788 788
87T 98 98 758 _ 758 918 98
e i pe8 €MD | ¥£8 £ | 8 | zz8 018 018 v

| Ml A

91T | 08 08 T6L T6L 08L TV

01z | yLL PLL 9L | L a —— — =
L | p——— TEL , 0sL 0SL
0T | thL L oL #md 0zL 0zL
861 ¥IL an 0 —

861 #89 89 89 069 069
61 | 099 HamD 099 099 099 099

|

981 | 9¢9 9€9 9€9 9¢9 0£9 €MV 0£9 €V
081 | TI9 719 719 Z19

vLT | 88 88¢ 88¢ simda  8ss ¢l

891 | $9¢ 95

91 ors  s(m)D | o¥s %)

961 91§ 91¢ _

0ST | 86  9(M)D 861 9D _

uonippy | _

JuaAnNpuy (MO 2 (md g MV v 9ess

S2LDIDS paxy 1SUIDID UMOYS v SSUINIDW ON

STTIVOS AMVIVS JdIVANVYILS

(3828 “3'N SuIpn[axy)



5

STANDARD SALARY SCALES—(Contd.)

E SCALES
E6 - - £90 x 6-120.
ES - . £132 x 6-156.
E4 s - £162 x 9-180 x 12-228.
E3 - s £252 x 12-300 x 18-318.
E2 s - £336 x 18-390.
El o " £408 x 18-480.
E(W) SCALES
E(W)6 .. b £90 x 6-120.
E(W)5 .. by £126 x 6-156.
E(W)4 .. i £162 x 9-180 x 12-228,
EMW)3 .. i £240 x 12-300.
EW)2 .. - £318 x 18-390.
E(W)1 .. o £408 x 18-480.
N SCALES
Basic Inducement | Total
Addition
NS5 .. I ‘ 540 162 702
[ 564 168 723
588 174 762
[ 612 180 792
| 636 186 822
! 660 192 852
! 684 198 882
! 714 198 912
| 744 204 948
| 774 210 984
i 804 216 1,020
N4 .. i 588 174 762
| 612 180 792
| 636 186 822
660 192 852
684 198 882
714 198 912
744 204 948
774 210 984
804 216 1,020
834 222 1,056
864 228 1,092
N3 .. 864 228 1,092
N2 .. | 954 246 1,200
NI .. | 1,128 276 1,404




6

STANDARD SALARY SCALES-—(Contd.)

SCALE P
| |
P16A .. | £72(79) x 2/8s.-84 x 3 (biennially)-96 (106) .. | With free quarters.
P16 .. | £78 (86) x 2/85.-90 x 3 (biennially)-102 (112) Without free quarters.
PISA .. £84 (92) x 2/85.-96 x 3 (biennially)-108 (119) | With free quarters.
Pl4A .. | £72(79) x 2/85.-96 x 3 (biennially)-108 (119) | With free quarters.
P14 .. | £78 (86) x 2/85.-102 x 3 (biennially)-114 (125) .. | Without free quarters.
P13A .. | £84 (92) x 2/85.-96 x 4/16s.~120: £132 x 6-169 (185) With free quarters.
PI2A .. | £96 (106) x 4/16s.—-120 (132) .. i | With free quarters.
P12 .. | £102 (112) x 4/16s.-126 (139) . . | Without free quarters.
PIIA .. | £132(145) x 6-144 (158) L With free quarters.
Pl e [ £138 (152) x 6-150 (165) Without free quarters.
P10B .. | £150 (165) x 6-162 (178) With free quarters.
PIOA .. | £150 (165) x 6-168 (185) | With free quarters.
P10 .. | £156 (172) x 6-174 (191) Without free quarters.
POA .. | £174 (191) x 6-186 (205) With free quarters.
PY .. | £180 (198) x 6-192 (211) ' Without free quarters.
PSA .. | £192 (211) x 6-204 (224) With free quarters.
P8 .. | £198 (218) x 6-210 (231) Without free quarters,
P7 .. | £180 (198) x 12-228: £252 x l" 276 (304) Without free quarters.
P6A .. | £210 (231) x 12-270 (297) =1 With free quarters.
BS .. | £288 (317) x 12-336 x 18-480 (528) . - Without free quarters.
P4 . ‘ £462 (508) x 18-516 x 24-564 (620) . | Without free quarters.
P3 .. £462 (508) x 18-516 x 24-636 (700) . Without free quarters.
P2 .. | £498 (548) x 18-516 x 24-636: £714 x 30—894 (983) Without free quarters.
| .. | £540 (594) x 24-636: £714 x 30-954 (1,049) . Without free quarters.

Scale T for Men and Women
£462 (508) x 18-516 x 24-540: £588 x 24-684 (752).



GENERAL SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE SHOWING SOURCES OF REVENUE

. E.A. High Commission and Central Assembly. .

. E.A. Agriculture and Forestry Research Organl-
zation .. v = ok

. Desert Locust Survey

. E.A. Fishery Research

. E.A. Industrial Research .

. E.A. Marine Fisheries Research Otgamzanon

. Lake Victoria Fisheries Service .. ;

. E.A. Leprosy Research Centre ..

. E.A. Literature Bureau ..

. E.A. Institute of Malaria and Vector-Borne

Diseases i

. E.A. Medical Suney and Research Institute ..

. E.A. Meteorological Department

. Royal East African Navy. .

. E.A. Office in London

. Department of Economic Co- ordination

. E.A. Statistical Department

. Trypanosomiasis Research Orgamzatlon

Veterinary Research Organization

. Virus Research Institute -

. Directorate of Civil Aviation

s . Airways Corporation

o Oﬂicc of Finance Member

. Miscellaneous Services -

. E.A. Customs and Excise Department

. E.A. Income Tax Department

fm ot o
P

TotAL

Government Government Government Government Other
of of of of Sources Total
Kenya Tanganyika Uganda Zanzibar  (vide page 7)
£ £ £ £ £ £
45,416 41,840 41,840 750 7,557 140,031
28,491 23,492 28,492 2,423 3,650 164,869
586,367 200,035 13,735 - 172,537 1,009,299
5,417 5.417 5,417 = 526 30,465
9,613 4,000 9,613 —_ 10,134 89,232
6,181 6,181 — 3,092 497 28,777
10,789 10,788 10,788 402 32,767
2,676 2,678 2,678 - 6.030 14,062
6,697 6,696 6,696 410 815 52,258
12,859 13,959 12,859 866 2,749 62,431
8,165 8,165 8,165 1,290 62,867
63,936 55,605 50,606 3,432 5.332 259,967
38,761 25,841 19,380 337 896 85,215
16,039 6,014 6,014 400 6,014 34,481
19,443 18,474 15,567 1,041 1,148 55,673
44,643 23,306 29,638 200 2,084 99,871
27,594 27,593 27,593 _— 1,978 152,941
25,420 25,420 16,946 — 62,577 188,007
8,744 8,743 8 743 648 4014 56,555
82,475 140,683 33,523 14,895 11,033 473,558
— —_ — — 10 10
6,188 6,187 6,187 — 81,946 100,508
1,100 1,100 1,100 —_ 316,428 319,728
311,328 184,723 186,088 36,040 718,179
287,038 158,321 128,040 3,031 27,841 604,271
1,655,380 1,010,261 669,708 31,525 763,728 4,836,022




DETAILS OF REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCES

| Head No.

” @ 8| = z H

5 B_|® s 5 |88 s, £2| 2§ |3 3 F

) - - = P - - -t . = =

Egg 88 § < § ¢ B BE B3 S hE § 4y 3 E

— . o= . [=]

FE2 Ed EE| % Eg & Eg B4 Ed A= <f 2 88 =  S¢
=} | o o 7] ) o 3 < i

2Z% gZ 2 o 3= 5  3< 38 38 <5 <2 § B2 § 82 %

] ] = -

Q Qo &) m O = Q v} Q w u o ] R o =
= — = —_ — — — 100 — 3,653 2485 — 100 1,219 — 157
== s — — — — — — —_ — — — 700 2950 — 3,650
we _— L — — — — — 351714 — — 137,000 — 363 — 172,537
gy Dtvg ol Srns (oot (DA (e Tk o o el B e b TRl B ) Bl Ly
— — = — - i —_— — — —_— —_ - 410 333 9,391 10,134
- — — —_ — — — — — — - - — 497 | — | 497
= — - s — = — = —_ - = — 75 327 — 402
= — — 4000 — — — e — —_ — — 50 252 1,728/ 6,030
= = . = = - —— — — — —_— - —_ 815 - 815
— - — =2 — —_— —_ — 866 — — 550 250 1,083 | — 2,749
o Ll o | = ] ] = P =i | ] s 180 L1110 — 1,290
— | — (2400 — |00 — | — |200] — | — | —| — 165 2667 — | 5532
' | ] e | e e | e [ [ e | e e | 27 669 — 896
N S (R (S (T SRR ST N ST T S0y — ] -— |
TGS R iy (S D SRR (R WE S (I el SPUIE ) [P 908 — 1,148
o | 5=id o | o o] s B8 | om st | & fauf = 00 | 1,584 — 2,084
e leslwml=lel S 1'e | =48 | 2V = — | 19| - | (9%
-l o o | s foee f b | = e [000lanieD | 230F | — | BEIPY

1619 648 8 — - _— — — — — — - = — 1,747 | — 4014
- i = — - - — — _— — — — 4,500 6,533 — 11,033
— ] = == = | = =] = | == = - . 10 10
MGG [ R SR (sl NGRS NN DURS. RVUATE RGN N | 962 — | 81,946
_— -— s — — 269,640 — = — — — — — 36,788 10,000 316,428
= = e s s c i — —_ — — — — 25,800 10,240  — 36,040
- A = — — — 19,668 — — —— — 8,172 1,000 9,001 — 27,841

1,619 €48 2,400 4.000 100 269,640 9,668 300 36,040 9,667 2,485 246,946 73,957 85,129 21,129 763,728




REVENUE ESTIMATES
1956/7



REVENUE SUMMARY

10

| Estimates
Item No. | DETAILS Increase | Decrease Notes
| 1956/7 1955/6
ot £ 7 %
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM
1 Her Majesty’s Government .. 237,480 165,464
2 | Grants under C.D. and W. Act ‘s 467,940 586,225 |
Total Her Majesty’s Government : | 705,420 751,689 | 46,269
3 | Government of Kenya o 1.655,380 | 1,279,459 375,921
4 Government of Tanganyika 1,010,261 868,652 141,609 o
5 | Government of Uganda 669,708 729,748 .. | 60,040
6 | Government of Zanzibar , 31,525 25,822 5,703 &,
7 | Government of Northern Rhodesia . 1,619 464 | 1,155 .
8 | Government of Nyasaland 648 936 e 288
9 | Government of Egypt.. 2,400 2,400 -
10 | Government of India . 100 100 .
11 | Rents of Buildings .. 36,788 i 36,788
12 | Government of the Seychellcs 300 300 i -
13 Government of Somaliland .. 36,040 36,373 333
14 | East African Railways and Harbours Ad-
‘ ministration 9,667 9,265 402
i5 East African Posts & Telecommunlcallons
Administration e s ; 2,485 760 1,725
19 | Reimbursements 246, 173,233 73,713
20 | Sales of Products, etc. 73,957 68,206 5,751 -
21 | Rents Received 48,341 76,196 27,855
22 | High Commission Fund 21,129 22,609 s 1,480
24 | Government of Aden 9,668 8,505 1,163
28 B.E.L.R.A. 4,000 4,000 e
29 Loan Funds 269,640 150,000 119,640 o
30 | Sources not Determined - 713,300 | 713,300
ToTAL ..£ 4,836,022 | 4,922,017 763,570 ' 849,565
NET DECREASE—£85,995




11

REVENUE

|
DEeTAILS __lfflir_nales ‘ Increase | Decrease | Notes
1956/7 1955/6
£ £ £ £
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM HER MAJESTY'S
GOVERNMENT |
15.—East African Meteorological Department o 61,723 46,323 : 15,400 o
16.—Royal East African Navy . it B N Lo 1,593
24.—FEast African Directorate of C:v1l Awat]on ‘ 175,757 117,548 | 58,209 ..
Total Contributions 237,480 165,464 | E _
GRANTS UNDER COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND i 1
WELFARE ACT ON ACCOUNT OF— { 1
\
1.—E.A. High Commission and Central A%cmb]y
(3) MEDICAL RESEARCH SECRETARY ‘ 2,628 2,964 336
2.—East African Agriculture and Forestry Research
Organization:— ‘ | ‘
(2) Research ; 73,321 60,650 12,671 | ‘
(3) Termite Research . 2,186 e | 2,186
(4) Ecology Training 3,929 | [ 3,929 ‘
Total East African Agriculture and Forestry Research | ’
Organization = et o < Ly 73,321 66,765 |
4(1) Desert Locust Survey : 36,625 38,431 | 1,806 ‘
5.—East African Fishery Research 13,688 16,506 { 2,818 |
7.—East African Industrial Research Orgamzauon 55,872 77,926 22,054
9.—East African Marine Fisheries Research Organiza-
tion e ave e 3 b L. 12,826 51,283 38,457
12.—East African Literature Bureau:— ‘
(1) Headquarters ; 16,862 17,240 [ 378
(2) Periodicals Section | I4,082 15,922 | ! 1,640
(3) Libraries Service 19,061 | 19,061
Total East African Literature Bureau i 30 944 52,023
13.—East African Institute Malaria and Vector Borne
Diseases:—
(1) Institute . 19,139 19,298 159
(2) Malaria Control o 11,258 i 11,258 |
Total Fast African Malaria Institute 19,139 30,556
14.—East African Medical Survey and Research
Institute :—
(1) Institute 35,518 22,960 12,558
(2) Schistosomiasis Rcscarch 1,564 i 1,564
Total East African Medical Research 37,082 22,960
(1 282,125 359,414
Carried forward .. £
237,480 165,464 100,402 105,675




12
REVENUE

|
[ Estimates

DETAILS [ | Increase | Decrease Notes
| 1956/7 1955/5 I
! | [
£ £ £ L
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM HER MAJESTY'S w
GOVERNMENT—(Contd.) ‘
237,480 165,464 100,402 ‘105,6?5 1
Brought forward £< - | '
| 282,125 | 359,414 | l
' ‘ |
15.—East African Meteorological Dept. .. . 19,133 20,450 i 1 317 '
21.—East African Trypanosomiasis Research Orgam-
zation .. 68,183 130,686 o 62,503 [
22.—East African Vctcnnary Research Orgamzauon 57,644 38,470 19,174 [
23.—East African Virus Research Institute .. . 24,441 37,205 o 12,764 |
(2) Aedes Aegypti Investigation ; S 1,222 .. ‘ 1,222 et M
25—East African Directorate of Civil Aviation L2 15,192 e ‘ 15,192
TOTrAL GRANTS UNDER COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND ’
WELFARE ACT .. ar e . .. 3 467,940 586,225 ; I |
ToTAL HER MAJESTY's GOVERNMENT .. ..  ..£ 705420 | 751,689 135990 182,259 |
|

NET DECREASE—£46,269




13

REVENUE
i Estimates '
DETAILS | | Increase | Decrease | Notes
| 1956/7 1955/6
3 £ £ £
(3) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE
GOVERNMENT OF KENYA ON [
ACCOUNT OF—
1.—East Africa High Commission . 45,416 39,462 5,954
2.—East African Agriculture and Forestry Rescarch '
Organization .. 28,491 19,578 | 8,913 ‘i
3.—Office of the E.A. (‘mmrd for Med:ml Rewar(‘h i 988 o 988
4.—Desert Locust Survey . . : 586,367 359,673 | 226,694 | ..
5.—East African Fishery Research s S 5417 3,836 | .15 O SRS
7.—East African Industrial Research ()rgammuon 2 e ) 9,613 16,213 : . 6,600
9.—East African Marine Fisheries Research Organiza-
tion .. iy . s 6,181 4,514 1,667
10.—Lake Victoria Flsherles Service .. 10,789 9,757 | 1,032
11.—East African Leprosy Research Centre 2,676 2,279 | 397
12.—East African Literature Bureau .. 6,697 1,032 | 5,665
13.—East African Institute of Malaria and Vector bOrne | |
Tiseases " 12,859 7,559 ) 5,300 ‘
14.—East African Medical Survey & Research Institute | 8,165 7,654 | 511
15.—East African Meteorological Departmem 63,936 45,459 | 18,477 - |
16.—Royal East African Navy .. 38,761 43,707 - 4,946
17.—East African Office in London o 16,039 15,272 767 v ‘
18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination .. 19,443 17,205 2,238
20.—East African Statistical Department : 44,643 38,957 | 5,686 !
21.—East African Trypanosomiasis Research Orgamza- [ |
tion 27,594 22,726 | 4,868 {
22.—East African Vctermary Research Orgamzatlon 25,420 14,426 10,994 |
23.—East African Virus Research Institute 8,744 3,896 4,848
24.—East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. 82,475 69,766 12,709
26.—Office of Finance Member .. ‘ 6,188 5,545 643 2
27.—Miscellaneous Services . - 1,100 1,800 i 700
28.—East African Customs and Excise Department T 311,328 268,062 43,266 A
29.—East African Income Tax Department 287,038 260,093 26,945
ToraL KEnya ..£| 1,655,380 | 1,279,459 | 389,155 | 13,234
NET INCREASE—£375,921 [ |
|
I
1




14

REVENUE
Estimates ‘
DeTaiLs [ Increase | Decrease | Notes
1956/7 1955/6 1! |
£ £ £ £ ‘
(4) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE
GOVERNMENT OF TANGANYIKA ON
ACCOUNT OF—
1.—East Africa High Commission . ‘ 41,840 36,069 5771 | '
2.—East African Agriculture and Forcstry Research w f | [
Organization .. 28,492 19579 | B8 ooz
3.—Office of the E.A. C ouncil for Medical Research . 988 | v 988 |
4.—Desert Locust Survey ) o 200,035 179,837 20,198 o]
5.—East African Fishery Research .. - o | 5,417 3,835 1,582 v 140
7.—East African Industrial Research . 4,000 7,500 i 3,500 |
9.—East African Marine Fisheries Research Orgamza- [ [ |
tion wa . : 6,181 4514 1,667
10.—Lake Victoria F:sherles Servnoe i i ‘ 10,788 9,756 1,032
11.—East African Leprosy Research Centre il 2,678 2,280 398
12.—East African Literature Bureau .. l 6,696 1,033 5,663
13.—East African Institute of Malaria and Vec,tor-borne l |
Diseases i 13,959 8,629 | 5,330 |
14.—East African Mcdlcal Survcy “and Rmarch |
Institute 75 8,165 7,653 | s12 il
15.—East African Mcteorologlcal Department . 55,605 39424 | 16,181 | ..
16.—Royal East African Navy .. . - i 25,841 29,138 | o 3,297
17.—East African Office in London s i 6,014 5,726 | 288 o
18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination . . 18,474 14,305 4,169
20.—East African Statistical Department . 23,306 22,944 ‘ 362
21.—East African Trypanosomiasis Research Orgamza- ]
tion 27,593 22,726 | 4,867
22.—East African Vetennarv Rescarch Orgamzatlon 25,420 14,426 | 10,994
23.—FEast African Virus Research Institute 8,743 3,895 | 4,848
24 —East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. . 140,683 134,302 | 6,381
26.—Office of Finance Member . . h 6,187 5,547 | 640 i eni|
27.—Miscellaneous Services i 1,100 1,800 | s 700 |
28.—East African Customs and Excise Department 184,723 159,052 25,671 ol
29.—East African Income Tax Department o 158,321 133,694 24,627
ToTAL TANGANYIKA s & ..£ 1,010,261 868,652 | 150,094 8,485
NET INCREASE—£141,609 i
\




15

REVENUE
Estimates
DETAILS ———— Increase  Decrease = Notes
1956/7 1955/6
£ £ £ £
(5) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE
GOVERNMENT OF UGANDA ON
ACCOUNT OF— .
1.—East Africa High Commission s ‘ 41,840 36,069 - 1 |
2.—FEast African Agriculture and Forestry Research
Organization .. 28,492 19,579 8,913 -
3.—Office of the E.A. C ouncd for Medwa! Res‘earch s 988 A 988 |
4,—Desert Locust Survey 5 b 13,735 179,836 | i 166,101
5.—Fast African Fishery Research o - | 5,417 3,835 | 1,582 .
7.—East African Industrial Research .. . I 9,613 16,213 | P | 6,600
10.—Lake Victoria Fisheries Service .. e s 10,788 9,756 1,032 | G
11.—East African Leprosy Research Centre .. {. 2,678 2,280 398
12.—East African Literature Bureau .. 6,696 1,033 5,663
13.—East African Institute of Malaria dnd Veclor
Borne Diseases 12,859 7,558 | 5,301
14.—Fast African Medical Survev ‘and Research | |
Institute i | 8,165 7,653 512 |
15.—East African Meteorolog:cal Department & 50,606 35.804 14,802 -
16.—Royal East African Navy .. o s | 19,380 21,854 i 2,474
17.—East African Office in London i e I 6,014 5,726 288 e
18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination .. l. l5,567 14,900 667
20.—East African Statistical Department . 29,638 28,858 780
21.—East African Trypanosomiasis Research Orgamza-
tion: | .. | 27,593 22,726 | 4,867 |
22.—East African Vetcrmary Rcsearch Orgamzatlon 16,946 9,618 7,328 !
23.—East African Virus Research Institute s 4 8,743 3,895 4,848 - ‘
24.—East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. . L 33,523 39,712 b 6,189
26.—Office of Finance Member .. s s 4. 6,187 5,547 640 ..
27.—Miscellaneous Services 1,100 1,800 o 700
28.—East African Customs and E'«.lse Dcpartment 186,088 160,227 25,861 ia
29.—East African Income Tax Department .. £ 128,040 94,281 33,759
ToraL UGANDA .. X b e 669,708 729,748 | 123,012 | 183,052 |
NET DECREASE—£60,040




16

REVENUE
Estimates
DEeTAILS Increase | Decrease | Notes
1956/7 1955/6 |
£ £ | £ £
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE [
GOVERNMENT OF ZANZIBAR ON
ACCOUNT OF—
1 .—East Africa High Commission e 750 750
2.—East African Agriculture and Forestry Rwearch
Organization .. 2,423 1,914 509
9.—East African Marine Flsherles Rmarch Organlza-
tion o . i . 3,092 2,256 836
12.—East African therature Burcau . 410 129 281
13.—East African Institute of Malaria and Vea.lon bornc
Diseases - 866 698 168
15.—East African Meteorologlcal Department 3,432 2,514 918 %
16.—Royal East African Navy .. e 337 380 s 43
17.—East African Office in London i 400 400 | i -
18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination .. 1,041 949 ‘ 92
20.—East African Statistical Department 200 200 o
23.—East African Virus Research Institute 648 66 582
24.—East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. . 14,895 12,392 2,503 -
29.—East African Income Tax Department 3,031 3,174 b 143
ToTAL ZANZIBAR .. - .. o 31,525 | 25,822 !7 5,889 186
|
NET INCREASE—£5,703
(7) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE
GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN RHODESIA
ON ACCOUNT OF—
23.—East African Virus Research Institute 1,619 464 1,155 |
TorAL NORTHERN RHODESIA .. . 1,619 464 | 1,155 | ..
|
(8) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE : |
GOVERNMENT OF NYASALAND ON | |
ACCOUNT OF— , 1
| i
1.—East Africa High Commission : = 750 we - 750 |
23.—East African Virus Research Institute 648 186 462 >
ToTAL NYASALAND G o5 e 648 936 462 750 i
|
NET DECREASE—£288 J
(9) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE j
GOVERNMENT OF EGYPT ON ACCOUNT OF— ;
15.—East African Meteorological Department . . 2,400 2,400
ToraL EGypT i 43 g5 sl 2,400 24,00
(10) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE :
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ON ACCOUNT OF—
15.—East African Meteorological Department . . 100 100
TotAL INDIA = o, o - 100 | 100 i




17

REVENUE
Estimates :
DETAILS e —_f Increase | Decrease | Notes
1956/7 1955/6 |
£ £ £ £
(11) RENTS OF BUILDINGS ‘
27.—Rents .. 36,788 l 36,788 L
ToTaL RENTS OF BUILDINGS .. Af 36,788 ! 36,788 ‘
[ !
| | |
(12) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE | | ‘
GOVERNMENT OF THE SEYCHELLES ON | ‘ |
ACCOUNT OF— :‘
1.—East Africa High Commission i 100 100 ‘
15.—East African Meteorological Department 200 200
TOTAL SEYCHELLES i e L& 300 300 |
._.i__
!
(13) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE
GOVERNMENT OF SOMALILAND ON
ACCOUNT OF—
4.—Desert Locust Survey 35,174 | 35,675 | 501 |
13.—East African Institute of Malarla and Vector- ‘
Borne Diseases . L - b 866 698 | 168 |
TOTAL SOMALILAND L PR 36,040 36,373 | 168 | 501 |
| | |
NET DECREASE—£333 .
(14) CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE EAST . \
AFRICAN RAILWAYS AND HARBOURS I ;
ADMINISTRATION ON ACCOUNT OF— | |
1.—East African High Commission 3653 | 3,539 114 | E
17.—East African Office in London 6,014 5,726 288 | i
TorAL EAST AFRICAN RAILWAYS AND | | |
HARBOURS ADMINISTRATION. . .| £] 9,667 9,265 402 | l
NET INCREASE—£402 ‘
(15) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE EAST
AFRICAN POSTS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ADMINISTRATION ON ACCOUNT OF— ‘
1.—East Africa High Commission i 2,485 760 1,725 |
TotaL E.A. Posts AND TELECOMMUNICA- : ‘
TIONS ADMINISTRATION .. e 2,485 760 1,725 \
, ‘
i I
|




18
REVENUE

Estlmdtes |
DETAILS — —————| Increase | Decrease | Notes
I95ﬁt? 1955/6

£ £ £ £
(19) REIMBURSEMENTS '

FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION
ON ACCOUNT OF— .

4.—(4) Desert Locust Control .. Ly e o | 137,000 100,000 37,000
EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE AND

FORESTRY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
ON ACCOUNT OF— |

| 3.—East African Institute of Malaria and Vector-Borne |
Diseases, Upkeep of Amani = i - 550 535 15
KENYA SUPPLY BOARD ON ACCOUNT OF—
18.—Department of Economic Co-ordination o 240 240
HIGH COMMISSION DEPARTMENTS ON
ACCOUNT OF—

22.—(1) Production of Sera and Vaccine .. - 20,000 - 20,000

26.—(2) Accountant General .. o - 80,984 65,037 15,947

KENYA HOSPITAL AUTHORITY ON
ACCOUNT OF—

29.—East African Income Tax Department .. o 8,172 7,421 al

TorAL REIMBURSEMENTS £ 246,946 173,233 73,713

NET INCREASE—£73,713

(20) REVENUE FROM LOCAL SALES

1.—Sale of Official Publications, etc. .. o35 o 100 350 | i) 250
2 —Sale of Agricultural Products, etc... - Y 700 1,900 i 1,200 |
7.—Laboratory Services, and Sales i . e 410 810 i 400
10.—Sales .. o 5 e 75 £ 75
11.—Sales, etc. oy o P » .. . 50 .. 50 ‘
13.-—Sales, etc. bs .. = "y .. . 250 200 50 | \
14.—Sales etc. . - . » . . 180 126 54
15.—Interest, Sales, etc. .. = i - . 165 185 e 20
16.—Fines, etc. . I .. e 27 400 o 173
20.—Sale of Statistical Publications P s i 500 500 ‘ ‘
21.—Sales, ete. .. » i e i 100 - 100
22.—Sale of Biologicals, et c. il i i Ve 40,000 30,300 9,700
23.—Sales .. 55 . e — N 100 i 100
24, —Air Transport Llcences e b e s 900 300 600
24.—Aviation Fees. o - 8- i ” 3,475 3,100 | 375
24.—Sale of Documents .. s - o £ 125 135 b 10
28.—Commission and Overtime . .. .. 25,800 28,700 2% 2,900
29.—Legal Costs Recovered o . .. . 1,000 1,000
TotaL LocAL Sates .. .. ..£ 73957 | 68206 10904 @ 5.153 |

NET INCREASE—£5,751




19

REVENUE
Head Estimates
No. DETAILS —_— Increase Decrease  Notes
1956/7 1955/6
(21) RENTS RECEIVED £ £ £ £
1 East  AFfrRICAN HIGH COMMISSION AND
CENTRAL ASSEMBLY : |
(1) Office of the Administrator 909 901 | 8
(3) Legal Secretary .. 220 120 100
(5) Medical Research Sccrctary 90 90
2 EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE AND FORF_STRY
RESEARCH :
(2) Research s 2,950 3,085 135
(3 Termite Research .. it 11 11
(4) | Ecology Training ; 75 75
=] Office of the E.A. C ouncil for ‘Medical
\ Research 62 62
4 | DEserT Locust SURVEY
(1) Headquarters 200 276 76
2 Survey Teams 163 270 . 107
3 | EAsT AFRICAN FISHERIES RESEARCH 526 324 202
T | EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH:
() | Research and General 333 254 79
9 * | EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES RESE.AR(.H
ORGANIZATION 497 384 113
10 LAKE VICTORIA FISHERIES SERVlCE 327 318 9
11 EAST AFRICAN LEPROSY RESEARCH CENTRE 252 190 62
12 . EAST AFRICAN LITERATURE BUREAU:
(| Headquarters 815 645 170
13 EAST AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF MALARIA AND |
‘ VECTOR-BORNE DISEASES . | 1,083 708 375 |
14 EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL SURVEY AND RE-
SEARCH INSTITUTE:
(1 Institute 1,110 ,248 138
15 EAST AFRICAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTa
MENT :
) | General 2,520 2,234 286
(2) | Research 147 ; 147
16 | RovyaL East AFRICAN NAVY 669 726 57
18 | DEPARTMENT OF EcoNOMIC C()-ORD]NATION
| Main Division e o 242 394 - 152
2) Hides and Tanning Bureau ; o 666 597 69
20 EAST AFRICAN STATISTICAL DEPARTMENT .. 1,584 1,132 452
21 EAST AFRICAN TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH
| ORGANIZATION 1,978 2,232 254
22 | EAST AFRICAN VETERINARY RESF.ARCH OR-
GANIZATION 2571 2,227 | 350
23 | EAST AFRICAN VIRUS RESEARCH INSTITUTE: 1,747 731 1.016
24 EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE o©OF CIviL
AVIATION:
(1) Headquarters e : 840 213 627
2 | Air Navigational Services 5,693 5,930 237
26 (1)  OFFICE OF THE FINANCE MEMBER 108 60 48
(2) | Accountant General 854 1.063 209
27 | Miscellaneous Services 35,895 35,895
28 EAST AFRICAN CUSTOMS AND Excnsz DEPART-
MENT 10,240 7.419 2.821
29 EAST AFRICAN INCOME Tax DFPARTMFNT
(1) Income Tax o 7,279 5,695 1,584
2) Investigation Branch 1,722 777 94:
e e e
‘ ToraL RENTS I 48,341 76.196 9,553  37.408
NET DECREASE—£27,855




20

REVENUE
Head I ‘ Estimates
No. DETAILS AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS —_ - —————— Increase | Decrease Notes
1956/7 1955/6
i £ £ | £ £
|
(22) HIGH COMMISSION FUND ‘ ‘ ‘
| East Aftican Fishery Research .. .. . 5,000 " 5,000 |
5 East African Industrial Research .. e 9,391 i 9,391 e
7 | East African Leprosy Research Centre .. 1,728 6,200 E 4,472
11 | East African Literature Bureau ; - 1,299 | - [ 1,299 |
12 East African Institute of Malaria and Vector-
13 Borne Diseases .. ; i - 100 100
East African Airways Corporatlon - 10 10 .
25 Miscellaneous Services & - i 10,000 10,000 e
27 ‘
ToraL Higa CommissioNn FunND . . o 21,129 22,609 | ,,,?,391 10,871
NET DECREASE—£1,480
(24) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE
GOVERNMENT OF ADEN ON
ACCOUNT OF
EAsT AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPT. o 9,668 8,805 1,163
29 |
| ToraL GOVERNMENT OF ADEN .. "f. 9,668 8,805 | 1,163 | .
| | !
(28) CONTRIBUTION FROM THE
BRITISH EMPIRE LEPROSY RELIEF
ASSOCIATION ON ACCOUNT OF
% EAST AFRICAN  LEPROSY  RESEARCH |
1 | CENTRE w " EI0 @ o 4,000 4,000 |
ToraL B.E.L.R.A. - . . 4,000 4,000
(29) LOAN FUNDS
27 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .. - .. 269,640 150,000 @ 119,640 |
ToraL MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .. 269,640 150,000 | 119,640 |




EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1956/7



22
EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Head Estimates

No. DETAILS ——————| —————| Increase | Decrease | Notes
1956/7 1955/6 |
£ £ | £ £
1 East Africa High Commission and Central |
Assembly .. 140,031 | 118,870 | 21,161
2  East African Agrlculture "and Forestry
Research Organization . 164,869 132,486 | 32,383
3 | Office of the East Afncan Counc f[ﬁ)r Medical j ‘
Research .. ; 2 5,990 i 5,900
4 | Desert Locust Survcy .. p 1,009,299 | 1,607,298 . 597,999
5 | East African Fishery Research . . 30,465 33,336 | - 2,871
7 | East African Industrial Research .. 89,232 118,916 . 29,684
9 | East African Marine Fisheries Research
Organization .. .. » 28,777 62,951 . 34,174
10 | Lake Victoria Fisheries Service i - 32,767 29,587 3,180 o
11 i East ‘African Leprosy Research Centre g 14,062 17,229 s 3,167
12 East African Literature Bureau : 52,258 57,194 - 4,936
i3 East African Institute of Malaria and Vector-
Borne Diseases .. 62,431 57,241 5,190
14 | East African Medical Survcy and Research
Institute .. . 62,867 47,294 15,573
15 East African Meteorologlcal Department o 259,967 195,093 64,874 Fr
16 | Royal East African Navy .. : i 85,215 97,798 . 12,583
17 East African Office in London .. .. 34,481 32,850 | 1,631 o
18 Department of Economic Co-ordination .. 55,673 48,590 7 083
20 | East African Statistical Department .. 99,871 92,591 7,280
21 East African Trypanosomiasis Research
Organization . 152,941 201,196 b 48,255
22 | East African Vctermary Research Orgamza—
tion . ; 188,007 109,467 78,540
23 East African Vlrus Research Insutute i 56,555 50,438 6,117
24 | East African Directorate of Civil Aviation. . 473,558 383,398 90,160
25 | East African Airways Corporation 5 10 10 .
26 | Office of the Finance Member 3 i 100,508 82,799 17,709
27 Miscellaneous Services 319,728 201,295 118,433
28 East African Customs and Exclsc Dcpdrtment 718,179 623,460 94,719
29 | East African Income Tax Department .. 604,271 514,640 89,631 |

ToraL East AFriCA HiGH CommissioN. . £ 4,836,022 | 4,922,017 | 653,664 | 739,659 |

NET DECREASE—£85,995




DEPARTMENTS UNDER THE GENERAL
CONTROL OF THE ADMINISTRATOR



24

HEAD 1 EXPENDITURE
Establish-
Item ment Estimates, Expendi-
No. |———— DETAILS S ture Increase Decrease Notes
1955 6 I'i)Sﬁ 1956/7 1955/6 1954'5
1.—EAST AFRICA HIGH £ £ - £ t
COMMISSION AND CENTRAL
| ASSEMBLY
! (1) OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
1 o .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
| 1 1 *Administrator s i - - 3,800 3,800 .
2 1 1 *Economic Secretary i s s 2,600 2,600 )
3 1 1 *Chief Administrative Sec.retan - s 2,600 2,600 e .
4 1 1 *Chief Establishment Officer I - 2,200 2,200 . :
5 . 1 Information Officer " s 2,200 0 2,200 . m, d
6| 5 5 "‘Ass1stant Secretaries, 3A, IB I at £2,000 9,164 7,886 1,278 | . | 4 ¢
7 1 1 | Defence Secretary .. e i .. | 1,500 ], 512 I 12 |
8 1 1 | Reception Officer .. i als I 1,278 fu :
9 1 1 Establishment Officer, B. e ; 1,566 1.512 54
10 2 2 *Assistant Establishment Officers, B.5-2 | 1,830 1,674 156
11 1 1 Executive Officer (Buildings), C.4-3 L 1,092 1,056 36 vs |
12 1 1 *Office Superintendent, C.4-3 . o 1,092 1.056 36 ie |
13 26 21 *Clerks . .1 17,604 | 16,088 1516 | .. 'm
14 1 " Overseer, African Housmg By o 252 228 24 23 |
15 2 2 *Motor Drivers, E . it - 384 432 e | 48 |
16 6 8 Office Messengers, S.S. .. i . 612 420 192 .. |'m
17 ) .. Personal Allowances b i v 1,554 354 1,200 - m
18 Leave Pay . 3 o ‘s 1,282 2,011 Lo 729
19 Temporary Allowances .. A s 4,406 3,904 502 als
20 Gratuities .. s o 245 434 i 189
Zl | | Provident Fund (ontrlbuuom - s 9 a5 9 -
Total Personal Emoluments .. ..£| 57,270 51.045 56,346 | ' ‘
OTHER CHARGES
2 .. | Transport and Travelling .. i ei 3,600 3,000 2,799 600 o | m
3 .. Incidental Expenses - . 600 690 505 = 90 |y
4 .. Staff Housing and Allowances .. aie 7,997 7,004 6,195 993 ..
5 .. | Common Services .. i 18,666 | 19,736 @ 14,823 .. 1,070 |
7 .. | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate .. 200 200 495 - ..
8 .. | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. i 150 150 90 St i
9 . | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. 50 w0 as 501 .. |»
10 .. | Essential Services .. ; 75 b | P 50 e by
11 .. | Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. 110 119 67 o 9|
12 = } Library .. . . 100 : . 100 . y
13 . | Expenses of (,onlerenccs .. .. .. 600 . o 600 | m
18 . | Rents s - s e o 2,800 2,096 2,100 704 {
21 .. | Publications .. .. 750 SR i 750 | m
29 .. | Posts and “lclc.k,rdphs Services .. s 5,000 5,000 e
30 i \ Printing and Stationery .. i - 1,500 1,000 | 500 | G
.. | Public Relations s e . 2,500 . 2,500 | &
32 . { Exhibitions .. - . 2 250 = 2,250 " m
Total Other Charges b & £ 44,448 | 41 ,495 27.074
ToTtAL RECURRENT . .£ 101,718 | 92,540 83,420
(50) EXTRAORDINARY m
1 Dictaphone .. iR 7t 324 465 311 141
Motor Vehicle (Rc'plac emenr) .. .. 750 | 1,275 s 750 |
2 Office Equipment .. e o 230 120 223 110 P
TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY ..£ 554 1,335 | 1,809
ToTaL OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR £ 102,272 | 93,875 85229 13,935 5,538
NET INCREASE—£8,397




24a

Heap 1—EasT ArFricA HIGH COMMISSION AND CENTRAL ASSEMBLY
(1) Office of the Administrator

Of the net increase in the provision for recurrent expenditure of £9,178, £4,232 is
accounted for by the inclusion of the Public Relations Officer as approved by the
Central Legislative Assembly in September, 1955. A further £2,850 is for items which
were previously provided for under Miscellaneous Services.

Item 1 (5)y—Information Officer.

Item 1 (13)—Clerks
Provision has been made for one Clerk for the Information Officer.

Item 1 (16)—Office Messengers

Provision has been made for one Office Messenger for the Information Officer
and another for general office duties.

Item 1 (17)—Personal Allowances

Provision has been made for the payment of acting allowances in accordance with
the revised terms of service.
Item 2—Transport and Travelling

The increased provision is for the essential travelling of the Information Officer and
is in accordance with the proposal approved by Central Legislative Assembly in
September, 1955.

Item 32—Exhibitions
Provision has been made under this Head instead of under Head 27 as in nrevious
years.

Item 13—Expenses of Conferences

Provision has been made under this Head instead of under Head 27 as in previous
years.

Item 21—Publications

This is for publicity publications and is in accordance with the proposals approved
by the Central Legislative Assembly.
Extraordinary

Provision has been made for a dictaphone and office equipment for the Information
Officer.

(2) Public Service Commission
In September, 1955, the Central Legislative Assembly approved additional provision
of £1,000 for the portion of the year to enable a Public Service Commission for the
Non-self-contained Services of the East Africa High Commission to be established.
Provision of £2,000 has been included in these Estimates for the full year.

(3) Legal Secrerary
The increase in provision for the Office of the Legal Secretary is accounted for by
the appointment of an additional Assistant Legal Secretary, as approved by the Central
Legislative Assembly in September, 1955.

(5) Medical Research Secretary
Previously provision was made under Head 3—Office of the East African Council
for Medical Research, and it is now proposed that the Secretary of the Council should
te directly under the control of the Administrator,



25

EXPENDITURE HEAD 1
Establish-
Item s::enl: Eslimath Expendi-
No, ——— DETAILS —- —— ture Increase Decrease Notes
195% 1956/7 I‘)Sﬁf? 1955/6 1954/5
) B e £ £ | £ | £ £
1.—EAST AFRICA HIGH
COMMISSION AND CENTRAL
; ASSEMBLY —(Contd.)
(2) PuBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
L [ TR .. | Public Service Commission a o 2,000 - o 2,000 i m
|
| ‘ Total (2) Public Service Commission. . £| 2,000 L L2000 | |
NET INCREASE—£2,000 [
1 (3) LEGAL SECRETARY ‘
o - .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS !
] 1 1 *Legal Secretary - " ot " 2,900 2,900 e - s
2 ” 1 | Deputy Legal Secretary .. i .| 2,200 2,200 » i TN
31 1 1 i'Semor Assistant Legal Secretary .. .. 2,000 4 20001 .. m, d
4 1 1 *Assistant Legal Secretary, A o~ - 1,535 1.472 e 63 =
3 .. |*Clerk, (RE) . ; i - s 1,794 .. - 1,794 n
3 . 1 | Personal Secrelary Grade 1 i % 758 s " 758 e | m
6| . 1 i S/Stenographer, E.1-C(W)6 o s 588 s .. 588 n
T y 1 | Office Assistant, C 6-5 o o s 572 i win o DTd ..o | m
8 1 1 | Messenger, S.S. .. = £ 2 59 56 G 1) [ e
9 . .. | Personal Allowances g - W 268 122 PR G e
10 - .. | Temporary Allowances .. o : 837 658 o 179
[ Total Personal Emoluments £ - 11,717 9,202 10,321
i W e RE— |
[ OTHER CHARGES
2 i .. | Transport and Travelling .. - oy 600 450 348 150 o m
3 .. | .. | Incidental Expenses » o] 50 50 49 SN e
4 o .. | Staff Housing and Allowances .. A 1,310 852 | 937 | 458 | @ .. m
5 e .. | Common Services .. 4,642 3,331 2,360 | 1,311 . m, |
11 e .. Hospital Contribution and A.O.F.PF. 48 52 25 o 4
12 oy ..  Library - 150 150 51 .
18 iie ..  Rents v i 358 358 358
20 ‘ e .. | Fees Rcwards & Cuntnbutuom - r 50 50 29
B0 | .. ..  Printing and Stationery .. e b 50 50 ok
Total Other Charges .. 3 ..E 7,258 5,343 4,157
‘ | (52) EXTRAORDINARY
1 = .. Office Equipment and Furniture .. s 205 51 X 205
‘ Total Extraordinary .. i Ak 205 2% i ;
| — I R
TotAL (3) LEGAL SECRETARY .. . £ 19,180 | 14,545 14478 ' 6, 431 1,798
NET INCREASE—£4,635 S AL it !

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



26

EXPENDITURE HEAD 1
Item Establishment Estimates Expendi-
No. DETAILS e —— ture Increase Decrease Notes
|l955]6 1956/7| I956,’7 1955/6 1954/5
1.—EAST AFRICA HIGH ’ : E & 5
COMMISSION AND CENTRAL
ASSEMBLY —(Contd.)
(4) CENTRAL LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
1 Speaker’s Salary .. - i3 e 750 750 -
2 Reporting .. : - Gk - 400 400 875 e
3 Incidental Expenses iis . - 300 100 262 200
4 Allowances to Memb:rs .. < - 6,500 6,500 i - |
| Common Services g p - L2 i 5,051 5
18 Rent and other Expenses .. 2 o 200 200 2177
30 Printing and Stationery .. s s 2,500 2,500 79
Total (4) Central Legislative Assembly..£ 10,650 | 10,450 i 8,497 i 200 ; .
\
‘ NET INCREASE—£200 | l
(5) MEDICAL RESEARCH SECRETARY ! i 1y
|
i s .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS \
1|1 1 | Secretary .. cv .| 21001 2,100 | T
7.5 —— Personal Secretary, Gmde 1 - 660 e 660 el
3 2 1 *Clerk E.6-5 . - - i 132 876 i 744
4 1 1 OﬂichcsscngchS i e - 64 64 s
5 e .. | Temporary Allowances .. o i 248 255 7
6 i | Leave Pay i ;4 ‘ o 880 | 880
Total Personal Emoluments .. £ 3,204 4,175 4,507 |
OTHER CHARGES
2 .. | Transport and Travelling .. . o 500 300 256 20| ..
3 .. | Incidental Expenses .. ¥ 50 50 129 =l e
4 . | Staff Housing and Allowances .. - 200 65 112 135 .
-] Common Services .. - 1,085 641 418 444 st !
7 . Maintenance of Buildings and Estate - 140 140 302 2 wia
11 . | Hospiral Contri‘utions and A.0O.F.P.F. .. i 9 8 9
12 . | Library : s mi i 50 50 - A .
13 | Expenses of Conferences . . s - 300 150 » 150 o
29 | Posts and Telegraphs Services .. o 100 110 i 10
30 . Printing and Stationery .. .. .. 300 300 0
! | Total Other Charges .. 5 WE 2,728 1,815 1,244
‘ ToTaL (5) MeDICAL RESEARCH SECRE-
} TARY ol .. .. £ 5929 5,990 5,751 | 1,589 | 1,650
NET DECREASE—£61 |
Total (1) Office of the Administrator. . £ 102,272 | 93,875 , 85,229 | 13,935 5,538 :
Total (2) Public Service Commission. . £ 2,000 . 2,000
; Total (3) Legal Secretary Wi £ 19,180 | 14,545 | 14478 | 6,433 1,798
Total (4) Central Legislative Assembly £ 10,650 | 10,450 8,497 200
ToraL East A'rica HIGH COMMISSION
AND CENTRAL ASSEMBLY . . .. £ 140,031 |24, 860 113,955 24,157 @ 8,986

i NET INCREASE—£15,171




HEAD 1
HeAD 1.—EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION AND (CENTRAL ASSEMBLY
REVENUE
£
Cost of (1) Office of the Administrator g : o 102,272
Contributions by— £
Zanzibar - . = i 5 .. 750
Government of Seychelles i 100
Kenya share of Cypher Office and Receptmn Officer .. 3,576
Sale of Official Publications " e 100
Rents received o e " o i ity 909
e a— 5,435
Balance .. 50 £96,837
F
Kenya " .. .. 1/3rd I 32,279
Tanganyika i .. 1/3rd .. 32,279
Uganda o - .. 173rd S 32,279
96,837
Cost of (2) Public Service Commission. . wra i e i = 2,000
Divided :—
Kenya .. & o 666
Tanganyika = i 667
Uganda .. .. o 667 2,000
Cost of (3) Legal Secretary o» i s ik o o o 19,180
Contributions by—
East African Railways and Harbours Administration .. 3,653
East African Posts and Telecommunications Administration .. 2,485
Rents received s i = : s - 220 6,358
£ 12,822
Kenya 4 o o 1i3rd i 4,274
Tanganyika i .. 1/3rd e 4,274
Uganda o e .. 13rd i 4,274
12,822
Cost of (4) Central Assembly .. .. .. . .. - o 10,650
£
Kenya i o .. ly3rd L 3,550
Tanganyika - .. 1/3rd s 3,550
Uganda o o .. 1/3rd i 3 550 10,650
Cost of (5) Medical Research Secretary e o - s - 5,929
Less Rents Received o S e i i s o 90
5,839
Her Majesty’s Government 45%; .. . e - 2,628
East African Governments 559, .. " 3211
Kenya .. b O 1 |
Tanganyika = .. 1,070

Uganda .. s wep 070 3,211 3,211 5,839




HEAD 1

28

SUMMARY

Her Majesty’s Government .. .. i
East African Railways and Harbours Administration
E.A. Posts and Telecommunications Administration
Government of Seychelles iy o
Sales : o .

Kenya Ja

Tanganyika

Uganda

Zanzibar

Rents received

ToraL

£
2,628
3,653
2,485

£140,031




294

Heap 2—EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

The original scheme for the East African Agriculture and Forestry Research
Organization, which was prepared in 1946, envisaged a gradual expansion of the
Research programme which, by 1955, would require an establishment of 45 Research
Officers and ancillary staff, Owing to rising costs, the programme was fully reviewed in
1950, when it was substantially reduced to what was regarded as the minimum upon
which it could be operated efficiently. Even from this point some posts have been
held in abeyance while the programme was slowly developed.

The East African Agricultural and Fisheries Research Council has recently reviewed
the programme further in the course of the preparation of the new Colonial Develop-
ment and Welfare Scheme for the period up to 31st March, 1960, and has recommended
the addition of a further 4 Research Officer posts with ancillary staff. Upon this basis
the total estimated cost would have been £191,929 for the year. Apart from the
heavy additional burden on the East African Governments, the Secretary of State
has been unable to allocate sufficient moneys from Colonial Development and Welfare
sources to meet the cost of the additional staff and the scheme proposals have there-
fore been revised to provide for the existing approved posts only, with the result that
the total cost in 1956/57 is reduced to £164,869.

This reduction will necessitate a further rearrangement of the research programme
which will be submitted to the East African Agricultural and Fisheries Research Council
for consideration at a meeting to be held in March, 1956, Authority has already been
given by the Legislative Assembly to the Research Council to revise the amounts ex-
pended from individual items provided the total provision is not exceeded. The estimate
is therefore confined to Personal Emoluments, Other Charges and Extraordinary ex-
penditure only. The revised research programme will be available to the Estimates
Committee,



29

EXPENDITURE HEAD 2
Item FEstablishment Estimates Expendi-
0. ———— DETAILS ture Increase Decrease Notes
1955/6]1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5
2.—EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE = £ £ £ B £
AND FORESTRY RESEARCH m
ORGANIZATION
1 . Personal Emoluments s g .. /101,358 | 85,376 | 88,098 | 15,982
40 . Other Charges S i .. 48,061 | 40,909 @ 49,531 7,152
51 Extraordinary o o, 5 o 15,450 vid i 15,450
Total (2) Research Organization ..£ 164,869 |126,285 137,629 .38‘584
| |
NET INCREASE—£38,584 ‘
(3) Termite Research '
Personal Emoluments 1,249 2,875 L 1,249
Other Charges 948 | 999 .. | 948
Total (3) Termite Research .. il 2,197 3.874 - 2,197
NET DECREASE—£2,197 '
(4) Ecology Training
1 . Personal Emoluments 2,258 2,904 e 2,258
40 . | Other Charges i 1,746 L1599 | .. 1.746
Total (4) Ecology Training .. e 4,004 4,063 - 4,004
NET DECREASE—£4,004 ‘ |
ToraAL E.A. AGRICULTURE AND | |
FORESTRY RESEARCH ORGANIZA- | ‘ ‘
TION o i . ..£/ 164,869 | 132,486 145,566 38,584 6,201
| NET INCREASE—£32,383




30

HEAD 2
2.—EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
The Revenue is provided as follows:—
it £ i
CAPITAL— 15,450
Her Majesty’s Government, 50 per cent > - 7,725
East African Governments, 50 per cent Pi o 7,725
Divided: £
Kenya e 7 s i 2,515
Tanganyika i~ & - 2,516
Uganda .. i = Al 2,516
Zanzibar .. o - - 178 1,725 7,725 15,450
RECURRENT— 8AL
Less Rents Received .. - - w - 2,950
Sales, etc. o ‘s ol s i 700 3,650
145,769
Her Majesty's Government, 45 per cent - = 65,596
East African Governments, 55 per cent i i 80,173
Divided:
Kenya - A Al o 25,976
Tanganyika [ .. s 25,976
Uganda % £ - . 25,976
Zanzibar .. .. . .. 2,245 80,173 80,173 145,769
SUMMARY
£
Her Majesty's Government . . i S - 3 113821
Kenya .. i 4 b o o W .. 28,491
Tanganyika i o o i s ia .. 28,492
Uganda .. .. e " - .. o .. 28,492
Zanzibar .. s .. o A . iy 2,423
Rents Received . . .. .. .. - v ik 2,950
Sales, etc. .. .. .. . - o o 700

ToraL s o 5 s i .. 164,869



3a
Heap 4—DESERT LocusT SURVEY
(1) Administrative Headquarters

(2) Locust Survey Teams

(3) General

The Estimates have been prepared on the same basis as for previous years and it
has been possible to effect an overall reduction of approximately £5,000 in the cost.

(4) Control Measures

As control measures in the Arabian Peninsula are now undertaken by the Food
and Agricultural Organization, and substantial progress is being made by the Ethiopian
Government on the establishment of an efficient control organization, it has been pos-
sible to reduce the area in which operations must be carried out by the Desert Locust
Control, with the result that the estimated cost in 1956/57 shows a substantial reduction.
It must, however, be emphasized that it is impossible to make an accurate estimate so
far ahead of the campaign year, and the actual expenditure may well be very different
from the estimate, although this has been carefully prepared in the light of present
information.

The contributions to be made by the East African Governments have not yet been
agreed, but will be the subject of interterritorial discussions during February, 1956.
Particular attention is drawn to the fact that the figures shown as revenue contribu-
tions, which do not include anything from Uganda, do not represent any commitment
whatever on the Governments at the present stage.



31

HEAD 4 EXPENDITURE
| . [ | | |
Jtem |Etablishment Estimates | Expendi- | :
2l s e DETAILS ——————e—— | ture Increase | Decrease. Notes
T 11955/6]1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/5 |
£ £ £ £ £
| 4—DESERT LOCUST SURVEY
(1) ADMINISTRATIVE HEADQUARTERS m
1 e e ‘ PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 Director . i 2,400 2,400
3l 4 1 | Senior Entomologist, CRS. .. .. 1,869 | 1,700 | 169
3 1 Executive Officer, C.3-2 .. A s 1,383 1,341 " 42
4 1 l |‘Accountant B4-2 . 1,062 1,002 .. 60
] | |‘Personal Secretary, Grade 11 829 799 o 30
1 . | Storekeeper, C.5-4 . ‘ 1,056 o .. | 1,056 |
6 2 2 | Technical Officers, CS 3 1,702 1,749 s - 47
7 1 1 *Motor Driver, E.5 156 98 & 58
8 oy . Subordinate Staff, SS g it 537 480 i 57 |
9 Personal Allowances : e " 260 360 o e 100
10 Superannuation Contribution i 351 351 =
1§ Temporary Allowances 730 815 * ik 85
12 Leave Pay 441 e .. 441
Total Personal Emoluments .. £ 11,720 | 12,151 13374
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling . - - 3,000 3,000 2,040
3 . Incidental Expenses ‘s i 300 300 168
4 | Staff Housing and Allowanccs o . 931 891 826 40
5 Common Services .. . it o 3,989 4,573 4,282 | i 584
6 . Equipment and Supplies .. ;i 1,300 1,500 317 i 200
T . Maintenance of Buildings and Estalcs " 244 244 303
8 ' Maintenance of M/V and Boats. . o 100 100 102
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equipmenl W 200 i L 200
10 . | Essential Services .. o 100 100 77
11 | Hospital Contributions and A.O.FPF. .. 28 28 45
13 Expenses of Conferences .. . ks 1,200 1,200 1,167
29 2% .. Posts and Telegraphs Services .. 8 450 450 o
30 J .. Printing and Stationery .. i - 200 200
Total Other Charges .. 3 .. £ 12,042 | 12,586 9,327
ToraL (1) ADMINISTRATIVE HEAD-
QUARTERS .. o s £ 23,762 | 24,737 | 22,701 | 1,097 | 2,072
NET DECREASE—£975

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3



32

EXPENDITURE HEAD 4
'Establishment Esti | ,
'?'*?31' DeTAILS s E"tl:’e“dI |Incrcase Decrenae Notes
- 11955/6]1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5
. : £ £
4,—DESERT LOCUST SURVEY—(Contd.)
m
(2) Locust SURVEY TEAMS
1 | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 5 S | Research Officers, 3 A3-1, 2 C.R.S. 4.613 4,163 . 450
2 14| 14 Field Officers, C.5-3 ; 12,981 | 12,615 : 366
3 2 2 | Field Assistants, C.5-4 .. 1,279 1,499 | . X 220
4 5 5 | Mechanics, 3 C.54, 2 C.6. 3473 | 3,653 i 180
5 6 6 M.T. Mamtenance Staff, (T) 1,642 1,597 | 45
e 1| Clerk, E1 .. 462 i) 462
7 18| 18 | Drivers, SS .. 3,658 3,508 150
8 i .. | Locust Assustants—Scouts Ss 5,823 5,562 | 261
9 | Personal Allowances 1,621 | 1,149 | 472
10 Pension Contribution, C. R.S. 274 296 . e
Total Personal Emoluments £ 35826 | 34,042 18,353
OTHER CHARGES |
| | |
2 Transport and Travelling .. 14,400 | 14,400 7,712
3 . Incidental Expenses 1,000 1,000 380
4 | Staff Housing and Allowances 1,972 | 2,194 | 557 | | 222 |
5 Common Services .. i 7,604 9,884 6,667 2,280
6 - Equipment and Supplies .. 3,500 3,500 3,127
7 | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 375 375 64
8 | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 2,500 2,500 | 922
9 . Maintenance of Plant and Equipment 500 500 172
10 | Essential Services . e 400 400 127
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. .. 12 16 .. 4
16 Operation of Aircraft . 1,000 1,000 503
18 Rents. . o ; 300 300 34
19 Vlctuallmg 3,000 3,000 1,081
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services 750 750 i
30 Printing and Stationery 200 200
Total Other Charges ..£ 37513 | 40,019 21,346
(51) SURVEY TEAMS EXTRA-
ORDINARY
Buildings 3,500 3,500
Total Extraordinary .. s . 3,500
ToraL (2) SURVEY TEAMS £ 73,339 | 77,561 | 39,699 ‘_31296 6,428
NET DECREASE—£4,222
(3) GENERAL m
1 . | Research Expenses . 5,000 5,000 3,871
ToraL (3) GENERAL .. s £ _5,000]| 5000 3871

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



33

HEAD 4 EXPENDITURE
| Estab!ishmcnt‘ Estimates Expendi- a
“hf:‘ f— DETAILS R —— ﬁlere Increase Dccrcascl Notes
" 11955/6[1956/7| 1956/7 | 1955/6 | 19545 ‘ [
£ £ £ £ £
i4.—DESERT LOCUST SURVEY—(Contd.)
(4) CoNTROL MEASURES m
1 i ..  PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 | Administrative and Finance Officer o 2,400 2,400
2 1| 1| Chief Field Officer ... 1,860 | 1,620 240 |
3 1 1 | Senior Executive Officer, B.1 e s 1,620 1 1620
4 1 1 | Executive Officer, C.3-2 .. .. .. 1224 1,188 .. 36 i
51 1 1 | Senior Technical Officer .. 0 .. 1,600 9205 | .. 695 |
6| 8 6 | Senior Locust Officers, C.4-3 .. .. 6486 | 8721 1‘ Skl |.2.235
7 88| 60 | Locust Officers, C.5-4 - o ae | 0 1391 72,672 | _ |22 ,281 |
8 2 3 | Liaison Officers, C.3 - - 3,462 2022 .. | 1,440
Y 12 6  Administrative Officers, C. 4 3 .. - 5910 | 11,112 e s || X202
10 s 1 | Junior Executive Officer, C(W)4 3 o 854 o o 854 1
11 4 | Pilots, B.2-1 ‘s 5,576 - - 5,576 |
12 1 | Flight Engineer, B2-1 .. o .. | 1,436 v by 4 1486 |
13 1 | Stores Verifier, B.3 . e ! 1,146 e s il 1,146
14 1 1 | Technical Assistant, C(W)S 4 " % 702 885 i .. | 183
15 3 2 | Radio Officers, C. 5.4 . i e 1,659 2335 | .. .. 696
16 14 9 | Accounting Officcrs v X 3 s .ol 8122 12,403 | . .. | 4,281 |
17 12| 9 | Storekeepers, C.6-4 .. . .l 7me| 9s27| .. .11
18 10 7 | Transport Officers, C.5-3 .. .. e 5,995 £ o " 1,916
19 1 1 | Foreman Mechanic, C.5-4 2 2 924 | 1,020 | .96
2 30 12 | Control Officers, (T) e il .. | 3,168 8,175 | | 5,007 |
21 .4 .. | Mechanics .. iva ! .. | 17,525 | 29,960 | | .. 12,435 |
22 . | Clerks - s e I s | 11606 159721 - o L i | 4366 )
23 | Drivers, SS .. a5 o : 5 .. | 29,803 | 50,235 s .. 20,432
24 Artisans, SS . st ‘e e i 2,105 2,183 | o o 78
5 F.S.S.U. . s is e 432 432{
26 Subordinate Staﬁ' SS v 3 .. | 86,012 1107911 ‘ |21,899 |
27 Gratuities .. . o s 6,000 7000‘ s | IOOO‘
28 Temporary Allowances .. i .. | 10,108 | 11,771 | .. .. | 1,663 |
Total Personal Emoluments .. £ 275,924 | 370,000 ‘388,723
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. - .. 205,467 | 300,000 .332,296 .. 194,533
3 . Incidental Expenses. . ; - .. | 10,400 | 12,000 12,107 s 1,600 |
4 . Staff Housing and Al]owamu s it 6,898 8,000 | 8,407 | .. 1,102 ‘
s |\ CommonServices .. .. | | 260226000 40952| ‘32
6 s .. Equipment and Supplies .. .. 113,125 | 250,000 | 197,843 % ‘liltS.B':’S1
7/ o .. Maintenance of Buildings and Estates .. 2,800 3,000 | 1,976 .. 200
8 . Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. .. | 87,080 | 130,000 = 99,582 .. 142,920
9 . | Maintenance of Plant and Equnpment .. 6,050 1,000 | 1,533 ‘ 5,050
10 - .. | Essential Services .. . .. e 2,300 2,000 i 217 300 |
11 . ..  Hospital Contributions .. 'l i 132 . 132
13 s .. | Expenses of Conferences .. ik - 1,200 2,000 3,663 . 800
18 i ..  Rents L s s e 43 2,620 3,000 3,533 s 380
19 i .. | Victualling .. - .. | 23,300 | 30,000 | 26 836 .. | 6,700
2 .. Contribution to other Campmgm 4% 5 5 70,000 = 10,000 .. 170,000
29 o .. Posts and Telegraphs Services .. > 5,350 | 10,000 .. | 4,650
30 T .. Printing and Stationery .. - i 2,400 5,000 i ik 2,600
Total Other Charges .. s ..£ 495,144 |852,000 | 740,945 .
Carried forward . .£ 771,068 [1,222,000'1,129,668 16,927 467,859




34

EXPENDITURE HEAD 4
Establishment‘ Esti < | E di-
Igfom | DeTats @ = @ (=—— Lum_a_t-cj__*i xpen F |lm,rcasc Decrease| Notes
- 11955/6]1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 | |954,'5
4.— DESERT LOCUST SURVEY—(Contd.) £ £ £ £ £
' Brought forward ..£ 771,068{1,222,000 1,129,668 16,927 467,859
(4) CoNTROL MEASURES—(Contd.)
(53) CoNTROL MEASURES EXTRAORDINARY
1 .| Motor Vehicles and Fqu1pmcn1 131,130| 120,000 151,597 11,130
p | Buildings .. 5.000 8,000 2, 030 3,000
Conrml by Afrcrafl 150, 000- 181,018 150.000
Total Extraordinary ..£ 136 130'_278 000 334,645
ToTtAL (4) CONTROL MEASURES £ 907,198]1, 500000 1,464, 313 28, 057 1620, 859
NET DECREASE—£592,802 | |
Total (1) Headquarters 23,762 24,737 22,701 - 975
Total (2) Survey Teams 73,339 77,561‘ 39,699, 4,222
Total (3) General 5,000 5,000 3,871

ToTtaL DESERT LOCUST SURVEY
NET DECREASE—£597,999

. .£1,009,299]1,607,298 1,530,584 28,057 | 626,056

|
[ ‘ |

HeAap 4.—DESERT LOCUST SURVEY

The cost of (1), (2) and (3) is prowded as follows:— £
Total Cost. . ol 102,101
Rents Received 363

101,738
£
Her Majesty’s Government 36 36,625
Kenya it % 27,469
Tanganyika 1349 13,735
Uganda 134% 13,735
Somaliland 109% 10,174 ‘
——— i IOI,?3B
The cost of (4) Control Measures is provided as follows:—
2 -
Total Cost. . i & 907,198
Her Majesty ] Govcrnmcnt (Relmburscmcm) 137,000
Kenya . i L it 558,898
Tanganyika 3 186,300
Somaliland Pro(ectomie 25,000
———— ) 907._198
SUMMARY
(H Q) 3 (4) Total
£ £ £
Her Majesty’s Government 36,625 137,000 173,625
Kenya |5 27,469 558,898 586,367
Tanganyika 13,735 186,300 200,035
Uganda .. 13,735 -— 13,735
Somaliland’ 10,174 25,000 35,174
Rents Recewed . 363 — 363
ToraL ..£ 102,101 907,198 1,009,299




35a

HeAD S—EAST AFRICAN FISHERY RESEARCH QRGANIZATION

This Organization is under the @gis of the East African Agricultural and Fisheries
Research Council. The Council has now completed a full review of the scope of the
research work undertaken by the Organization with the object of directing the research
into channels most likely to prove of economic value to East Africa. This includes investi-
gation into the fish population in areas farther from the shores of the lake which will
require a small addition to the establishment. The cost of the Organization is to be met
by a Colonial Development and Welfare scheme which has been submitted to the East
African Governments and the Secretary of State, under which the new tapering of
Colonial Development and Welfare grants will be applied.

Item 1 (2)—Research Officers.

Item 1 (6)—0verseer
Provision is made for additional stafi in view of the proposed extension of present
investigations.

Htem 1 (19)—Personal Allowances
The increase is accounted for by revision of salaries, etc., of officers in the Colonial
Research Service.

Itemn 2—Transport and Travelling.

Item 4—Staff Housing and Allowances
The increase is accounted for by rising costs and the increase in staff.

ltem 18—Rents
Provision is made for increased rates payable to the Jinja Township Authority.

Item 50 (1)—Extraordinary
Provision is made for the cost of producing the Organization’s book on the Survey
ol Lake Victoria,

Jtem 50 (2)—Store and Office Extension.
Item 50 (3)—Staff Housing.

Item 50 (4)—Fishing Gear
Provision is made for these items in connection with the proposed extended investi-
gations of the Organization, Staff Housing is required for the additional African staff.



: Expendi-

m

m

m

m

m

m

m
m
m
m

Item Establishmmtl Estimates
No. DETAILS — ————|  ture |Increase ] Dccrcasei Notes
1955/6]1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5 | ; .
[ £ £ £ £ £
1 ! PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1| 1| 1/|Director .. 2,200 [ 2,200
1 5 | Research Officers C.R.S. 2,920 3,163 » - 243
L 2 | Field Officers, C.5-3 2,400 2,277 o 123
4 2 2 *Personal Secretaries Grade I1 1,296 1,244 . 52
5 | 1 |*Art|san E X 345 439 . AL 94
6 o 1 | Overseer, E. 200 S [ .. 200 -
7 .. | Labour S.S. - 1,000 [ 900 .. 100
8 . | Pension (onlrlbuuon (C.R.5.) 564 267 i 297
9| Personal Allowances 1,740 475 - 1,265
10 | Gratuities 1,286 992 .. 294
11 | Temporary Allowanccs 1,031 1504 | .. s 473
| ‘
' Total Personal Emoluments £| 14, 982 13,461 11,904
OTHER CHARGES
20 Transport and Travelling . . 1,250 1,000 1,194 | 250 .
3 | Incidental Expenses . 100 100 90 |
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 600 48 54 552
5 Common Services .. 2,883 1,527 1,622 | 1,356
6 Equipment and Supplies 1,200 | 1,100 | 1,006 | 100
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 800 800 379 |
8 | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 1,400 | 1300 716 | 100 |
10 Essential Services P 200 150 107 50
12 | Library 300 170 198 130
13 Expenses of Conferences 300 100 78 200
14 Uniforms L 100 50 25 50
18 Rents. . : 500 250 730 250
21 Publications 200 80 120
23 Expenses of Visiting Scientists 750 750 229
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services 250 200 50
30 Printing and Stationery 350 250 . 100
Total Other Charges ..£| 11,183 7,875 6,438
ToraL RECURRENT £ 26,165 | 21,336 18,342
NET INCREASE—£4,829
: (50) EXTRAORDINARY
New Vessel .. - 10,000 983 .. 10,000
1 Publication .. 1,000 afa 1,000 it
20 | Store and Office Extensions 1,100 1,100
3 | Staff Housing .. 1,200 1,200
4 Fishing Gear 1,000 1,000
Total Extraordinary 4,300 | 10,000 983
| ToraL E.A. FISHERY RESEARCH £ 30.@ 31,336 19,325 9,939 10,810
NET DECREASE— £871
]




35

HEAD 5 EXPENDITURE
ltem 'Establishment| | Estimates i Expendi- I l |
No. | DETAILS | ture Increase Decrease| Notes
!1955/6 1956/7| 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/5 } ‘
£ g L 20 & £ |
5.—EAST AFRICAN FISHERY ‘
RESEARCH ‘
1 Personal Emoluments 14,982 | 13,461 | 11,904 J 1,521
40 Other Charges 11,183 7,875 | 6,438 | 3,308 |
50 Extraordinary 4,300 | 12,000 983 i 7,700
! ToraL E.A. FisHERY RESEARCH .. £ 30465 | 33_.}36_|_l_9,321L4,8;9m|_l’_i_90
NET DECREASE—£2,871




36

HEAD 5.—EAST AFRICAN FISHERY RESEARCH

The Revenue is provided as follows:—

Capital: — - - el
Her Majesty's Government 50°,
East African Governments 509
Divided:—

Kenya

Tanganyika

Uganda

Recurrent:— ..
Less Rents Received

Her Majesty’s Government 459 ..
East African Governments 55°,

Divided:—

Kenya -

Tanganyika ..

Uganda

SUMMARY

Her Majesty’s Government
Kenya . in A
Tanganyika ..
Uganda

Rents Reoeivtl:d

HEAD 5
£ £ £
” 4,300
2,150
716
717
77 2,150 4,300
26,165
526
25,639
11,538 11,538
14,101
4.701
4.700
4700 14,101
£
13,688
5417
5,417
5417
526



37a

Heap 7—EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

Provision has been made in accordance with the Colonial Development and Welfare
Scheme which was approved by the Estimates Committee when the Estimates for the
year 1955/56 were being considered. As the scheme was drafted for some time before
it was made, the provision for Other Charges expenditure is unlikely to prove sufficient
in view of rising costs but as a matter of expediency it has been kept within the scheme
provision.

Extraordinary provision has been made for the new office and laboratory at
Entebbe and for the necessary staff,



37

EXPENDITURE HEAD 7
ltem Establishment l Estimates Expendi-
DeTAILS ture Increase Decrease Notes
:ms;s meni 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/5 | ! ‘
' £ £ £ £ £
| T.—EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL - m
RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
| | 1  Director & i et i1 2,200 2,200 -
2 1 1 Chief Chemist, C.R.S. i i e 1,239 1,120 119
3 | 1 Ceramic Specialist .. » o 1,860 1,860 PR T |
4 8 8 Scientific Officers, C.R.S. - - 8,729 9,630 N
5 o 1 Secretary .. i 2 1,000 - 1,000 ; m
6 3 5 Laboratory Technologists s i 2,694 1,296 1,398 = m
7 4 3 | Clerks, 1 C(W)6, 1 E.1, 1 E5 .. . s 1,302 1,596 | | 294
8 1 1 Storckeeper i. i 7 - §s 804 402 42| .. |
9 1 1  Artisan, E .. i s b 400 200 200 | ..
10 3 3 Laboratory Assnsldms E . i x 390 408 o 18
11 .. | Subordinate Staff .. i e i 880 880 o ;
12 Clerical Assistance . . e s - 300 s 300
13 Gratuities .. N o b 76 674 e 598
14 Personal Allowances > it 3,127 1,927 1,200 | ..
15 | Pension Contributions, C. R L PR, - 1,240 876 | 364 ‘
16 Temporary Allowances .. b s 2,339 2,170 169 |
1 Total Personal Emoluments ..£ 28,580 | 25,239 17,957 ‘ ‘
OTHER CHARGES { ' m
|
| | |
2 Transport and Travelling . . ! .. 1,000 1,500 732 - 500
3 Incidental Expenses 3 e 200 300 101 o 100 |
+ Staff Housing and Allowances .. g 1,630 1,781 | 1,132 a0 121
- | Common Services o .. .| a4750| 5803 | 3628 .. | 1053 ‘ l
6 Equipment and Supplies .. - 3,500 4,150 3,544 i 850
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estates .. 120 120 47 PO |
9 .. Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. 100 200 84 .. 100
10 . Essential Services .. 2 o i 500 950 | 494 o 450 |
11 Hospital Contributions .. - s 36 36 33 - s
12 Library 3 s i . 400 500 195 .. 100 |
13 Expenses of Conferences . . - i 200 400 | s 200 |
15 | Training Courses .. . " n 72 i ST s
18 Rents and Rates .. N ol 380 77+ 3] T— 205 -
20 . | Fees, Rewards and Contributions i 600 1,000 525 i 400
21 .| Publications and Advertisements o | 250 320 | 34 L 70 |
29 | Posts and Telegraphs Services .. b 200 200 co
30 Printing and Stationery .. o o 200 200 | ’
Total Other Charges .. 5 ..£ 14,138 | 17,677 | 10,549 | |

Total Recurrent. . £ 42,718 | 42,916

228,906 | 5,357 | 5,555

NET DECREASE—£198 :

For explanation of notes other than x, see Page 3.



38

HEAD 7 EXPENDITURE
‘ _ Estimates—1956/7
Estimated  Approved |Estimated Work in hand, 1955/6] New |
Item DETAILS | Total | Estimates, Expendi- | Works, |Notes
No. Cost 1955/6 | ture | Further | 1956/7
30-6-36 | Revotes | votes on |
account |
L W £ £ 8% S
7—EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL
RESEARCH ORGANIZATION—(Contd.)
(51) EXTRAORDINARY

1 Offices - . . K .. 6,940 6,940 4,640 2,300

2 | Laboratory .. i oy .. 27,000 27,000 18,048 8,952

3 | Workshops and Stores i ot . | 10,275 | 10,218 6,868 3,407

4  Housing o i .. 10,700 @ 10,700 5,614 5,086

§ | Supervision and Fees ol e o 8,200 8,200 3,266 4,934

6 | Equipment .. v ook ok i 5,000 5,000 . 5,000

7 | Motor Vehicle ;3 i 2 e 1,000 1,000 1,000

8 Contingencies e e ik o 6,885 6,885 - 6,885 -

9 Laboratory .. e 1 o 1,600 o o .. 1,600 m
10 | Installation of Scrvucs .. N e 600 ot - ;s s 600
11 Gas Plant s s .. 1. e 500 s o . nl 500
12 | Compressor .. .. i .. 235 & I s i 235
13 ‘ Benches, Shelves, etc. - . - 200 | .. s g e 200
14 | Transformer .. - - . it 300 .. .. ¥ - 300
15 | Vacuum Plant o - i si 100 . .. . i 100
16 | Balances v i s - o v 200 .. .. - - 200
17 | Initial Equipment .. s Ly i 3,000 ) ) .. o 3,000
18 | Offices and Furniture . ;s 5 700 " = .. .. 700
19 | Typewriter .. : i 5 &5 40 i - e s 40
20 | Calculating Machme e bis - 100 s - .. . 100
21 Stores . . s L. i 375 s s - i 375
22 | Motor Vehicle .. .. b o 1,000 -~ is L - 1,000

84,950 @ 76,000 @ 38,436 | 37,564 s 8,950
T o A — — e
Total Extraordinary - L i .. 7 46,514
Total Recurrent .. v e o o oy 42916 ‘ - 42,718
ToraL E.A. INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH .
ORGANIZATION 4 e £ .. 18916 .. | 89232
NET DECREASE—£29,684

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



39

HEAD 7.—FEAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

The Revenue is provided as follows:— £ £ £
CAPITAL:— i A% o i o 4 w o 46,514
Her Majesty’s Govemment_'IS per cent o - el i o i 34,885
East African Governments—25 per cent .. - - 11,629
DIVIDED :— £
Kenya .. T s .. LI119
Uganda .o L1119
High Commmmn Fund . 9,381
— 11,629 11,629 46,514
RECURRENT :— s - - S el . e e w i . s 42,718
Less Rents re-oewod e o - - . . 333
Sales, etc. o iy e - - 10
Laboratory Scrvtccs & i ok e il 400 743
41,975
Her Majesty’s Government—>50 per cent .. i o s o i 20,987
East African Governments—50 per cent .. s i 20,988
DIVIDED :— ;3
Kenya .. T 8,494
Tanganyika .. 4,000
Uganda o 8.494 20,988 20,988 41,975
SUMMARY £
Her Majesty’s Government i s s e 55,872
Kenya s o % e i e - 9,613
Tanganyika .. = & 3 i G st 4,000
Uganda i En s . = o S 9,613
Rents Received - - . - e i 333
Sales, etc. .. - . i .. o 10
Laboratory Servi ices i et .. ot e 400
High Commission Funds .. s = iy i 9,391

Tora. .. .. £89,232



40

EXPENDITURE HEAD 9
Ttem i!.’.stablishmemI Estimates ‘ Expendi- I l
No. ! DETAILS e ture Increase | Decrease | Notes
1955/6]1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 ‘ 1954/5 | i
£ £ £ £ £
| | | | } !
9.—EAST AFRICAN MARINE
FISHERIES RESEARCH |
ORGANIZATION
1| Personal Emoluments 14,829 | 13,738 12,441 | 1,091
40 | Other charges 11,948 | 9213 | 6,567 | 2,735 | ..
50 Extraordinary 2,000 | 40,000 1,146 | .. | 38,000
28,777 | 62,951 | 20.154 | 3,826 |38.000
NET DECREASE £34,174 ! |
HEAD 9.—EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
The Revenue is provided as foll ows:—
£ £ £
CAPITAL— 2,000
Her Majesty’s Government 509/ 1,000
Contributing Governments 50°, 1,000
DivIDED— £
Kenya - - i 2/5th 400
Tanganyika g i 2/5th 400
Zanzibar .. i % 1/5th 200 1,000 1,000 2,000
RECURRENT— 26,777
Less Rents Received 497
26,280
Her Majesty’s Government 45°; .. 11,826
Contributing Government 559, . 14,454
DivIDED—
Kenya 5,781
Tanganyika 5,781
Zanzibar .. 2,892 14,454 14,454 26,280




40A

HEAD 9—EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
Provision has been made on the same basis as the 1955/56 Estimates.

Item 1—Personal Emoluments

The increases are largely due to the revised salaries of officers in the Colonial
Research Service, and the addition of one engineer and two seamen to the crew of the
new vessel which is on order.

Item 2—Transport and Travelling

Increased costs and inadequate provision in previous years have necessitated the
increase.

Item 8—Maintenance of M|V and Boats

Provision is made for the extra amount estimated necessary for running the new
vessel.

Iteim 13—Expenses of Conferences

Provision is now made for this item as the Organization will meet the cost of
territorial representatives to meetings convened by the High Commission.

Item 26—Insurance of Vessel
Provision is made for the increased cost of insurance of the new vessel.

Extraordinary.
Item 2—Fishing Gear and Equipment

Provision is made for special gear for the new vessel and for refrigerators, for
keeping specimens.



408

HeAD 9—EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

Item IEstuinshmcm Estimates prcndl
o | S DETAILS —p———  ture |lncrcasc Decrease| Notes
1955/6{1956 7 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/
£ £ [ .z B - £
1 o Wi ‘ PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS m
1 1 1 | Director (C.R.S.) .. " .. - 1,850 1,750 .. 100
2 4 4 | Research Officers (C RS. ) P oo | RS 2,614 pi 281
3 1 1 | Master 5 . i .. 1,306 1,320 | .. i 14
4 1 1 | Mate 500 250 - 250
5 | 2 | Engineers o o i i 1,400 804 s 596
6] 2 2 | Clerks s i 2 o s 1,076 996 i 80
7 1 .. | Second Mate s e 5 o s 200 e ok 2
8 2 2 | Assistant Engineers. . i >3 i 238 312 e g 74
9 1 1 | Coxswain S.S. o4 e e e 184 240 r - 56
10 4 6 Seamen S.S. . e .. e 589 726 .. " 137
% | |G .. Subordinate StafT S. S 9 - b 586 876 - L3 290
17 [ .. Personal Allowances i i 2,283 581 - 1,702
i | I .. Pension Contribution C.R. S. .. - 620 1,056 . gl 436
14 .. .. | Temporary Allowances .. .o i 1,202 2,013 e i 811
151 . .. | Gratuities .. i - - i 100 - i 100
Total Personal Emoluments .. ..E 14,829 | 13,738 12,441
OTHER CHARGES
3 . Transport and Travelling .. o i 700 500 643 200 " mn
3 Incidental Expenses .. " 100 125 136 s 25
4 Staff Housing and Allowances .. .. 340 230 283 110
5 Common Services .. .. .. .. 2,102 1,478 1,045 624 . /
6 . Equipment and Supplies .. b 1.200 1,225 1,017 .. 25
7 . Maintenance of Buildings and Es:ale s 484 484 172
8 | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. oy 3,000 2,650 1,900 350 o m
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. 100 a7 100
10 . | Essential Services .. o 7 » 100 100 49
12 | Library i i i » 100 50 115 50
13 Expenses of C onl‘clcmc% G i s 300 i .. 300 A m
14 Uniforms .. I s h . 100 i . 100
19 Victualling .. I .. .. . 700 600 490 100
21 Publications | .. EE 100 > .. 100
23 Expenses of Visiting Scientists .. o 50 s .. 50
26 Insurance of Vessel - - 2,172 1,551 717 621 s m
29 Posts and Telegraphs Service - o 150 100 - 50
30 Printing and Stationery .. - - 150 120 b 30
Total Other Charges .. e . E 11,948 9,213 | 6,567
ToraL RECURRENT .. o ..£| 26,777 | 22,951 | 19,008 5.894 2 068
NET INCREASE—£3,826




40c

' Expendi- ‘

T
|

Item Esmblishmcntl Estimates
No. DETAILS —_— —0  fure Increase | Decrease, Notes
1955/6 IBSGIT‘ | 1956/7 | 1955/6 | 1954/5 |
‘. | £ £ ol @ e
| (50) EXTRAORDINARY | \ |
1 .. | Store . P B 500 ‘
2 .. | Fishing Gear and Equlpmem i .. 1,500 o o | 1,500 - m
3 . | New Vessel . o R (e 40,000 | | 40,000
‘ Total Extraordinary C £l 2,000 | 40,000 ‘ 1,146 | 2,000 | 40,000
\ - u
Total Recurrent. . ..£\ 26,777 | 22,951 | 19,008 | 5,894 i 2,068 |
ToTAL EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES ' Bl [
. RESEARCH ORGANIZATION ..£| 28,777 | 62,951 | 20,154 | 7,894 |42,068
| | |
NET DECREASE—£34,174 " L
[ | |




4ia

HieAD 10—LAKE VICTORIA FISHERIES SERVICE

Provision has been made for the continuation of this service on the same basis as
in previous years,

Item 1 (7)—Artisans

Item 8—Maintenance of M|V and Boats

Provision has been made for the employment of an additional Artisan and a reduc-
tion made under the Item—Maintenance of Motor Vehicles and Boats, as it has been
found preferable to carry out minor maintenance work at the station.

Item 2—Transport and Travelling

Increased provision for this item has become necessary due to the increase in the
rate of subsistence allowance. Further, additional travelling is necessary to prevent
illegal fishing around the lake shores.

Extraordinary

Item 4—Motor Vehicles

The three 5-cwt. vans have now been in use for more than five years and are
no longer economical to maintain. It is proposed to replace two of these vehicles
during the financial year 1956/57.

ftem 5—Dinghies and Equipment for Launches

When the three motor fishing vessels were obtained in 1948, three wooden dinghies
with Coventry-Victor outboard engines were obtained at the same time. These dinghies
have been attacked by dry-rot but the engines are still in excellent condition. It is pro-
posed to obtain three 12-ft. fibre-glass dinghies and to fit them with the engines from the
worn-out dinghies,



41

HEAD 10 EXPENDITURE
H i 1
Item | Es::,':,'-,"fh' ' Estimates Expendi- { [
No. | | DETAILS ——-—-——{  ture Increase | Decrease| Notes
11955/ 1956,'7l 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5 [
| £ £ £ £ | £
10.—LAKE VICTORIA FISHERIES |
SERVICE
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS :
1 1 1 |*Chief Fisheries Officer | 2,000 2,000 .
2 4 4 |*Fisheries Officers, 2 A.3- l fe 2 1C53 | 4,237 4,020 27
3 1 1 | Field Officer C.5-3 . 1,146 1,110 36 L
4 5 5 [*Clerks, 1 C.6-5, 4 E.6-5 1,082 1154 . 70
61 .. .. | Clerical Assistance (Part-time) 384 320 64 -
I | 3 4 !*Artisans, Scale E. o 900 402 498 m
24 3 3 | Coxswains, E.6-5 432 396 36
9| 6 6 ' Deckhands S.S. . 414 396 18
10, 4 4 |*Fisheries Assistants Scale E 545 516 29 |
11 | 15 15 ] Senior Fish Guards S.S. 1,316 1,234 82 | |
12| 60| 60 | Fish Guards S.S. 4,204 3,321 883 e
13 1 .. | Tailor, E . - 108 7 108 | k
14 ] .. | Subordinate Staff S.S. 628 492 136 »
15 | Personal Allowances i 335 n 335 |
16 | Provident Fund 68 o 68 o
17 | Temporary Allowances 1,658 1,591 67 .
18 | Leave Pay 5 534 o 534
19 | | Gratuities 85 . 85 i
1 Total Personal Emoluments .. .. E| 19,099 7,927 | 19,537
\
{ OTHER CHARGES
[
2 I Transport and Travelling . 2,300 1,789 1,689 511 |'m
3 Incidental Expenses 125 100 130 25 e
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 303 334 419 .. Al
-] . | Common Services .. 3,976 4,015 2,991 , 39 | 1
7 ' Maintenance of Buildings and Estates 400 514 451 o 114
8 | Maintenance of M/V and Boats 1.644 1,900 2,030 e 256 | m
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equlpmem 160 200 162 it 40
10 Essential Services .. 110 110 45 o i
1 | Hospital Contributions and A. O.F.P. F. 26 16 79 10
12 | Library ks . 50 50 25 i
13 | Expenses of Conferences 100 100 41
14 | Uniforms 2 572 572 565
15 | Training Courses .. 340 340 | 26 o
20 | Fees Rewards and Contnbutmns 225 100 94 125
29 | . | Posts and Telegraphs Services 250 250 ) A
30 | | Printing and Stationery 395 320 75 |
' Total Other Charges .. . e IO ,976 | 10,710 8,747
Carried forward . £' 30 075 | 28,637 | 28,284 | 2,965 | 1,527 |
I [

For explanation of notes other than x see page 3.



42

. EXPENDITURE HEAD 10
Item Establishment Estimates Expendi-
o | ————— DEeTAILS ture | Increase Decrease, Notes
‘1955/6‘ 1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/5 '
' £ | £ £ "o

‘ | 10.—LAKE VICTORIA FISHERIES
SERVICE—(Contd.)

(50) EXTRAORDINARY

’ i .. | Housing

Brought forward .. £ 30,075

28,637 | 28,284 | 2,965 | 1,527
1 |

‘ m

. m

1 : ns o oo fie | 107 e, o o
2 o .. | Fishing Gear and Equipment 555 650 1,048 e 95
- 15 NS .. Fish-Marking Experiments 300 300 233 - ..
| .. | Motor Vehicles i e 5 1,107 - 1,107
. 1 .. | Dinghies and Equipment for Launches .. | 730 730

‘ ‘

Total Extraordinary .. % A .£‘ 2,692 950 1,388
l ! ToraL LAKE VICTORIA  FISHERIES ‘
[ SERVICE s o - .. 3,767

NET INCREASE—£3,180

29,587 | 29,672 | 4,802 1,622

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.

HEeAD 10.—LAKE VICTORIA FISHERIES SERVICE

The Revenue is provided as follows :—

Kenya i
Tanganyika ..
Uganda

Rents received
Sales :




43a

HeAD 11—EAsT AFRICAN LEPROSY RESEARCH CENTRE

Item 1 (3)—Clerks

ltem 5—Common Services

Provision has been made for the Accounts Clerk to be transferred to the Office
of the Accountant General, with a consequent reduction in the provision for Clerks
and an increase under Common Services. The further increase under Common Services
is due to passage requirements for the forthcoming year.

Item 1 (8)—Personal Allowances

The increased provision has been necessitated by the Director’s acceptance of
Colonial Research terms of service.

Item 9—Maintenance of Plant and Equipmemn

Provision has been made for the two electric generators which have recently been
installed.

Item 10—Essential Services

Provision has been made for the necessary fuel to generate the electric power
required in the laboratory.



43

HEAD 11 EXPENDITURE
| |
Item Establishment| Estimates | Expendi- | | ‘
No. DETAILS — ture | Increase | Decrease Notes
1955/6 l‘JSﬁ,n"?i 1956/7 '(9‘5,:’6 1954/5 | I
RS T ' | g
£ £ £ £ £
|
11.— EAST AFRICAN LEPROSY
RESEARCH CENTRE
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
I 1| 1 Director (CRS) .. . ..| 1m0 170 | 4 R
2 1 1 | Laboratory Technician C. L By i 1,149 1,164 G 15
3 2 1 !*Personal Secretary Grade I1 o e 636 15122 | 486 m
4 2 2 '*Laboratory Assistants, E.5 o At 272 308 36
181 G | 1 "Artlsan E.5 i ; - O 132 154 - 22
6 3 3 *Motor Drivers, E.5 ; - e i 410 396 | 4| - |
i 4 i .. Subordinate Staff S.S. L o = 250 150 100 i
8 | Personal Allowances e i 800 200 600 .. 'm
9 . Pension Contribution, C. R S o it 337 333 4 e |
10 e | Temporary Allowances .. b5 s 428 679 - 251
11 . | Provident Fund .. . - il 20 i . 20 R
12 Gratuities .. R - e 63 63 |
Total Personal Emoluments .. £ 6217 | 6206 6302 |
! i
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. b o 1,000 1,000 608
3 Incidental Expenses = = . s 200 200 149 -
5 Common Services .. hi o r 2,027 898 | 1,241 ; 1,129 lm
6 Equipment and Supplies .. = 500 500 a6 | ..
T Maintenance of Buildings and Estate . 260 150 10| 110
8 Maintenance of Motor Vehicle and Boats | 400 400 00| .. |
5 Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. 150 el o 150 m
10 | Essential Services .. - s ;3 550 100 .. | 450 m
12 | Library : - - s 200 100 149 | 100
13 Expenses of Conferenccs o aa i 55 25 - 30
14 o Uniforms .. - & 50 50 32 e
23 Expenses of Visiting ‘Scientists .. i 200 100 7! 100 |
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services .. » 150 150 il
30 Printing and Stationery .. i 3 250 150 100
Total Other Charges .. .. ..E| 5992 3,823 | 2,872
) : {
ToTAL RECURRENT - .. £ 12,209 | 10,029 9,174 2,990 | 810

NET INCREASE—£2,180

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



44

EXPENDITURE HEAD 11
| ‘ ‘ Estimates—1956/7 '
f Estimated | Approved |Estimated | Work inhand, 1955/6 e,
Item | DETAILS Total | Estimates, Expendi- Further | Works, ‘Notes
No. | Cost 1955/6 | ture, Revotes | votes on | 1956/7
i . 30-6-56 account
| £ £ | £ 2 g £
| 11.—EAST AFRICAN LEPROSY
RESEARCH CENTRE—(Contd.)
' (50) EXTRAORDINARY i
1 Two European Houses and Furniture 8,168 = 3,000 7,468 700
2 | One European House and Furniture 2,480 e 2,480 e
3 | One Asian Quarter .. 1,651 | .. | 1,651 o |
4 | African Housing and Saml.ary Block 1,631 | 200 1 431 200
5 | Laboratory .t 2,523 1,000 2,523 e ,
6 | Garage, etc. .. 503 500 | 503 ee | ,
7 I P.W.D. Charges 3,177 630 2,914 263 '
8  Motor Vehicles 5 o, . 2,400 | .. 2,400 i [
9 | Electricity Supply .. s " s || 830 ! i 830 |
10 | Equipment o s o loes | A00B]  ND| 30081 . '
11 | Contingencies 495 - 300 195 ‘
12 \ Water Supply . . 1,370 | 1,370 1,000 | 370 | |
13 | Dupllcator 125 o o o 125 |
| | |
Total Extraordinary .. ..  ..£ 28,353 7,200 26,500 | 1,728 125
I ! 5 - )
‘ 1,853
Total Recurrent .. - i .. £ 10,029 | 12,209
|
TotAL THE EAST AFRICAN LEPROSY | ‘
RESEARCH CENTRE it .- | 17,229 | 14,062
| | |
NET DECREASE—£3,167
| |
HEAD 11.—THE EAST AFRICAN LEPROSY RESEARCH CENTRE
The Revenue is provided as follows:— £ £
Total cost 1956/7.. 14,062
CAPITAL—
High Commission Fund 1,728
Kenya .. = 41
Tanganyika 42
Uganda . . 42
1,853
RECURRENT— 12,209
B.E.L.R.A, 4,000
Rents 252
Sales 50
—_—— 4,302
7,907
E.A. Governments:—
Kenya .. 2,635
Tanganyika 2,636
Uganda 2,636

7,907



45A

HeAD 12—EAST AFRICAN LITERATURE BUREAU
(1) Bureau

In previous years the Headquarters and Libraries Service were shown separately,
but as they have been amalgamated in the new scheme proposais, they are shown com-
bined in these Estimates and for ease of comparison the separate provisions for 1955/56
have also been amalgamated.

ltem 1 (1)—Director

The salary for this post was revised under the Lidbury Report after the 1955/56
Estimates were printed.

Item 1 (2)—Deputy Director.

ftem | (6)—Branch Officers Assistants

To meet the growth in work the Branch Offices have been strengthened by the
inclusion of Branch Officers Assistants and the Headquarters establishment reduced by
the abolition of the post of Deputy Director.

ltem 1 (9)—4 Translators| Readers.

Item 1 (10)—Clerks

Provision has been made for an additional Translator/Reader and one Clerk,
Scale E, to meet the increase in work.

Item 1 (11)—Motor Driver
Provision has been made for a Driver for the Dar es Salaam Branch vehicle.

Item 5—Common Services

The increase is largely due to posts which were previously held by officers serving on
contract now being filled by officers on pensionable terms of service. A large part of this
increase is offset by the reduction in provision for Gratuities.

Item 18—Rents

The increased provision is necessary to meet the rental charges for the Branch
offices.

Item 24—Purchase and Maintenance of Books

The initial capital provision of £15,000 for the setting up of the Library is now
exhausted and all expenditure falls to be met from the Recurrent vote, which has been
increased by £1.000 to cover the necessary expenditure.

Item 29—Posts and Telegraphs Service
The increase is due to the expansion of the Libraries Postal Service.

(2) Periodicals Section

The whole cost of this section is met from a Colonial Development and Welfare
grant and will be utilized in launching and publishing the magazine Tunalira.



45

HEAD 12 EXPENDITURE
Item 'E.stablmhmcnt Estimate.s Expendi-
N e P DETAILS e Y —ture  Increase Decrease, Notes
‘1955;‘6 |956f7 1956/7 | 1955/6  1954/5
| 12.—EAST AFRICAN £ £ £ £ | £
LITERATURE BUREAU
(1) BUREAU
1 o .. | PERsSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1{ 14 1 | Director o | 2,400 2,200 e 200 Lo m
2 | I .. | Deputy Director .. - a5 el s 1,458 e .. 1,458 | m
2| 2| 2| Branch Officers, C.2-1, C(W) 4-3 | 2,273 | 1,968 i 305
3 1 1 | Librarian .. .. . L8 1,236 1,194 ol 42
4 1 1 | Artist, B(W)5-3 1,116 984 e 132
5 1 1 | Production Set.retary 870 948 1o 78 |
6 2 | Branch Officers ASSlhldIll\ C (W)S 4 1,374 1,374 | m
ol 1 | Personal Secretary, Grade 11 ’ 705 705 n
8 1 | Secretary/Stenographer, E.1-C (W)6 588 588 | n
9 : 4 | Translators/Readers, E.4-3 995 i 995 $ s m, n
10 20 16 | Clerks, Scale E a 3,180 4,854 - .. 1,674 | n, m
11 2 3 | Motor Drivers, E.5 434 300 o 134
12 .. | Subordinate Staff 600 452 o 148
[ Gratuities is i 1,897 1,897 |
13 | Personal Allowances ] 3 62 ‘ 329 |
14 Provident Fund Contributions 22 R 22 | i
15 Temporary Allowances 1,503 LT o 116 |
Total Personal Emoluments 2268‘7 17,704 ]8.142_ .
OTHER CHARGES ‘ !
2 Transport and Travelling .. - 2,000 2,000 1,307
3 Incidental Expenses o] 300 300 153
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 809 900 679 . 91
5 Common Services .. 5 7,580 4,091 2,652 | 3,489 [, m
6 Equipment and Supplies 200 200 252 i
7 Maintenance of Buildings .. 4 TR 400 400 398 |
8 Maintenance of M/V. and Boats . i 400 450 309 x: 50 |
10 Essential Services e ‘ 150 100 87 50 | !
11 Hospital Contributions 12 16 30 o 4 |
12 Library 50 50 21
13 Expenses of C onferences 200 150 130 50
15 Training Courses : 150 150 32 ‘
18 Rents. . ; .. | 3,088 1,531 1,570 | 1,557 | m
20 Fees, Rewards and Contributions e 50 50 12 | } .
24 Purchase and Maintenance of Books .| 2,500 1,500 1,494 | 1,000 | m
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services 850 750 il 100 | m
30 Printing and Stationery 750 750
Total Other Charges 19.4_'-189 13,388 9,126 !
. Total Recurrent. . .t 37 176 3],Q92 27’.26_8_I 11; 336 52_52
' NET INCREASE—£6,084 |
(50) EXTRAORDINARY
1 Library Book Boxes - 300 212 T 88 | ‘
2 .| Furniture and Equipment .. 300 333 . e A 33
3 .. | Expenses of Libraries Adviser 400 SN ) 400 |
.| Purchase of Books .. . 9,835 1 .. 1 | 9,835
| Total Extraordinary 1000 | 10380 2,528 488 9,868 |
i Total Recurrent. . ..£| 37,176 | 31,092 | 27,268 | 11,336 | 5,252
| ToraL (1) BureAu £ 38,176 | 41472 29,796 | 11.824 |15,120 |
! NET DECREASE—£3,296 ':

cor explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



46

EXPENDITURE HEAD 12
Item |Establishment | Estimates ' Expendl- : :
No. ! e DEeTAILS —— ure  Increase | Decrease| Notes
11955/6]1955/7 | 1956/7 1955/6 1954," |
£ £ £ £ £
12 —EAST AFRICAN f
LITERATURE BUREAU——(Contd.)
(2) PERIODICALS SECTION
1 . | Personal Emoluments m
|
(1] | | Assitant Editor 714 714 |
2 1 | Sub-Editor | 408 | 408
41 .. Temporary Allowances 128 | 4\ 128
Total Personal Emoluments £ 1,250 1,435
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 500 500 354
3 Incidental Expenses 200 200 22 e
4 Staff Housing and A llowances - 25 38 25
5 Common Services .. 97 358 398 | 261
6 Equipment and Supplies .. 50 50 2 I
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. | .. e 4 - i
20 FFees Rewards and Contributions . ; 4,000 3,878 l 5008 | 122
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services - 175 175 EETI B \
30 Printing and Stationery . r 250 250 I j
Total Other Charges £ 52712| 5436 ' 5,914 :
|
| ToTAL RECURRENT K 5272 6,686 | 7,349 122 | 1,536
F | !
‘ _ Estimates—1956/7 ‘ \
Estimated |Approved |Estimated |Work in hand, 1955/6] New 1
Item DeTAILS | Total | Estimates,| Expendi- |—— ———— Works, |Notes
No. Cost 1955/6 ture, Further 1956/7
30-6-56 Revotes | votes on
account
g L £ £ l £ 1 £
(2) PERIODICALS SECTION | i i
(51) EXTRAORDINARY [ | I ‘
1 | Sum for Underwriting Costs 17,300 664 | 16,665 635 F
2 | Distribution Costs .. 9,700 7,732 1,525 8,175 E ‘
| Furniture and Equipment 400 126 | 400 SEE ‘
Contingencies ; 914 514 | 500 i ‘
African Housing 1,000 .. | 1,000 |
|
Total Extraordinary £ 29314 9,036 20,09 | 8810
Total Recurrent . . i 6,686 5272
TOTAL PERIODICALS SECTION wu k) 15,722 14,082
TotAL EAST AFRICAN LITERATURE BUREAU | 41,472 38,176
NET DECREASE—£4,936 | 57,194 52,258 ’-




47
HEAD 12

HeaDp 12.—EAST AFRICAN LITERATURE BUREAU

The Revenue is provided as follows:—

(1) BUREAU— £ £ £ £
Capital: . 1,000
Her Majesty’s Government 50 per cent ., 500
East African Governments 50 per cent .. 500
Zanzibar 2 per cent i e i 10
Kenya $ 3 b o e s 164
Tanganyika .. - .. .. b 163
Uganda 4 o . i e 163 500 500 1,000
£ £ £ 7
Recurrent: 37,176
Less Rents Received e 7 as 815
36,361
Her Majesty’s Government 45 per cent .. 16,362
East African Governments 55 per cent .. 19,999
Zanzibar 2 per cent .. eei - i 400
Kenya .. - e o S i 6,533
Tanganyika .. di = i e 6,533
Uganda e s o 5k r 6,533 19,999 19,999
36,361

(2) PERIODICALS SECTION:—

The whole cost of this Section will be met from the grant of £67,500 made from the
East African Regional Allocation under the Colonial Development and Welfare Grant.

Her Majesty’s Government . I . - - - .. £14,082
SUMMARY
- 3
Her Majesty’s Government * % 30,944
Kenya i i i i e 6,697
Tanganyika .. i b .. .. 6,696
Uganda . - . - . 6,696
Zanzibar - .. o .. o 410
Rents Received - s s - 815

52,258




48

HEAD 13 EXPENDITURE
ltem Establishment Estimates Expendi-
Pl ey ey DETAILS —— e y—e————|  ture Increase | Decrease Notes
1955/6{1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5
13.—EAST AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF £ £ ¢ b £
| MALARIA AND VECTOR-BORNE ‘
' DISEASES - 1 |
(1) INSTITUTE '
1 o . PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 Director = . 2 - - 2,400 2,400
3 1 1 | Deputy Director a5 2,000 2,000 ..
31 3 3 Medical Research Officers (C.R. S. ) e 2,598 2,286 - 312
4 3 3 Malaria Field Officers, C.5-3 e e 2,850 2,520 . 330 |
5 1 1 | Malaria Engineer, A. ; o 7 1,032 1,032 i |
6 1 1  Engineer, Amani .. - it % 984 984 |
) 1 1 | Secretary, C.4-3 .. o .. - 984 984 s
8 2 2 | Clerks, C.6 .. - 878 643 e 235
9 1 2 *Asst. Scientific Ofﬁcers C54 .. .. 1,164 576 i 588 i m
10 i 7 *Malaria Assistants, E. ‘s .. . 869 846 -~ 23
11 5 5 *Laboratory Assistants, E. .. - . 652 513 s 139
2 | 1  Surveying Assistants, E. .. - it 94 90 o 4
13 8 5 | Artisans, E. .. s . . 722 986 AN [ 264 | m
14 .. .. | Subordinate Staff, 5.5 i i v 1,600 989 .. 611 e m
15 .. .. | Personal Allowances - S 1,606 530 . 1,076 - m
16 e .. | Pension Contribution (C. R.S) .. G 538 450 . 88
17 .'s ..  Temporary Allowances .. o is 1,950 2,241 v . 291
18 . .. | Leave Pay .. . e i - §%s 600 et - 600
I Total Personal Emoluments .. L £ 22921 | 20,670 | 20,236
[ OTHER CHARGES ‘ m
2 Transport and Travelling .. - .. 2,750 2,000 1,982 750 m
3 Incidental Expenses s .. .. 100 100 122
5 Common Services .. . % v 5,770 5,170 2,404 600 % /
6 Equipment and Supplies .. s 910 400 283 500 e m
T Maintenance of Buildings and E slale - 1,700 1,700 2,099 |
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. i 750 500 ‘ 441 | 250 |
9 - .| Maintenance of Plant and Equipment : 100 - E: | 100 |
10 v .. | Essential Services .. - i : 200 e e 200
12 s .. | Library - .. " o 250 200 199 50
13 Expenses of C ‘onferences e . 300 s - 300 % m
14 Uniforms .. ) . . s 100 50 . 50
15 3 ..  Training Courses .. i .. .. 100 . i 100
P [ .. Publications . W45 s - . 100 . - 100
27 o .. Field prenrru,m\ o . e 300 340 | 470 . 40
1. S [ .. | Posts and Telegraphs Servi ices .. ; 250 250 | .. [
30 .. .. | Printing and Stationery .. a'i - 200 100 Lz 100
' Total Other Charges .. o ..£ 13,870 | 10,810 8,000
ToTtaL RECURRENT % 3 ..£ 36,791 | 31,480 28236 6,506 | 1,195 ‘
¥ \ |




48
HEAD 13—EAST AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF MALARIA AND VECTOR-BORNE DISEASES

(1) Institute
The proposed scheme for the continuation of the work of the Institute contains only
minor variations in establishment. It is proposed to appoint one additional Assistant
Scientific Officer, reduce the number of graded Artisans and increase the provision for
subordinate staff,
ltem 1 (15)—Personal Allowances

The increase in provision is accounted for by the revision of salaries of officers
serving in the Colonial Research Service.

Other Charges

The Other Charges expenditure for this department has, in the past, been curtailed
as some of the posts were held in abeyance to enable the expenditure to be contained
within the scheme provision. With a full complement of staff engaged on the Research
programme, the provision for Other Charges expenditure has become inadequate and
the increase proposed in the Estimates are considered the essential minimum to enable
the Institute to fulfil its functions.

Item 2—Transport and Travelling

The increase in provision is necessitated by wider touring, greater demands being
made on the Institute, and increases in transport costs,
Item 6—FEquipment and Supplies

As the work of the Institute has necessitated the appointment of a Research Chemist,
increased provision is required for this item to meet the cost of chemicals and special
equipment,

Item 13—FExpenses of Conferences

As it has now been decided that the East Africa High Commission will meet the
cost of territorial representatives attending meetings convened by the High Commission,
it has been necessary to make provision for this item.

Extraordinary
Item 1—Water Supply

ltem 2—Re-roofing Laboratories and Houses

Item 3—Plant and Equipment

Provision has been made for essential renewals and replacements to be carried out
at Amani.

Item 4—Motor Vehicles

The provision is required for the replacement of three worn-out motor vehicles.
ltem S—Library

Provision has been made for essential textbooks on Research Chemistry.

(2) Malaria Control
The expenditure proposed for the year 1956/57 is in accordance with the scheme
provision. The period of the scheme is for four years from 1953 to 1957.
Item 1 (5)—Health Visitor (Part-time)

This post has been found essential for the satisfactory liaison with the local popula-
tion and the acquisition of data of infant morbidity and mortality. The cost is covered
by savings in other items of Personal Emoluments.



49
EXPENDITURE HEAD 13

| l Estimates—1956/7
‘L ‘Esumatcd A provcd Esurnalcd Work in hand, 1955/6] New
m DeTAILS Total |Estimates, Expendi- Works, |Notes
| Cost l 1955/6 ‘ ture, Further | 1956/7
| 6-56 | Revotes | votes on
: ! ‘ | account
| ! " T O £ ‘ £ £
13.—EAST AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF
MALARIA AND VECTOR-BORNE '
DISEASES—(Contd.)
(50) EXTRAORDINARY
|
Equipment .. o . v | 1250 | 50 [ 1,250 &
Pipe Line and Gas Plam e - 1 1,438 1,438 | 1,438 [
Housing W.H.O. i i - s 7,000 | 7,000 | 7,000 -
1 | Water Supply § i | 2,200 | s [ 2% . 2,200 | m
2 | Re-roofing Labs and Houses i - 1,950 .. .. e L 950 | m
3 | Plant and Equipment i - os | 2,000 - .. | 2,000 m
4 | Motor Vehicles g i i e 4,000 | s . 18 [t 2,400 | m
5 | Library .. bl 2.2 o g 300 ik . e " | 300 ' m
Total Extraordinary .. ..  ..£ 20838 | 8488 | 9,688 i 7,850
\ ~— J
‘ , 7,850
Total Recurrent .. e . o E bt 31,480 | PP 36,791
| ToraL MALARIA (1) INSTITUTE T LY 44,641
NET INCREASE—£4,673
|




50

HEAD 13 EXPENDITURE
Jtem Establishment| Estimates | Expendi- | l
No. DETAILS e ture | Increase Dccrcasc Notes
1955/6]1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5 .
' ’ £ £ £ £ £ |
13.—EAST AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF
' MALARIA AND VECTOR-BORNE |
DISEASES—(Contd.) |
(2) MALARIA CONTROL |
| - .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 2 2 | Research Officers, C.R.S. .. 1,790 1,615 175 m
2 3 3 | Field Officers, C.5-3 5 2,210 2,509 e 299
3 e .. | Administrative Officer (Part- umc) 200 200
4 1 1 | Secretary/Stenographer, C.5-4 570 640 " 70
3 " 1 | Health Visitor (Part-time) . 312 .. 312 . lnm
6 5 5 ‘Laboratory Assistants, E.6- 5 570 478 92
7 4 4 | Health Workers, E.6 390 341 49
8 2 2 | Clerks, E.6-5 192 183 9
i 6 i ‘Dnver.r E. (RE) .. 342 - 342 | n
91 w2 2| Arusans. E.6-5 237 204 | 33
10 . .. | Subordinate Staff 1,250 » 1,250 s n
i 6 | Senior Sprayers, §.S. o 305 305 n
g 15 | Mosquito Orderlies, S.S. a7 410 410 | n
11 - | Labour, §.8.. 700 1,300 .. 600 n
12 Personal Allowdnccs 1,028 390 638
13 | Pension Contributions, C. R S. 354 319 as
14 | Temporary Allowances 892 1,159 .. 267
15 Gratuities i 465 .. 465
Total Personal Emoluments l] 160 ]0195 I 9:584
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 3,400 3,200 2,076 200
3 Incidental Expenses 200 300 83 Ny 100
5 Common Services .. 1,370 1,498 685 128 [
6 | Equipment and Supplies 500 500 226
9 | Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 180 180 .
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 700 600 472 100
14 Uniforms .. 120 120 143
29 Posts and Telegraph Servnces 60 100 - 40
30 Printing and Stationery 100 200 100
Total Other Charges 6,630 6,698 @ 3,685
TorarL RECURRENT 17,790 __1_7:(_)93 13,069 ] 3.358 2 661




51

EXPENDITURE HEAD 13
i Estimates—1956/7 :
‘Estimated | Approved \aummd Work in hand, 1955/6 | _New
Item DeTAILS ' Total |Estimates, Expendi- Works, |Notes
No. | Cost | 1955/6 | ture, Further | 1956/7
‘ | 30-6-56 | Revotes | votes on
| | l account |
(51) EXTRAORDINARY | £ ' £ | £ £ £ f £
| | European Housing and Furniture | 5,400 1 . | 5400 |
2 | African Housing : . 2,800 . | 2,800 :
3 | Offices and Laboratories | 700 } L 700 .‘
4 | Equipment and Fittings i s 1,308 4 _ 1,300 ‘
5 | Motor Vehicles o s ¥ .., 4400 .. | 4400 ‘
6 | Contingencies . 5 {7 I 800 - 180 i__800_ - ‘
Total Extraordmary ..£| 15,400 180 | 15400 | .. | ‘
Total Recurrent .. .. = ! 17,093 | | 17,790 |
Total (2) Malaria Comrol o's ; .EE__ Rl 17,273 | 17,790
Total (1) INSTITUTE S aie ink el 39 968 T 4:4,64] [
ToraL E.A. INSTITUTE OF MALARIA AND | ! | | ! ?
VECTOR-BORNE DISEASES . . ok 57,241 | 62,431 |
— |
NET INCREASE—£5,190 | | }
HEAD 13.—EAST AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF MALARIA AND VECTOR-BORNE DISEASES
(1) Malaria Institute
Revenue is provided as follows:— £ £ £
Capital :— 7,850
Her Majesty’s Government, 507, i 3,925
Contributing Governments, 507 s 3,925
Divided :— £
Kenya, 8/26 .. 1,207
Tanganyika, 8/26 1,208
Uganda, 8/26 1,208
Zanzibar, 1/26 : 151
Somaliland Prolectorale I/_ 151 3,925 3,925 7,850
Recurrent:—— 36,791
Tanganyika, Upkeep of Amani 1,100
BAAFRO. 3, i 550
Rents - s 1,083
Sales, 250 2,983
Balance:—— 33,808
Her Majesty’'s Government, 45%, .. o 15,214
Contributing Governments, 559 .. . 18,594
Divided :— £
Kenya, 8/26 .. 5,722
Tanganyika, 8/26 5721
Uganda, 8/26. . 5.721
Zanzibar, 1/26 : 715
Somaliland Protectoratc. I,f26 715 18,594 18,594 33,808




HEAD 13

52

(2) Malaria Control

Estimated cost of Malaria Control for the four years 1953-57 is payable in the propor-
tions:—Her Majesty’s Government, 50/86; East African Governments, 36/86. As the
scheme extends beyond the period for which Colonial Development and Welfare aid is
approved, the contributions are based on H.M.G. payment, 87% and the East African
Governments, 13% until 31st March, 1956, and thereafter the East African Governments
meet the full cost.

On this basis the revenue for 1956/7 is provided as follows:— £
RECURRENT :— 17,790
£
Kenya () o . i i 1w, 5,930
Tanganyika (§) .. . .. w . 5,930
Uganda (4) o iy .. e " 5,930
17,790
SUMMARY
£
Her Majesty’s Government .. 19,139
Kenya .. e i : 12,859
Tanganyika o . ode 13,959
Uganda .. i . ds 12,859
Zanzibar. . .. .. J. 866
Somaliland Protectorate 4. 866
Sales .. .. .. 4. 250
Rents .. i - & 1,083
Reimbursements (E.A.A.F.R.0.) 550

£62,431




53a

HEeAD 14—EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL SURVEY AND RESEARCH INSTITUTE

(1) Institute

The proposed Colonial Development and Welfare scheme for the continuation of
the Medical Survey and Research Institute includes the cost of the physiological and
biochemical research scheme, all of which will be met from a 100 per cent Colonial
Development and Welfare grant. The increases in establishment are all accounted for
by this amalgamation. The net effect is that the recurrent expenditure of the Medical
Survey has been reduced by approximately £1,500 compared with the provision for the
year 1955/56.

Item 20—Fees, Rewards and Contributions

Statistician

Provision has been made for necessary statistical work to be undertaken against
payment and the post of Statistician has been abolished.

(51)—Extraordinary

Item | —Motor Vehicles
Provision has been made for the replacement of a worn-out motor vehicle.

Item 2—Guest House .

The East African Council for Medical Research has recommended that accom-
modation should be made available for eminent visiting research workers and, in view
of the uncertainty of hotel accommodation at Mwanza, it is proposed to provide a
small guest house.

Item 3—Gas Plant
Item 4—Equipment

Item 5—Metabolic Ward

The cost of these items is met in full from Colonial Development and Welfare
funds, and are essential for the establishment of the physiological and biochemical
research at Mwanza.

(2) Schistosomiasis Research

The cost of this scheme is to be met in full from Colonial Development and Welfare
sources and the provision for the year is in accordance with the scheme.



53

HEAD 14 EXPENDITURE
Item | Es::le):::h- Estimates Expendi-
0. | ———— DETAILS e e ture | Increase | II.‘)c:creaseI Notes
1955/6]1956/7/ 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5 -
£ £ £ - ;3
14.—EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL
SURVEY AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE
(1) INSTITUTE
I IR .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS m
1 1 1 | Director i % o o v 2,400 2,400 i ”
| Honorarium to Director .. » 105 i - TaS il ke
Z 5 6 Medical Research Officers, C.R. ‘5 o 6,136 5,067 o 1,069 | .. m
3 o 1 Medical Officers, B.5-1 .. o 742 . .. 742 <
4 3 3 Health Visitors, and Nursing Sisters X 2,688 2,658 - 30 b
5 1 .. | Statistician .. S - s i 1,458 . .. 1,458 m
6 1 1 = Office Supermtendcnl & i 1,125 1,077 i 48 -
11 5 6 Laboratory Technicians, C e s 6,132 4,734 2 1,398 - n
3 [ 1 | Stenographer i e T i 642
9 1 1 | Assistant Storekceper 5 e e 624 2,226 42
10 L 5| Clerks g b o ind Gl 1,002 |
11 1 1 | Medical Assmtanl B o = o 164 117 - 47 e
12 14 16 | Laboratory Assistants s E b 1,789 1,498 i 291 - m
13 2 2 | Artisans at) e .. .. - 355 522 o o 167
14| 7| 5| Motor Drivers " 3% ¥, g 567 659 .. g 92
15 - .. | Labour, S.S. - o e " 700 500 .. 200 s
16 o .. | Gratuities .. s s 500 1,385 - . 885
17 e .. | Provident Fund (omnbutmnq 5 i 148 20 e 128 i
18 - .. Personal Allowances i s il 3,030 1,072 s 1,958 e
9 .. .. Temporary Allowances .. 5 ik 2,636 3,208 o - 572
20 o .. | Leave Pay .. : i ik i i 231 iz 5% 231
21 . .. | Pensions, C.RS. ete. e ini o 894 575 | A 319 ”
Total Personal Emoluments .. ..£ 32,379 | 29,407 @ 29,764
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. = e 3,000 3,000 3,302
3 Incidental Expenses o4 - 100 100 811 =
4 Staff Housing and Allowances .. e 300 240 257 | 60 o
5 Common Services .. 2 i = 5,849 4,247 4,705 | 1,602 b !
6 Equipment and Supp'ies .. s 2,500 2,150 1,314 350 F
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estate i 2,200 2,200 671 .
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. shs 400 300 1,011 100
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. 200 100 52 100
10 - ..  [Essential Services .. s o o 1,200 800 - 400
12 .. .. | Library ; s T o 450 350 271 100
13 . .. | Expenses of Conferences .. - o 250 30 A 220
14 Uniforms .. . b 200 200 i A
17 Purchase and Upkcep of Animals - 300 120 " 180 |
18 , Rents. of o e > 25 47 =3 25
19 Vic.tualllng o ' LS 500 A b7 500 .
20 - .. | Fees, Rewards and C omnbunom a 1,000 50 a 950 b« m
2i . .. | Publications . it o 250 400 302 2 150
B o .. | Expenses of Vl-;iung Scientists . . S 100 i g 100
29 i ..  Posts and Telegraphs Services .. o 350 350 -
30 .. .. Printing and Stationery .. o - 250 250
Total Other Charges .. P ..£ 19,424 | 14,887 | 12.702
TOTAL RECURRENT - - ..£ 51,803 | 44,294 | 42466 (11,064 | 3,555




54

EXPENDITURE HEAD 14
Establish- _ | '
Item ment Estimates Expendi-
No. DETAILS —_— ture Increase  Decrease, Notes
1955/6{1956/7 | 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5
| £ £ | £ £ | £ |
14 —EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL
SURVEY AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE—(Contd.)
i
(51) EXTRAORDINARY
| | |
1| ..| .. | Motor Vehicles .. N . . 1,200 [ 2200 | .. .. | 1,000 | m
" .. | Pumps "y - LY, o Sl e 800 s .. | 800
2 e .. | Guest House i = » .o 12,000 FERE ‘ 2,000 | m
(Physiological and Biochemical Research) |
3 Gas Plant .. e o > .. 4,000 . . ‘4,000 - !m
4 Equipment .. = i s .. 1,000 2 oy 1,000 RO
5 Metabolic Ward .. o i 1,300 e o e ‘ 1,300 | m
Total Extraordinary .. .. £‘ 9,500 [ 3000 .. | 8300 1,800
ToTAL RECURRENT .. .. ..£‘ 51,803 | 44,294 | 42,465 11,064 | 3,555 |
TotaL (1) InstrruTe .. .. ..£ 61,303 | 47,294 | 42,465 19,364 | 5,355 |
| | ‘ ‘
NET INCREASE—£14,009
(2) ScHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH . m
1 o’ .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 | Research Officer .. .. .. .. s18| . - 578 |
2 . | Personal Allowances " i —_ 363 T R 363
3 Pension Contribution C.R.S. e s ol 125 R 125
4 Temporary Allowance e - 4 94 oy % 94
Total Personal Emoluments . . £| 1,160
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. .. .. 0| .. 300 | ..
3 Incidental Expenses " .. oy 100 g & 100 ae o
5 Common Services .. i, .. - 4 - ais 4 o
Total Other Charges .. 2 E 404 ‘
| |
Total (2) Schistosomiasis Research ..£ 1,564 1,564 | .. |
Total (1) Institute .. ..  ..£ 61,303 | 47,294 | .. 19,364 | 5,355 |
ToraL E.A. MEDICAL SURVEY AND [ ;
RESEARCH INSTITUTE i ..£| 62,867 | 47,294 | 42,465 (20,928 | 5,355
NET INCREASE—£15,573 ‘




53
HEAD 14

HEAD 14.—EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL SURVEY AND RESEARCH INSTITUTE

The Revenue is provided as follows:—

(1) INSTITUTE— £
Capital: 9,500
Her Majesty’s Government (PhysmIOg;cal and Biochemical Research)
100 per cent e . I - s i ; 6,300
Balance .. 3,200
£ A
Her Majesty’s Government 50 per cent 1,600
East African Governments 50 per cent 1,600
Divided.: £
Kenya .. e s o 3 534
Tanganyika " - .. 533
Uganda .. . - .. 533 1,600 1,600 3,200
Recurrent— 51,803
Less Rents Received (Physiological and Biochemical Research) - o 197
51,606
Her Majesty’s Government ( Physnologlcal and Biochemical Research)
100 per cent ; ; . - - .S 8,886
Balance o i o i 42,720
Less Rents Receaved i T . 913
Sales, etc. .. 3 . » 180 1,093
e 41,627
Her Majesty’s Government, 45 per cent 18,732
East African Governments, 55 per cent 22,895
Divided.:
Kenya ¥ 5 i - 7,631
Tanganyika 5 o o 7,632
Uganda o i - i 7,632 22,895 22,895 41,627
(2) SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH—
Her Majesty’s Government, 100 per cent £1,564
SUMMARY
INSTITUTE BiOCHEMICAL ‘
| RESEARCH Schistoso- ‘ Total
3 ’. ‘ - | m1a51s
Capital i Recurrent | Capital i Recurrent
Her Majesty’s 3 | i | ‘ i
Government .. 1,600 | 18,732 | 6,300 | 8,886 | 1,564 | 37,082
Kenya e o il 534 7,631 i | s ate 8,165
Tanganyika i 533 | 7,632 | 8,165
Uganda .. .. 533 ! 7,632 | W T T R
Rents = . .. ‘ 913 197 o ‘ 1,110
Sales e - .. 180 .. . 180
‘ 3,200 42,720 6,300 | 9,083 | 1,564 | 62,867




56

HEAD 15 EXPENDITURE
Ilem! Esul-::le)glxl:h- Estimates i Expendl- ‘ 1 '
No. |——— DETAILS | Increase | Decrease, N otes
=I955 6]1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 i 1954/ ! ‘
RS T | - | [ |
15.—EAST AFRICAN £ £ | £ | £ | £
METEOROLOGICAL ‘ '
DEPARTMENT ,
' (1) GENERAL ‘ ' ‘
1 i .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS [ ‘
1] 1 1 | Director .. iy - - i 2,600 2,600 | |
2| 1 1] Assistant Director .. .. .. .. | 2,000 2000 . |
31 11 11 | Meteorologist, A .. s - " 14,989 | 14,524 | s 465 ‘
4 17| 23| Technical Officers, C.5-3 .. oo 2 22 875 | 17,397 - 5,478
~ o 1 | Office Superintendent, C.4-3 i i 1,164 1,164 | ; |
6 1 1 | Instrument Mechanic, C.5-3 o s 999 963 | 36 | |
Tl 1 1 | Librarian, B.5-3 .. > o 890 882 = 8 | [
8 [ - 1 | Personal Secretary C(W) 5—4 = .. 682 e .. | 682
g1 .. 2 | Stenographer/Secretary, E.1-C(W) 6 .. 1,146 - 2o | TLIEE
10 | 5 18 | Clerks, Scale E : .. " 4,637 2,958 | . s | 1,679 ‘
11| 190 | .. | Meteorological Assistants (RE) .. ol 44,294 = .. (44,294 | 'm
121 .. 4 | Senior Technical Assistants, C.6-4 .. 2,625 i P (i v 4 '
13 i 27 | Technical Assistants I, E.2-1 .. .. | 12,266 e | ae 12861
14 | .. | 154 | Technical Assistants II, E.4-3 .. .. | 30,533 ath - 130,533 |
15 o 46 | Junior Technical Assistants, E.6-5 o 5,757 s . | 5,757 |
16 ( .. 1 | Office Assistant (Printing) C.6-5 . i 636 s v 1636
17 i 1 | Draughting Assistant (Printing) C. 65 .. 636 i 03 636 |
18] .. 1 | Senior Machine Operator, E.4-3 . S 240 o . 240 |
191 .. 2 | Book Binders, 1 E4-3, 1 E.6-5 .. i 355 i s 355
201 .. 4 | Machine Operators (Printing) E.6-5 .. 465 i o 465 |
21 4 4 | Motor Drivers, E.6-5 i - 630 608 i 22'|
.. i [ .. | Subordinate Staff, S.S. .. .. N 4,000 2,709 iy 1,291 |
23 Provident Fund Contributions . . .. 307 75 e 232 ‘
24 | Allowance to Part-time Observers oo 640 688 . - 48 |
25 Personal Allowances . " - l 1,054 ™. | 285 |
26 | Gratuities .. .. .. 1,096 [ 1,096 | [
27 Temporary Allowances . . . "] 10,894 | 8886 | .. 2,008
Total Personal Emoluments . . .. £/124,116 IOO 547 | 104,600 i
| OTHER CHARGES ] |
2 Transport and Travelling . . s - 8,000 | 3,950 | 3,672 4,050 jm
3 Incidental Expenses ; i | 400 260 | 520 140 | ‘
4 . .. | Staff Housing and Allowances .. .. | 17,653 | 14,250 | 14,427 | 3403 | .. |(m
S - .. | Common Services .. o .. .. | 41,394 | 30,603 | 35117 [10,791 | .. |{&m
6 i .| Equipment and Supplies .. .. | 18,920 8,850 | 8,442 [ 10,070 s m
il 8 .. | Maintenance of Buildings and Fstate .. 1,266 | 1,266 467 |
8 | - .. | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. .. 700 300 | 253 400 |
9 i .. | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. | 300 R (EACE 360 |
10 - .. | Essential Services .. o 1,200 650 670 | 550 |
.3 S I .. | Hospital Contributions and AOFPF . 556 580 281 s5i | 24 |
12 | .. .. | Library . ; . 225 200 90 25 | “
Il g S 344 275 | .. 69 | 1
£ TR N .. | Training Courses .. o v ik 150 125 12 | 25 [
18 .. | .. | Rents.. : | 1,500 672 | 333 828 i
20 .. | .. | Fees, Rewards and Contributions .| 12881 1235 765 | ’
29 s . | Posts and Telegraphs Services .. .. | 20,000 | 10,800 o 9,200 oo | M
30 | Printing and Stationery .. i .. | 3,625 2,510 .. | LIS '
‘ Total Other Charges ..£/117,488 | 76,546 | 65,049 | N
TOTAL RECURRENT .. ..  ..£241,604 | 177,093 | 169,649 1 108, 877’44 366 |




56A

HeaD 15—EAST AFRICAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT

In December, 1955, the Standing Committee on Finance recommended to the
Legislative Assembly approval of supplementary Estimates for 1955/56 providing for
an expansion of the East African Meteorological Department which will be completed
gradually over the years 1956/57 and 1957/58. Due to the increase in air travel, the
meteorological data required to provide reliable forecasts cannot be obtained with the
present establishment and the expansion is to provide for more stations to operate for
longer periods, the establishment of a training school, the setting up of ten further
observing stations and proper routine inspections.

The Estimates for 1956/57 have been prepared on the basis of the existing estab-
lishment, together with the increases already approved.

Item 1 (11)—Meteorological Assistants
Provision has been made for the regrading in accordance with the Grading Team
report.

Item 2—Transport and Travelling
The increase is accounted for by the additional staf, routine inspection and training.

Item 4—Staff Housing and Allowances

Item 5—Common Services
The increase is mainly accounted for by the additional staff.

Item 6—Equipment and Supplies

The increased use of Radio Sonde balloons and the fact that reserve stocks, which
had been accumulated while the department was under the control of the Air Ministry,
have now been exhausted, has necessitated a considerabl incras in the provision for
this item.

ltem 29—Posts and Telegraphs Service
The increase in provision is to provide for the rental of teleprinter circuits and lines
for facsimile transmissions.

(2) Research Section

In recent years the Department had developed a series of research experiments
likely to be of economic value to East Africa. For 1954/55 a lump sum provision of
£2,500 was made, and as the experiments progressed, a Colonial Development and Wel-
fare Scheme widening the scope of the work was approved by the Secretary of State in
the sum of £2,500. For the period up to 31st March, 1960, a further scheme has been pre-
pared for the consideration of the East African Governments and the Secretary of State
to cover research into such subjects as artificial control of rainfall; reduction of
evaporation losses; prediction of seasonal rainfall, analysis of rainfall records and
the application of meteorological data to irrigation projects. The scheme provides for
an establishment of officers who will be able to devote their whole time to research
projects.



-

EXPENDITURE HEAD 15
Item Establishmem! Estimates | Expendi- ' ‘
No. | R DETAILS - -——|  ture Increase | Decrease, Notes
|1955/6{1956/7 ‘ 1956/7 1955/56 \ 1954/5 | f
o _——

£ £ £ £ | %

. 15.—EAST AFRICAN . ‘

| METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT |
—(Contd.)

(50) EXTRAORDINARY

1 . | Equipment 3,300 3,300| o
2 Furniture and Flmngs 1,152 1,!525 o
A | Transport and Installation of tqu:pment i 336 336 i
4 . i Contingencies .- : =5 500 i 500, .. |
. | Radar p Py 6,000 . 6,000
Motor Vehicles 2,000 .. .. | 2,000 |
Office Equipment 200 .. o 200
. | Constuction of Headquarrerv 800 - 800
' Purchase of Eqummf P 5 i 2,500 |
' Housing 15007 © - .. 11,500 |
TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY .. ..£ 5288 13,000 1 | 5,288/13,000 |
TOTAL RECURRENT 241,604 177,093 ; 169,649 108,877LM.366
TotaL (1) GENERAL .. £ 246,892 | 190,093 | 169,649 114,165 57,366

NET INCREASE—£56,799




58

HEAD 15 EXPENDITURE
hcm! Esg:’,‘.:,sh' Estimates Expcndn- [ 1
0. — DETAILS — e} tUIPO Increase!Decrcasc Note
|I955/6 1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/5 ‘
i £ £ £ £ £
(2) RESEARCH SECTION m
1 ' PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 Meteorologists, A. ~r 1,404 1,404
9 2 | Technical Officers, C.5-3 .. 1,950 1950 !
3 1  Senior Technical Assistant, C.6- 4 498 498
4 1 | Technical Assistant, E.2-1. . 408 408
5 1 | Motor Driver, E.6-5 920 90 |
6 .. | Subordinate Staff 60 60
7 | Provident Fund Conmbutmns 7 7
8 Temporary Allowances 441 441
Total Personal Emoluments 4,858 .
OTHER CHARGES &
2 Transport and Travelling .. 700 700
3 Incidental Expenses 100 100
k) Staff Housing and Allowances 955 955 |
5 .. Common Services .. . 2,082 2,082
6 . | Equipment and Supplies 750 750
8 | Maintenance of M/V i ¥ il 75
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equlpmem 75 75
10 | Essential Services .. i 80 80 |
29 | Post and Telegraph Services 50 50
30 Printing and Stationery 50 s 50
40 | | Research Expenses .. it 5,000 | 5,000
Total Other Charges 4,917 5,000 9,775 | 5,000
ToraL RECURRENT 9,775 | 5,000 i’ | 9,715 I 5,000 |
EXTRAORDINARY
1| .| Office Equipment 300 300
Z | | Technical Equipment 2,000 2,000
3 Motor Vehicle 1,000 1,000
ToTAL EXTRAORDINARY 3,300 3,300
TotAaL (2) RESEARCH SECTION ..£i 13,075 __§,09_0_|_ - 130_75‘ 5,000 |
| | |
NET INCREASE—£8,075
TotaL (1) GENERAL £ 246,892 | 190,093 114,165 57,366
ToTtaL EAST AFRICAN METEOROLOGICAL ti,ﬁ_'ﬁi ._‘
DEPARTMENT i .. £ 259,967 | 195,093 127,240 62,366
NET INCREASE—£64,874




HEAD 15

59

Heap 15.—E.A. METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT

The Revenue is provided as follows:—

(1) General

£
Total Cost
RECURRENT—
Her Majesty’s Government P 61,723
Her Majesty’s Government—C.D. & W Grnnt it 13,150
74, 871
Egypt 2,400
India 100
Seychelles 200
Rents 2,520
Sales, etc. 165
Balance Divided :—
Kenya 31y 61,655
Tanganyika 2% 53,323
Uganda 29°, 48,324
Zanzibar 295 3.332
(2) Research
£ £
CAPITAL—
Her Majesty’'s Government 50 per cent 1,650
East African Governments 50 per cent . . 1,650
Divided: £
Kenya | 550
Tanganyika 4 550
Uganda { 550 1,650 1,650

246,892

83,0258

166,634



60

HEAD 15
HEeAD 15.—E.A. METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT—Contd.
& £ £
RECURRENT— 9,775
Rents Received 147 147
Balance o1 i P s Rz_s
Her Majesty’'s Government 45 per cent 4,333
East African Governments 55 per cent .. 5,295
Divided: £
Kenya 1,731
Tanganyika 1,732
Uganda 1,732
Zanzibar 100 5,295 5,295 9,628
SUMMARY
|
‘i (1) (2) Total
* £ £ ' £
Her Majesty’s Government ‘ 74,873 5,983 80,856
Kenya i Sl . 61,655 2,281 | 63,936
Tanganyika 53,323 2,282 55,605
Uganda 48,324 2,282 50,606
Zanzibar 3,332 100 3,432
Egypt 2,400 - 2,400
India s 100 - 100
Seychelles . . 200 — | 200
Rents 2,520 147 2,667
Sales | 165 — 165
TOTALS .. £ 246,892 13,075 | 259,967




61A

HeAD 16—RovAL EAsT AFRICAN NAvy

It has been decided that the average annual cost of the Navy should be kept
within £90,000 for the three-year period ending June, 1958. As it was essential to
provide for Extraordinary expenditure last year, the proposed expenditure for 1956/57
has been reduced to £85,215.

Item 1 (1)—Commanding Officer

Provision has been made for the proportion of salary payable by the High
Commission and no contribution is shown as being received from Her Majesty’s
Government. This is necessary as the officer is in fact paid by the Admiralty, who
are reimbursed with the High Commission share.

Items 1 (6) and (1—Chief Petty Officers

These officers are now graded on the same scale in accordance with the Grading
Team Report.

Item 8—Maintenance of Motor Vehicles and Boats

There has been no alterative but to reduce the provision for this item to keep
the Estimates within the agreed limit.
Item 19—Victualling

Increased ration allowance and the cost of rations account for the increased
provision for this item.



61

EXPENDITURE HEAD 16
e [EStablishment " ‘ Estimates | Expendi- | '
S ETAILS A — —  ture | Increase Decrease| Notes
11955/6/1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 J 1954/5 |
£ £ | £E ! 4 £
! 16.—ROYAL EAST AFRICAN |
1 NAVY
1 o .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
| 1 1  Commanding Officer o - = 1,208 2,284 - i 1,076 < m
2| 1 1 | Executive Officer .. - o .. 1,868 ]600 - 268 i
3 J 1 ‘ Secretary, B.2-1 . we i i ,593 1,539 o 54
41 1 1  Engineer Officer, B. 21 s s 1,404 1 362 M 42 o
5/ 4 4 | Lieutenants, B.5-2 . s | 471271| 43852 i - 125
6 7 8 | Chief Petty Officers, C.5-3. - .« | 7992 7,392 o 600 o~ mn
7 1 Chief Petty Officer, E.3-1 . i i ui 489 cid o 489 | m, n
8 1 1 | Engine-room Artificer, E.2- 1 i o 480 471 e 9 i
9 | 200 | 200 | Ratings, S.S. ; s i .. | 10,325 | 10,568 " i 243
10 8 8 | Clerks, E6-C.6 .. R o .. 2,874 2,839 .. 35 e
11 9 9 'Artlsans, E.4-1 . - o e 3,832 3,705 o 127
12 i .. | Subordinate Staff, S.S. " .. =¥ 656 418 .. 238 ..
13 o .. | Provident Fund »: o .. il 275 220 - 55 wi |
1 (R .. | Personal Allowances - » o 722 602 . 120 ciwp |
15 i .. | Pension Contribution . i o 500 667 it ta 167
' 1 - .. | Temporary Allowances .. - #s 2,235 2,490 o an 255
17 | Leave Pay .. e s - s iy 2,057 i s 2,057
Total Personal Emoluments .. ..£| 40,691 | 43,555 | 38,411
| OTHER CHARGES
|
2 o i I Transport and Travelling .. i = 1,000 1,000 808
3 | .. | .. | Incidental Expenses . i 360 360 259 i
4 Staff Housing and Allowances .. b 959 706 974 253 ..
5 Common Services .. o ire .. | 10,058 | 11,537 8,218 v 1,479 (1
6 Equipment and Supplies .. b 4,000 4,050 | 3,946 e 50| o
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Eslatc - 2,000 2,160 | 2, ,096 o 160 | o
8 a7 .. | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. s 9,900 | 11,500 | 11 499 o 1,600 | m
W .. | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. 890 890 469 . i
10 | .. | .. | Essential Services .. | 1,296 | 1,296 | 12361 .. r
11 5 .. | Hospital Contributions and A.OF.P. | L 174 .. .. 174 |
14 ; ; Uniforms .. % - . 5,501 5,345 4,350 156
18 . Rents i .. .. ol s 854 854 797 - =8
19 = ' Victualling .. A .. 6,892 6,508 6,664 384 als m
29 . 3 Posts and Telegraph Services e .. 370 220 i 150 .
30 ‘ ..| .. | Printing and Stationery .. .. . 270 270 o ..
’ Total Other Charges ..£| 44,524 | 46,696 | 41,316 '
5 ToTAL RECURRENT ..£| 85215 | 90,251 | 79,727 | 2,665 | 7,701
l NeT DECREASE—£5,036 ‘ ‘




62

HEAD 16 EXPENDITURE
Establishmcnt; Estimates Expendi- i
—_— DETAILS ture | Increase | Decrease| Notes
1956/7! 1956/7 | 1955/6 | 1954/5 ‘
£ £ £ | £ £
16.—ROYAL EAST AFRICAN ’
NAVY—(Contd.)
|
(50) EXTRAORDINARY { ‘
H.M.E.A.S. “Rosalind” Refit 5,911 | | 5,911
Housing i o . 600 ‘ .. 600
Sailing Craft 300 o 300
Office Equipment 80 e 80
Equipment 656 656
ToTAL EXTRAORDINARY - £ 7,547 416 \ 7,547
ToraL RecuRRenNT .. ..  ..£ 85215 | 90,251 | 79,727 ' 2,665 | 7,701 |
TotaL RovaL EAST AFRICAN Navy .. £ 85,215 | 97,798 . 80,143 { 2,665 | 15,248 ‘
| | |
Ner Decrease—£12,583 | | i i
| ; ‘

HeAD 16.—RoOYAL EAST AFRICAN NAvVY

The Revenue is provided as follows:—

£
Total Cost . i
Rents Received 669
Fines, etc. 227
East African Governments .. ..
Kenya 6 Shares 38,761
Tanganyika 4 Shares 25,841
Uganda .. 3 Shares - 19,380
Zanzibar 0-4%, of Total 337

85,215
896

84,319

84,319

Units of the Roval East African Navy H.M.R.E.A.S. “Rosalind” and ‘“Mvita” and

numerous Harbour Craft.



63A

Heap 17—EaAsT AFRICAN OFFICE IN LONDON

No new proposals have been made for this Department for the forthcoming
financial year and the increase of £1,631 in Recurrent expenditure is accounted for as
follows : —

Item 10—Pay Additions

As the salaries of the office staff employed in the East African Office in London
is regulated by the United Kingdom Civil Service Regulations, the Standing Com-
mittee on Finance at the twenty-seventh meeting authorized additional provision to
meet the cost of pay additions at the same rate as that authorized by Her Majesty’s
Treasury for the United Kingdom Civil Service.

Item 5—Common Services
The increased provision is due to the increased cost of pensions and passages.

Item T—Maintenance of Buildings and Estate

The offices in London were last decorated early in 1953 at a cost of approxi-
mately £790 and provision of £225 has been included in these Estimates for essential
renovations to avoid complete redecoration.



63

HEAD 17 EXPENDITURE
Item ‘Eatablishmcnt I Estimates | Expendi- | \ |
No. |—-———-— DETAIL |—————————| ture |Increase Decrease| Notes
1955/6/1956/7, ©1956/7 | 195506 | 1954/ | | f
‘ £ £ | £ ‘ £ . l
‘ 17.—EAST AFRICAN OFFICE IN , ‘
LONDON ; |
. |
1 . | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS , |
|
1 1 Commissioner 2,500 2,500 | |
24 .. Entertainment Allowance to Commissioner 650 650 | i [
3 5 *Assistants (at Various Salaries) .. s 5,080 4,855 ¥ 225
4 1 ‘*Clerical Officer (Male) 1k i 2 773 748 S 25 |
5 2 2 l"‘Clencal Officers (Female) .. . - 1,260 1,143 i T S b
6| 10| 10 *Clerks - - .. .. | 3,889 3,842 3 d ] 47
7 2 2 Office Commlssmnalrcs L . o 768 700 b ot 68
- 24 R .. | National Health Insurance . .. 291 2910 bl
9 | Personal Allowances f - s 400 300( .. | 100
10 | Pay Additions . i - - 960 537 ‘ sl i 423 . m
‘ Total Personal Emoluments .. ..£] 16,571 | 15,566 i 16,682
| e
[ i
OTHER CHARGES i .
2 Transport and Travelling . e s 725 725 800
3 Incidental Expenses b o 700 700 | 600
4 Staff Housing & Allowance .. L 200 200 | 200
5 Common Services .. . = o 2.4%0 2089 | 5420 401 3. /
6 e .. | Equipment and Supplies .. e 100 100 | 200
¥ | .. s Maintenance of Buildings and l--.tale s 250 z5 30 225 | .. |m
10 | Essential Services .. s av it 350 350 | 348 ‘ !
13 | Expenses of Conferences .. - s 25 25 | 2 ‘
18 | | Rents. . o3 - v e o 7120 7,020 | 6,665 |
21 Publications . | 220 2050 | 753 | 150 | ‘
29 Posts and Tclegraphq Services .. e [ 1,200 1,350 | = | 150
30 i Printing and Stanonery s s 550 550 : , ‘
31 Publicity i 2 g ik i 2,000 2,000 i 3 : |
Total Other Charges .. .. ..£ 17,910 | 17,284 | 15018 | |
TorAL EAST AFRICAN OFFICE  ..£ 34,481 | 32.850 | 31.700 1781 | 150 |
NeT INCREASE—£1,63 1 | ‘ | 1
For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3. 1
HEeAD 17.—EAsT AFRICAN OFFICE IN LONDON
The revenue is provided as follows:—
£
Zanzibar (Fixed) " ik .. .. 400
Kenya .. s o el 8/17th .. 16,039
Tanganyika .. i i INTh. 6,014
Uganda s 3/17th . 6,014

East African Ra:lwavs and Harbours 3/1 7th 6,014

£34,481




64

EXPENDITURE HEAD 18
Establish-
Ttem trr*:t.em i Estimates I Expendi-
No. DETAILS = ture Increase i Decreasel Notes
1955/6]1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 ‘ 1954/5 | I
£ £ £ £ ‘ £
18.—DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC | | !
COORDINATION |
(1) MAIN DivisiON
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘
11 1| 1| Director L 1,100 | 1,100 Lo x
2 1 1 | Assistant Director .. Ak 1, 830 1,770 60
3 3 3 | Economic Officers, B.3-1 .. .. 3,215 3,159 56 x
4 1| 1 |*Accountant,C4 .. | T | 7| 75
Wik 2 | Personal Secretaries Grade 1T .. .. 1,033 1,033 .. | xtg
6 .. 2 | Secretary/Stenographer E.1—C. (W)6 .| L2 | 1,272 .. | ng
: | 1 | Pool Stenographer E.3-2 .. ; 300 v 300 s |2
8 9 4 |*Clerks, Scales E. .. 1,836 4,920 | - 3,084 | n
9 4 4 | Office Messengcrs, 8S. . o | 255 276 | il 21
100 1 1 | Telephone Operator E. 63 il 154 148 | 6
11 | RS .. | Gratuities : | 511 368 143
12| .. | .. | Personal Allowances | 350 302 \ 48 |
13 1 Temporary Allowances 1,130 1,165 ‘ e | 35 |
[
‘ Total Personal Emoluments .. £ 13,775 | 13,922 ‘ 13,895 1
| |
| | -
\ OTHER CHARGES , 3 ‘
| \ [ \
2 ; ‘ Transport and Travelling .. 1,000 1,000 | adl oL
3 ‘ Incidental Expenses 250 250 | 7 ‘
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 1,900 1,960 | 1,465 | .. 60
5 | Common Services .. i 4,204 3,024 2,408 @ 1,180 . ALy
11 | Hospital Contribution and A O.F. P F. .. T4 11 I 27 | 3|
13 | Expenses of Conferences .. 2,000 840 340 1,160 | m
18 Rents. . > 1,800 1,800 1,500 | 1P
21 ‘ Publications . 100 100 .. .. |
29 | Posts and Telegraph Services 950 950 | ‘ .
30 | Printing and Stationery 450 450 l |
Total Other Charges £ 12,728 | 10,445 | 6,305 3
Total (1) Main Division £ 26,503 | 24,367 | 20,200 5,336_! 3,200 |
[
| j
‘ NET INCREASE—£2,136 i
| |

x. Half cost provided from head (18) (2).

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3

xI. Half cost of a Personal Secretary provided from head (18) (2).



64A

HeAD 18—DEPARTMENT OF EcoNomIC CO-ORDINATION

(1) Main Division
No new proposals are made for this Service for the year 1956/57 but a review
of the establishment in the Department will be necessary, if proposals contained
in the Royal Commission Report are to be implemented, as it is unlikely that further
work can be undertaken by this Department without increasing the establishment.

Item 5—Common Services

The increased provision for this sub-head is to meet the cost of passages required
during the year and minor increases in the cost of pensions, audit and accounting
services.

Item 13—Expenses of Conferences

As it has now been decided that the High Commission will meet the expenses
of Territorial representatives, which were previously borne by the Territorial Govern-
ments, it has been necessary to increase considerably the provision for this item, as
this Department convenes meetings of the East African Industrial Council, the East
African Timber Advisory Board, Interterritorial Economic Officers, and the Committee
for Economic Co-ordination.

(2) Hides, Tanning and Allied Industries Bureau

At the twenty-seventh meeting of the Standing Committee on Finance the Com-
mittee approved the proposal to introduce a Port Examination Service, and noted
that proposals for the full implementation of this Service would be submitted with
the draft Estimates. These proposals include the abolition of the post of Leather
Chemist, the employment of two Leather Technologists and a suitably qualified Senior
Hides Examiner to co-ordinate the work of the Hides Examiners. The establish-
ment of Hides Examiners has been reduced from five to four. The provision for
labour has been reduced and the establishment amended to provide for two additional
Clerks and two Assistant Hides Inspectors.

Item 5—Common Services

The increase is almost entirely due to the provision for passages as during the
year 1955/56 provision was not required for this item.

As requested by the Standing Committee on Finance, a report is being pre-
pared setting out fully the duties and responsibilities of each post in the Depart-
ment, together with recommendations for a more suitable type of title for the
Department now that its functions have changed. As the Port Inspection Service
was only introduced in January, it was not practicable to carry out the review almost
immediately after its introduction, to enable the report to be fncluded in the
Memorandum on these Estimates. It will, therefore, be submitted to the Estimates
Committee.



65

HEAD 18 EXPENDITURE
Establish-
Item ment Estimates J Expendi-
———y—— DETAILS ————————— | ture Increase | Decrease| Notes
1955/6/1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/5
£ £ £ £ £
18.—DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
COORDINATION-—(Contd.)
| | (2) East AFrICAN HiDES, TANNING
: | AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES BUREAU
1 - .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 *Officer in Charge 1,100 1,100 e %
2 1 1 |*Leather Chemist A. .. - 1,032 i 1,032 | m
3 1 1 | Economic Officer B.3-1 774 744 | 30 iy x
H 5 4 |*Hide Examiners, C.5-3 .. 4,510 5,616 | a0 1,106 | m
s .. | 2| Leather Technologists C.5-2 2256 | .. | 225 | .. 'm
6 .. 1 | Senior Hide Examiner C.2 1,200 | | 1,200 m
) I 1 | Personal Secretary C.(W)6—4 . 367 367 x
8 .| 1| Secretary/Stenograper E.l C.(W)6 516 ‘ 516 L m
- 2 | Assistant Hide Inspectors E4-3 .. 324 5 324 i m
100 3 4 |*Clerks, Scales E. .. . - 893 1,292 | .. 399
11 4 4 Laboratory Assistants, E. 696 516 180
.+ [ .. | Labour S.S. it 400 975 | .. 5715 | m
13 2 2 | Office Mcsscngers, S S 139 120 19
14 .. .. | Personal Allowances 130 112 18
15 Temporary Allowances 1,261 1,023 238
16 Gratuities . 588 134 454
Total Personal Emoluments .. £ 15,154 | 12,664 | 10,783
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 2,000 2,750 2,465 750
3 Incidental Expenses 150 200 93 " 50
4 Staff Housing and Allowanoes 1,405 850 | 539 555
- Common Services .. a 5,509 2,664 4,215 | 2,845 Py m, [
6 Equipment and Supplies .. 950 1,250 | 599 - 300
¢ Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 600 600 | 298 .
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equipment 50 50 50 .
10 Essential Services .. ‘ 150 300 19 T -
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. 27 20 | A
12 Library i ; . 65 65 44 O
13 Expenses of Conferences 620 300 295 ‘ 320
14 Uniforms - 90 mo| 281 .| 2
18 Rents. . 1,000 1,000 900
21 | Publications 200 200 199 ‘
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services 500 500 |
30 Printing and Stationery 700 700 | ; ‘
Total Other Charges .. i .. £l 14,016 | 11,559 9,746 ‘ |
TortaL (2) HIDES, TANNING AND ALLIED !
INDUSTRIES BUREAU s ..£| 29,170 | 24,223 | 20,529 | 9,329 | 4,382
| | |
NET INCREASE—£4,947 !
TortaL (1) MAIN DIVISION . £l 26,503 | 24,367 | 20.200 ‘
ToraL DEPARTMENT OF Economic Co- l ‘
ORDINATION ..£| 55,673 | 48,590 | 40,729 | 14,665 @ 7,582
| [
NEeT INCREASE—£7,083 l | ‘x

x, Half cost provided from head (18) (1).

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3,



66

EXPENDITURE
HEAD 18.—DEPARTMENT OF EcoNnomic COORDINATION
1—MAIN DIvisioN— £
Total estimated cost 26,503
Fixed contribution:— .
Kenya Supply Board (a) o e 240
240
£26,263
Balance of estimated cost to be divided as follows:—
£
Government of Kenya 8/25th .. 8,326
Government of Tanganyika 8/25th .. 8,327
Government of Uganda 8/25th .. 8,327
Government of Zanzibar 1/25th .. 1,041
Rents received . . & o .. 242
£26,263
(2)—E.A. HIDES, TANNING AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES BUREAU— -
Total estimated cost 29,170
£
To be divided as follows:—
Government of Kenya 39-09, .. . 11,117
Government of Tanganyika 35-6%, i b 10,147
Government of Uganda 25-4%, e % 7,240
Rents received . . s s ai i i 666
£29,170
SUMMARY
(1)—Main | (2)—E.A. Hides, Total
i Division etc., Bureau
£ _ £ £
Government of Kenya .. ! 1. oo | 8,326 | 11,117 19,443
Government of Tanganyika .. b4 .. 2327 | 10,147 18,474
Government of Uganda i .. s 8,327 7,240 15,567
Government of Zanzibar " o s | 1,041 | — 1,041
Kenya Supply Board .. ! - it | 240 _ 240
Rents received .. i s - s 242 | 666 908
|
£ 26503 29,170 55,673

NOTES :—

(a) Fixed payment towards salary of Director,

HEAD 18



67A

HEAD 20—EAST AFRICAN STATISTICAL DEPARTMENT

At the time these Estimates were prepared, the future organization of this
Department was under consideration by the East African Governments. Proposals
have not reached a stage of finality to enable them to be included in these draft
Estimates, although all three governments have agreed to the recruitment of a Deputy
Government Statistician for each Territory and authority for these appointments was
given by the Standing Committee on Finance in December, 1955. Proposals for each
Territory will be submitted to the Estimates Committee.

The Estimates have, therefore, been prepared on the same basis as for 1955/56
except for the inclusion of the Kenya service—Retail Price Collection, additional
provision for which was approved by the Central Legislative Assembly in September,

930,




67

EXPENDITURE HEAD 20
Establish- |
Item ment Estimates Expendi-
No. ———p—— DETAILS —— — ture Increase Decrease Notes
|955)’6 1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5 | ‘
20.—EAST AFRICAN STATISTICAL £ £ £ £ £
! DEPARTMENT
1 s .. PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS m
1 1 1 |*Director oo 2,400 2,400 [
2 1 1 '*Assistant Director .. 2,000 2,000
3 10 10 |[*Statisticians, A : i 10,692 | 11,712 .. 1,020 m
4 3 4 |*Statistical Officers, C.4-3 3,707 3,024 683 | .
5 1 1 *Office Superintendent 948 984 .. 36
6 i 1 Librarian C.(W)5-4 837 i 837
7 - 2 | Personal Secretaries C. (W)5 4 .. 1,320 1,320 ‘
8 = 4 | Stenographer/Secretaries E.1-C.6. . 2,253 o 2,253
9 | 1 *Hollerith Supervisor ik 1,074 1,020 54
10 ..| 4| ClerksScalesE .. 1,874 | .. | 1,874 |
11 " 10 | Senior Statistical Clerks E.2 e 5,550 5,550 m
12 s 21 | Statistical Clerks E4-3 .. 5,410 5,410 m
13 o 14 | Junior Statistical Clerks E.6-5 2,259 - 2,259 \
14 1 7 *Statistical Assistant, E.4-3 4,008 714 3,294
. 67 .. |*Clerks, . 24,300 .. 124,300
15 4| 4 *Hollerith Machine Operator, Scales E 1,620 | 1,536 84 | ‘
16 & 11  Key Punch Operators E.6-5 1,704 i 1,704 |
17 . 1 Telephone Operator E.6-3 108 .. 108 | ‘
18 2| 3 *Motor Drivers, E .. . 586 384 202 m
19 9 9  Office Messengers, S S 645 528 117 m
20 2 2 | Watchmen, S S . 120 109 | 11 :
21 .. .. | Personal Allowances 719 466 253 [
22 Temporary Allowances 4,723 4,693 30
| |
\ [
Total Personal Emoluments ..£| 54,557 | 53,870 | 52,422 I
OTHER CHARGES ‘
2 . | Transport and Travelling .. 2,100 2,100 1,291 ! |
3 . Incidental Expenses 300 300 487 ‘
4 - Staff Housing and Allowances 8,794 7,666 6,164 | 1,128 ‘ ‘
5 Common Services .. : 21,745 | 15,895 | 14,211 | 5,850 |
6 Equipment and Supplies 4,960 4,960 4,394 | ;
7 Maintenance of Buildings . . .. 75 15 b0 - |
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. 300 300 206 |
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equipment 500 500 365 | [
10 | Essential Services .. ¥ 200 200 oo |
11 Hospital Contributions and AOFPF .. 465 465 158 |
12 | Library B - 200 200 192 ‘ |
13 Expenses of Conferences s 300 o 298 | 300
18 Rents 1,800 | 1,800 [ 1,800 |
21 Publications . 1,000 [ 1,000 [ 873 | |
29 Posts and Telegraphs Servnces 1,000 1,000 ..
30 Printing and Stationery 900 900
E \
Total Other Charges . £l 44,639 | 37361 | 30,439 ‘
ToraL RECURRENT (£| 99,196 | 91,231 | 82,861 ! ‘
EXTRAORDINARY ‘ ‘
1 | Office Equipment 675 760 | 1,884 85 |
Y. Buildings (Archives) ; 600 . 600
ToTAL EXTRAORDINARY ol 675 1,360 1,884 l ‘ |
ToraL E.A. StaTisTicAL DEPARTMENT £] 99,871 | 92,591 | 84,745 | 33,321 126,041 |
NET INCREASE—£7,280 |

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



68

HEAD 20
HeaD 20.—FEAST AFRICAN STATISTICAL DEPARTMENT
REVENUE
The Revenue is provided as follows:—
£ £ £
Total cost of Department .. e - ura .. .. .. 99,871
Basic Service Expenditure .. i by - - 55,929
Divided—
Kenya .. e o S e 18,121
Tanganyika .. o o - 18,121
Uganda . - o o 18,121
Zanzibar i - o .. 200
Rents .. ik i i .. 866
Sale of Publications .. st .. 500 55,929 55,929
Balance being Direct Expenditure for Special Services o s 43,942
Divided—
Rents Net
Development Service, Kenya. . i 460 26,522
Development Service, Uganda il 183 11,517
Development Service, Tanganyika .. 75 5,185
Revenue Rents i o e 718 718 43,942
SUMMARY
= ' ’ ! l |
Service [ Rv.ant.si Sales Kenya LTanganyikai Uganda | Zanzibar | Total
- | |
PR S T vl " il
Basic .. - .. | 866 | 500 18,121 18,121 18,121 200 | 55,929
Development, Kenya | 460 = — 26522 — — —  |26982
Development, Uganda | 183 | — | — — 11,517 — 11,700
Development, Tangan- ‘ |
vika .. .| | — | — 5,185 ‘ “ o 5,260
| I | I
£ 1,584 | 500 |44,643 | 23,306 \ 29,638 200 F99,87I




694

Heap 21—EAsT AFRICAN TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

During the current year this organization has been substantially reorganized. Briefly,
the reorganization consists of the removal of the Headquarters from Nairobi to Sukulu
and the reorientation of the functions of the organization, including the scaling down of
the reclamation work and its transfer to territorial departments, so that in future the
emphasis will be on research work. Steps are being taken to set up a suitable co-ordina-
ting committee on which interterritorial interests will be represented.

The organization has been financed under a Colonial Development and Welfare
Scheme which expires on 30th June, 1956, and which includes pilot reclamation
schemes, the cost of which was met fully by a Colonial Development and Welfare grant.
In preparing the new Colonial Development and Welfare Scheme for the period up to
31st March, 1960, a reduction in the number of staff has been made but with the
cessation of the pilot reclamation schemes part of the general overhead expenditure
previously borne by them must be met in future by the organization.

The new Colonial Development and Welfare Scheme contemplated a total recurrent
expenditure of £158,593 for the current year, but the scope of the work of the new
organization has not yet been the subject of examination by the co-ordinating com-
mittee. The expenditure for 1956/57 has, therefore, been reviewed with the object of
reducing it to a minimum pending the advice of the committee. As a result, the total
of the proposed recurrent expenditure has been brought down to £147,941,

Personal Emoluments
Changes in establishment on reorganization are: —

Decrease in staff Increase in staff
I Research Officer. 2 Maintenance Superintendents.
| Secretary. | Artisan.
5 Field Assistants. | Draughtsman.
I Mechanic.
2 Clerks.
4 Drivers.

The increased provision for personal emoluments due to the revision of salaries of
officers in the Colonial Research Service has more than been offset by the reduction in
establishment, making a net decrease in provision of approximately £1,800.

Other Charges
Item 5—Common Services

The increase is accounted for by passage requirements, and increased costs of
pensions and accounting services.
ltem 6—Equipment and Supplies

With the emphasis on research as opposed to reclamation work, far more equip-
ment and chemicals will be required.
ltem T—Maintenance of Buildings and Estate

Previously only a nominal figure was included in the Estimates pending the com-
pletion of the main laboratories. Provision is now made at 2 per cent of the capital cost.
Item 10—Essential Services

The increase is to meet the cost of electricity supply to the Sukulu laboratories.

Item 17—Purchase and Upkeep of Animals

Increase in the number of animals required for laboratory experiments and increase
in the cost of foodstuffs accounts for the increased provision.




69

EXPENDITURE HEAD 21
Item Estrgle:ll:tsh- I Estimates ' Expendi- ’
No. - DETAILS |j———————f——— ture Increase | D ecrease| Notes
1955,6[1956/7 | 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/5
\ e
| £ £ £ £ £
21.—EAST AFRICAN ‘
TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH [
ORGANIZATION | L m
|
1 oy .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS |
|
| ‘ Diestor §-. <« we  ose e | RSN 28500 | i
2 1 1 | Deputy Director .. i . e 2,200 2,200 | " s
3 1 1 | Chief Entomologist d s o 2,000 1,860 .. 140
4/ 20| 19 | Research Officers, 3 A: 16 C.R.S. . 19436 | 18485 .. | 951 im
o 3 2 |*Secretaries, 1 B.1, 1 C.5-3 e o 2,793 3,828 | 1,035 | m
6 5 5 ‘ Laboratory Technician, C.5-3 .. . 5,145 4,720 o i 425 ced Ul
7‘ 5 5 | Field Officers, C.5-3 ooy o o 5,520 5,361 | 159 !
5 .. | Field Assistants, C.5 e ” - .. 3,465 T 3,465 | m
1 .. | Mechanic .. .. h 1,092 | o iy 1.092 | m
| R 2 | Maintenance Supetmtcndents ol A S 2,019 e | w1 2019 .. | m
) 1 | Draughtsman E.3 .. . i s 252 s e e SN o | m
10, 18 18 | Laboratory Assistants E.6-2 3 - 2,855 2,837 i S 18 e AL
11 19 17 *Clerks 1 C.(W.)4, 1C4, 1C6, 2E.1, ‘
‘ 1 1E2, 2E3, 9E.6 i 5 v 4,879 5,540 s | B 661 m
13 6 7] Artisans | E.1, 6 E.6-4 .. ‘i i 1,554 I,ZOOJ i A ca . ool
13/ 16 | 12| Motor Drivers E.6-3 o | ems] 2ns| . o 500 | m
14 6 6 | Field Survey Assistants E. 5 4 . | 1,296 1,258 | - 38 -
15 12 12| Junior Field Survey Assistants E. 6 -5 | 1,445 1,248 .. ‘ 197 .. ‘
6 .. | Subordinate Staff ~ | 10,000 | 10.020 ] 20
17| .. | Labour, : . . - | 7,000 | 5,480 19801 . |
18| _. | Personal Allowances’ S ez 33 | 4389 [
19]' ... .. | Pension Contribution, C. R.S. ] 26 2,482 I 149 i, |
- 5, IS .. | Temporary Allowances .. . o 7,043 | 10,221 | s 3,178
21 .. | Provident Fund .. L i - 219 94 | 125 -
Z2 Gratuities .. B %o o arh 816 1,070 | . 254
| Leave Pay .. 5 : i b3 i 2,258 | 2,258
| Total Personal Emoluments .. ..£ 91,528 | 93,255 | 81,968 '
|
|
| dpe | |
OTHER CHARGES
|
s J - .. | Transport and Travelling .. i .. 10,000 | 11,000 | 8,819 - 1,000
;. Sl (. .. | Incidental Expenses - .. 500 420 234 80 -
4 - .. | Staff Housing and Allowances - ke 1,110 750 | 570 360 -
5 | .. [ .. |CommonServices .. .. .. .. | 19303 15469 | 13,626 | 3834 | .. |mJ
6 .| Equipment and Supplies .. e 5,000 4,200 | 4,256 300 s m
T Maintenance of Buildings and E stalc .. 4,200 700 ‘ 1,277 | 3,500 . m
] Qe .. | Maintenance of Motor Vehicles. - 3,000 3,150 2,579 ol 150
9 . .. | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment g 750 450 260 300( .. |m
10 Essential Services .. 2,500 1,800 1,008 700 ..
1 Hospital Contribution and A.O.F.P.F. 50 60 sa| .. 0 |
12 Library 4. . 500 400 619 100
13 Expenses of Conferences .. . " 100 100 251 - |
14 Uniforms .. b .. 5 ) ! 900 900 | 873
i Carried forward . £ 47913 39 399 34,426 70 4]0 I3 623

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



70

HEAD 21 EXPENDITURE
‘ lish- | T
Item Eg::snlfh [ Estimates Expendi-
= DETAILS —_—— ture Increasc Decrease Notes
1955/6|1956/7 1956/7 | 1955/6 1955 |

£ | £ £ | £ | &

. 21.—EAST AFRICAN
: TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH
\ ORGANIZATION—(Contd.)

OTHER CHARGES—(Contd.)
Brought forward .. . £ 47,913 | 39,399 | 34,426 20,410 13,623
\ |
15 .. | Training Courses .. i 50 L. - 50 el
: by (R .. | Purchase and Upkeep of Animals . s 3,500 | 1,900 1,217 1,600 - m
18 o .. | Rents ” . iy i . 500 | 210 102 290 .
Wl - .. | Victualling .. ) o 1,250 1,000 597 | 250
. 1 R .. | Fees, Rewards and Contributions i 650 450 68 200
21 - Publications . i - 150 100 i 50
23 .| Expenses of Visiting Scientists .. o | 100 | .. i 100 %
29 .. | .. | Posts and Telegraphs Services .. .. | 1,000 | 1,050 i e T
30 o) .. | Printing, Stationery and Advertising .. | 1,300 | 1,300 - e -
{ | Items not repeated . . 3. .. sl = t . 49
Total Other Charges .. . ..£ 56,413 | 45409 36,459
| |
ToTAL RECURRENT .. .. ..£!4_‘7,94| {138,664 118,427 22,950 13,673
\ ‘ '
(51) EXTRAORDINARY
1 | Motor Vehicles .. .. .. .. 2,000 ’ ! 2,000
| - Equipment .. ; L,500 | .. 1,500
3 . | Temporary Housung and Cdmp l:qmpment 500 o i 500
4 | Office Equipment and Tclcphone : 500 T i 500
3 _ Furniture .. . ) 500 e i 500
l ! | Total Extraordinary ; o £ 5,000 i y 5,000
_ Total Recurrent b - .. £ 147,941 i 138,664 | 118,427 22,950 13,673
| . TotaL EAST AFRICAN TRYPANOSOMIASIS '
i | . RESEARCH .. LS ..£ 152,941 | 138,664 118427 27,950 13,673

NET INCREASE—£14,277




!

EXPENDITURE HEAD 21
} ! ‘ | Estimates—1956/7 | [
Estimated ;Approvcd IEs!imz\led Work in hand, 1955/6| New
Item DETAILS Total Estimates,| Expendi- |Works Notes
No. Cost | 1955/6 | ture Further |1956/7 |
30-6-56 | Revotes | votes on
{ | account |
£ £ £ £ £t
21.—EAST AFRICAN
TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH I
ORGANIZATION—(Contd.) I | |
| RESEARCH LABORATORY \ |
" (51) EXTRAORDINARY [ ‘ |
| | | | |
| | | |
| | Laboratory : .| 64500 400 | 64,500 | '
| Subsidiary Bmlrlmgs a i . l 187180 | = 18,750 |
| Eight European Quarters (Semor) - .. | 42,000 .. | 42,000 |
3 | Six European Quarters(Junior) .. | 25,500 | 8,000 25,500
| Asian and African Housing . . ; \ 15,000 ‘ .. ‘ 15,000 ‘ |
5 | Electricity .S'upply [ 2,90 1,700 2,900 i
6 | Roads . 2,500 800 = 2,500 | .
7 Equrpmem | 18,000 = 1,000 ‘ 18,000 ! \
Motor Vehicles [ 3000 .. | 3000 ;
| Telephones ! 250 3l 250 | i
9 | Water Supply. . | 1,750 250 | 1,750 | ‘
10 | Supervision | 850 | 850 | ‘ ‘
| o
1 Total Extraordinary £195,000 12,150 ! 195,000




72

HEAD 21 EXPENDITURE
| Establish- |
Ttem | ment | Fsumates Expendi-
No. I | DETAILS S —- ture  Increase Decrease. Notes
1955/6{1956/7, 19w7 195506 19545 :
SRR P, SR e | S e [ — T W—
| 3 £ £ £ | # '
| | ‘ |
21.—EAST AFRICAN [ ‘ E
TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH ! i |
ORGANIZATION—(Contd.) [ ’ |
& (4) PiLoT SCHEMES ‘ [ | ' m
1 ‘ \ |
F PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS |
1
2 Field Assistant, C.5-4 o . .. 1,689 | | 1,689
3 Assistants, S.S. s .. el .. 2,350 | | 2,350
4 Temporary Allowances ; .. L i 404 | | 404
Labour = 3 W . % .. 18,000 18,000
Total Personal Emoluments . . - - 22443 | 19,626
Other Charges |
2 J
3 Transport and Travelling . . o i .. 8,000 3,562 T 8,000
4 Incidental Expenses ia .. . 50 80 ‘ 50
5 Staff Housingand Allowances e o .. 530 506 .. | 530
6 Common Services . . s e .. .. 886 1,244 | i 886
T Equipment and Supplies . . .. .. 1,500 1,068 - 1,500
8 Maintenance of Buildings and Estates - - 150 52 o 150
9 Maintenance of M|V and Boarts . . — - 2,000 2,000 | 2,000
14 Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. | .- 150 75 | 150
19 | .. | .. | Uniforms .. .. . . . e 500 350‘ . 500
29 o " Vietualling . . i - 5 10.000 7,058 | ) 10.000
30 e | Post and T(*!cgrapln S( rvices At s 250 | " i 250
| Printing and Stationery .. - s - 1,000 i 5065 | .. 1,000
{
Total Other Charges .. ¥ e .. 25.016 | 23,060 | !
| Total Recurrent .. .. .. £ .. | 47459 | 42686 | .. 47459 |
| |




73

EXPENDITURE HEAD 21
Estimates—1956/7
|Estimated |Approved Estimated [Work in hand, 1955/6  New
Item DETAILS Total | Estimates, Expendi- |~—-—-- —- - Works, |Notes
No. Cost 1955'6 ture, F unher 1956/7
30-6-56 | Revotes | votes on i
‘i | “ account |
) £ | £ g 1 vE | @
‘ | |
21 EAST AFRICAN | | |
TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH ; foo !
ORGANIZATION—(Contd.) ‘
(53) Pilot Schemes—Extraordinary 1
| | Mechanical Tools and Equ:pnu nt 12,100 2,923 | ‘
Motor Vehicles 7,000 "
Camp Equipment 1,200
Bicycles : 300
Office Equipment 150 i
Total (53) Extraordmary ..£| 20,750 | 2,923 :
Total Recurrent .. o - iy | 47,459 [
Total (4) Pilot Schemes . . ; okl 50.382 |
Total (1) Headquarters .. ol | 95,626 5
Total (2) Research Institute £ } 55,188 ‘l
ToTtaL EAST AFRICAN TRYPANOSOMIASIS a !
RESEARCH ORGANIZATION . . e 201,196 | 152,941 |
NET DECREASE—£48,255 ‘ ! [




74
HEAD 21

HEeAD 21.—EAST AFRICAN TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

Revenue is provided as follows:—

£ -3 £
CAPITAL:— 5,000
Her Majesty’s Government .. SR 1 iy 2,500
East African Governments - oo S0% 2,500
DIVIDED :— £
Kenya e R i i 834
Tanganyika + .. s b 833
Uganda & i is 833 2,500 2,500 5,000
RECURRENT:— 147,941
Less Rents Received .. . > 1,978
Her Majesty’s Government . . i 45% 65,683 145,963
East African Governments .. % 5% 80,280
DIVIDED :—
Kenya > S .. .. 26,760
Tanganyika 1 .. ari oo 20000
Uganda ; SR s .. 26,760 80.280 80,280 145,963
SUMMARY
£
Rents .. e s - i - 1,978
Her Majesty’s Government .. - i 68,183
Kenya .. b iie s - i 27,594
Tanganyika - - £ i : 27,593
Uganda o 7 . - y 27,593

TOTAL . . £152.941

—




T5A

HeAD 22 —EAST AFRICAN VETERINARY RESEARCH QRGANIZATION

This Organization is operated under the wgis of the East African Agricultural and
lisheries Research Council and the provision is stated in a three-line Vote, leaving the
detailed allocation of expenditure in the hands of the Council, Under a Colonal Develop-
ment and Welfare Scheme part of the cost of the research work is met by Her Majesty’s
Government.

In previous years the Organization was being built up in its new Headquarters at
Muguga in accordance with the then existing Colonal Development and Welfare scheme
and a number of approved posts were Kept in abeyance or were not filled owing to
recruiting difficulties. For the year 1956/57 the Council proposes to fill all approved
posts and to increase the number of Laboratory Assistants by seven. The cost of this
increase is about £800 only. The increased provision for 1956/57 for recurrent expendi-
ture is therefore almost entirely due to the filling of vacant posts and increases in the
cost of Supplies and Services.

Under Extraordinary expenditure provision is made for the replacement of vehicles
and other machinery; the improvement of access roads, and the erection of experimental
animal buildings which are required for research work in highly infectious animal
diseases.

In addition to the production of rinderpest vaccine, steps are being taken to com-
mence the production of bovine-pluropneumonia vaccine. The Assembly has already
agreed in principle that the cost of these biologicals must either be met from sales or if
at the wish of the Governments the sale price is kept below cost, the balance should
be met by them. In order therefore to enable expenditure on biologicals to be kept
distinct from moneys made available for research, separate sub-heads have been included.
The estimated total cost of the staff employed on biologicals has been reimbursed to the
research sub-head and provision made for the total cost of production to be met from
sales. The Council will consider how the revenue for this purpose is to be secured at a
meeting to be held in March, 1956.

The detailed expenditure which the Council proposes to make is as follows: -—



758

Item Il stablishment

No. |

‘19556

CHxXd Wi —

i o et . S A i 5 i ik

15
23

1956 '.'

— —
S i OO b s

N—u—-—-——v—-—q:

g—

. —
- N

DiraiLs

(1) RESEARCH
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Director .
Deputy Director

Deputy Director Animal Indmlry Division
- . |

‘ Research Officers, C.R.S.
‘*Secretary, B.
Laboratory chhnlcmns C53
Junior Laboratory Technicians,
Farm Manager, C.5-3
. Maintenance Superintendent
Livestock Officers, C.5-3 ..
Field Assistant, C(W) 5-4
Librarian B(W) 5-3
Storekeeper C.54 .
| Personal Secretaries, Grade II
Secretary/Stenographer
*Clerks, Scale E.
Laboratory Assistants, Scale E
Overseers, Scale E.
Artisans, Scale E
Motor Drivers, Scale E
Labour, S.S...
Provident Fund
Personal Allowances
Temporary Allowances .
Pension Contribution, C.R.S.

Total Personal Emoluments

OTHER CHARGFS

Transport and vael]ing i
Incidental Expenses

Staff’ Housing and Allowances
Common Services :
Equipment and Supplies
Maintenance of Buildings and Estate
Maintenance of M/V and Boats ..
Maintenance of Plant and Equipment
Essential Services

Library 4

Expenses of Conferences

Uniforms .. ‘
Purchase and Upkeep of Animals
Posts and Telegraphs Services
Printing and Stationery

Total Other Charges

TorAL RECURRENT

Hospital Contributions dnd A O, F P.F.

K|

£
£

{ |
]
Increase | Decrease| Notes

660

370
243

2,282

26

400

l stimates Expendi-
ture
I‘)"\h I‘H‘ 6 1954/5
£ £ £ -3
2,600 2,600
2,400 2,400
1,200 | 1,200 -
16,698 | 11,479 5,219
1,500 1,383 117
12,977 8.474 4,503
i 660 5
984 984
1,320 | 1,362 bl
1,077 1,020 57 |
912 726 186
482 852 ..
702 945 ‘ LY
2,082 UM | 2,082
705 - 705
1,413 3,695 -
4,126 3,304 822
540 540
1,560 1,464 96
720 478 242
7,750 6,600 1,150
313 113 | 200
7,191 2,739 | | 4,452 |
5,822 5,848 i
3,448 | 2313 1,135
78, 522 61,179 i 51,737 |
4,800 3,200 3,492 1,600
300 300 224
= i 218
18,719 | 13,888 9,535 | 4,831
4,500 3,500 5,164 1,000
4,500 3,500 4,547 1,000
1,000 500 586 500
1,000 800 218 200
4,000 3,750 2,214 250
266 100 73 166
500 400 460 100
500 150 117 350
300 300 212
4,000 1,500 1,158 | 2,500
600 1,000 [ a5 |
500 400 100
45 485 | 33,288 28,215
124 007 | 94,467 79 94" 33,563 ' 4, 023




75¢

. Estimates—1956/7
\Estimated | Approved | Estimated|[Work in hand, 1955fﬁ| New
Item DeTaLs Total |Esumates, Expendi- | ———-— ———- | Works, | notes
No. Cost 1955/6 ture, Further 1956/7
30-6-56 | Revotes votes on |
| | account | |
| B & "I il
(50) EXTRAORDINARY | ' i !
I Vehicles ; | 4,500 | | L 4,500 |
2 Farm Machinery 7 - | ( 1,250
3 Water Supply.. 1,750 1,750
4  Roads .. - gt n 7,500 | 7,500
5 | Experimental Animal Buildings 9,000 | | 9,000 |
| TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY . . £‘ 24,000 | l E 24,000 !
TOTAL RECURRENT . § 109,467 E 124,007 |
; I | |
ToTAL (1) RESEARCH £ .. 109467 | | 148,007 |
‘ ‘
NET INCREASE—£38,540 L : l
' \ : '
Item |Establishment Estimates | Expendi- | '
No. | e DETAILS _— ture | Increase | Decrease; Notes
|1955/6/1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5 | ‘
j £ £ | £ | & || 2
[ (2) PRODUCTION OF SERA AND VACCINES
.+ Production of Sera and Vaccine .. 20,000 | 15,000 } 17,590 5,000
32 | . | Reimbursement to Head 22 (1) 20,000 o — 120,000 |
ToraL (2) PRODUCTION OF SERA AND ‘ [
| VACCINES . i 40,000 | 15,000 @ 17,590 25,000
7 | TorAL (1) RESEARCH ..£ 148,007 | 94,467 | 79,942 57,563 | 4,023 |
ToraL E.A. VETERINARY RESEARCH [ |
ORGANIZATION ..£/188,007 [ 109,467 97,532 82,563 4,023
| [
I NET INCREASE—£78,540 {




75

Item ‘;Eslabiishmem Estimates Expendi- : |
L) e, ALY DETAILS —————— e ture Increase  Decrease Notes
1955/6]1956/7 1956 7 19556 1954/5
£ £ £ £ T‘:i B 3
22.—EAST AFRICAN VETERINARY [ m
RESEARCH ORGANIZATION
(1) RESEARCH
1 Personal Emoluments 78,522 | 61,179 |51,7277 | 33,563 i 4,023 |
40 Other Charges .. | 45,485 | 48,288 45,805
50 Extraordinary .| 24,000 o .. |24,000
TotAL (1) REsEARCH £ 148,007 [109.467 97,532 57.563 4,023
NET INCREASE—£38,540
|
‘ (2) PRODUCTION OF SERA AND VACCINES
22 Production of Sera and Vaccines . . 20,000 [ 15,000 17,590 @ 5,000
32 Reimbursements to Head 22 (1) .. 20,000 o 20,000
TotaL (2) PRODUCTION OF SERA | __I ‘—_—_.
AND VACCINES .. £ 40,000 | 15,000 @ 17,590 25,000 [
TotaL (1) RESEARCH .. £ 148,007 | 94,467 79942 57.563 4.023_
ToraL E.A. VETERINARY RESEARCH sii < A
ORGANIZATION .. £/ 188,007 1109,467 97,532 | 82,563 = 4,023
NET INCREASE—£78,540 ! } | !




76

Heap 22.—EAST AFRICAN VETERINARY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

The Revenue is provided as follows:—

(1) RESEARCH-— £ £ £
Capital .. .. .. .. oA 24,000
Her Majesty's Government, 50 per cent .. . 12,000
E.A. Governments, 50 per cent .. " .. 12,000

.

Kenya .. i S o o 4,500

Tanganyika i i s i 4,500

Uganda .. = s T - 3,000 12,000 12,000 24,000
Recurrent i . = oo g 124,007
Less Reimbursement from Head 22 (2) .. & 20,000
Rents Received s - .. - i 2.501 22.577

101,430

Her Majesty’s Government, 45 per cent .. A 45,644
E.A. Governments, 55 per cent 2 ire 55,786

Kenya .. 0 i i .o 20520

Tanganyika S o P .. 20920

Uganda .. 2ia = =7 .. 13,946 55,786 55,786 101,430

(2) PRODUCTION OF SERA AND VACCINES—

£
Total Cost .. g o 2 - e i s i .. 40,000
SUMMARY
Her Majesty’s Government .. 57,644
Kenya .. a 25 S 25,420
Tanganyika a0 - s 25,420
Uganda .. e i s 16,946
Rents .. .. o s 2577
Sales .. i .. .. 40,000
Reimbursements .. .. 20,000

£188,007




T7A

HeAD 23—EAST AFRICAN VIRUS RESEARCH INSTITUTE

The proposals for the Institute have been restricted to continuing the research
on the existing basis and the increase of £1,945 in the recurrent expenditure is largely
accounted for by the revision of salaries of officers in the Colonial Research Service.

Item 1 (1)—Director
Item 1 (11)—Personal Allowances

Item 1 (13)y—Temporary Allowances

The increases and decreases under these Items are accounted for by the revision
of salaries of officers in the Colonial Research Service.

Item 6—Equipment and Supplies

The provision for this item has been increased by £290 to meet the cost of equip-
ment and chemicals required for tissue culture.

Item 10—Essential Services

With the introduction of a revised tariff of charges for electricity, the cost of
current consumed by the Institute has considerably increased.

Item 13—Expenses of Conferences

This is in accordance with the decision that the High Commission should meet
the expenses of Territorial representatives which were previously borne by the
Territorial Governments.

Item 17—Purchase and Upkeep of Animals

The provision for this item in previous years has proved totally inadequate and
as the work of the Institute depends upon the use of animals, the provision for this
Item has been increased by £340.

Extraordinary
Item 1—Dinghy

Provision has been made for the purchase of a small metal dinghy with an
outboard motor to enable important research. work to be carried out around the
shores of Lake Victoria in the vicinity of the Institute,

{tem 2—Staff Housing
Provision has been made for essential work on some of the old Institute houses.

Item 3—Equipment

£1,200 is required for tissue culture equipment and installation. £1,000 for mouse
boxes (the mouse colony of the Institute must be maintained at approximately 25,000
mice) and £1,000 for general equipment.
Item 4—Library

£300 is required for essential textbooks.

(2) Ades Agypti Investigation

The whole cost of this research investigation is met from a Colonial Develop-
ment and Welfare grant. The provision for the year is in accordance with the scheme.



il

HEAD 23 EXPENDITURE
# |
Item |Establishment| Estimates Expendi- '
No. | e o DETAILS e — — ture Increase Decrease Notes
11955/6]1956/7 ’ 1956/7 ]955/6 1954/5
‘ £ 7 - £ : 2

23.—EAST AFRICAN VIRUS
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

(1) INSTITUTE

1 avs .. PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 Director C.R.S. . Al .. 1,800 2,000 ite s 200 | m
2 1 1 Assistant Director C.R.S. e 1575 1,520 S 55 I
3 5 5 Research Officers, 4 C.R. S l A2 2 l A 4955 4,902 - 53
4 1 1 *Secretary, C.5-3 .. 1,083 1 047 Ry 36
Il 5 *Laboratory Technicians, } ol K e X 4,656 4,545 s 111
6 : 2 *Artisan, 1 C.54, 1 E54 .. o ; 871 774 .. 97
7 - 2| Clerks, | CW.54,1E1-CWS5 .. ... 1,339 1,306 - 33 .
8 Z 1 *Overseer, E. 43 .. " 192 386 e o~ 194
9 6 6 *Laboratory Assistants, Scales E, o 912 879 s 33 N
0 .. .. Subordinate Staff, S.S. .. .. o 5,670 5,050 ot 620 &
3 S .. Personal Allowances e o 3,952 1,370 5 2,582 i m
L - .. Pension Contribution (C, R S 1 R e 1,414 1,499 - . 85
1| S .. Temporary Allowances .. e - 2,396 3,460 : - 1,064 m
| ‘Total Personal Emoluments .. ..£ 30,815 | 28,738 27,556 |

[ OTHER CHARGES

2 .. Transport and Travelling .. e A 2,500 2500 | 2,112 i i
1 .. Incidental Expenses - . 200 100 83 100 s | P
I [ .. Staff Housing and Allowances .. - 400 310 | 325 90 Qi
P | .. .. Common Services .. - X .. 4,313 5983 | 4,637 i 1,670 [
6 Equipment and Supplies .. s 2,000 1,710 1,884 290 e m
7 Maintenance of Buildings and Estate - 1,600 1,487 1,724 113 ..
8 Ly .. Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. ‘ 600 730 459 . 130 |y
9 " .. Maintenance of Plant and rquuuncnt 300 310 241 . 10
10 Essential Services .. 5= o s 1,020 650 638 370 e n
12 e .. Library b g - o 300 290 250 10 <
13 e .. Expenses of Conferencc» ) o a; i35 50 i 285 i m
14 Uniforms . - 200 200 121 - i
i a5 .. Purchase and Upkccp of Animals aE 3,000 2,660 3,432 340 s m
21 i .. Publications . : B 300 300 37 i s
23 i .. Expenses of Visiting Scientists .. " 100 . . 100 e | m
29 3% .. Posts and Telegraphs Services .. £k 400 400 o o -
30 . .. Printing and Stationery .. s i 400 420 e o 20
Total Other Charges .. S ..£ 17,968 | 18,100 15966
ToTAL RECURRENT .. o ..£ 48,783 | 46,838 | 43,522 | 5318 | 3,373
- - . +

For explanation of notes other than x see page 3



78

EXPENDITURE HEAD 23
1 ‘ _ Estimates—1956/7
Estimated Approved Estimated | Work in hand, l955}6‘ New
Item DETAILS Total Estimates, Expendi- Works, Notes
No. Cost 1955/6 ture, Further 1956/7
| 30-6-56 | Revotes votes on
| account
£ £ £ £ £
23.—EAST AFRICAN VIRUS
RESEARCH INSTITUTE—(Contd.)
(50) EXTRAORDINARY
1 Dinghy .. 1,900 1,500 250 | m
2 | Staff Housing . . 700 700 2,800 m
3 Equipment 1,000 1,000 3,200 m
4  Library o 2 S 300 m
Total Extraordinary .. - sl 3,600 6,550 1
Total Recurrent .. i - ol 46,838 { 48,783
ToTAL (1) INSTITUTE .. - T 50,438 | 55333
NET INCRE sE—£4,895 ‘
Item Establishment Estimates Expendi- |
No. - DeTAILS ————————| ture | Increase | Decrease| Notes
11955/6 1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/5 ‘ f
£ £ £ £ £
(2) AEDES AEGYPTI m
1 e .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 | Research Officer 463 463
r .. | Personal Allowances 331 331
3 Temporary Allowances 80 80
4 Pension Contribution 98 98
Total Personal Emoluments £ 972
OTHER CHARGES B
2 .- .. Transport and Travelling .. 250 250
Total Other Charges £ 250 N s
TOTAL (2) AEDES AEGYPTI £ 1222 | 1,222
NET INCREASE—£1,122
ToTAL (1) INSTITUTE £ 55,333 50,438 4,895
ToTtaL EAST AFRICAN VIRUS RESEARCH o = it _
INSTITUTE ..£ 56,555 | | 50,438 | 6,117 |
NET INCREASE—£6,117




23.—EAST AFRICAN
The Revenue is provided as follows :—
(1) INSTITUTE

CAPITAL :—
Her Majesty's Government 507
Contributing Governments 509,
Divided :—
Kenya 27/90
Tanganyika 27/90
Uganda 27/90
Zanzibar 2/90
Nyasaland 2/90 ..
Northern Rhodesia 5/90

RECURRENT :—
Less Rents Received

Her Majesty's Government 457,
Contributing Governments 559,

Divided :—
Kenya 27/90
Tanganyika 27/90
Uganda 27/90
Zanzibar 2/90
Nyasaland 2/90 ..
Northern Rhodesia 5/90

(2) AEDES AEGYPTI INVESTIGATION
Total Cost

79

VirRus RESEARCH INSTITUTE

983
982
982
73
13
182 3,275

25,870

7,761
7,761
7,761
575
575
1,437 25,870

Her Majesty's Govcrnment 100/0

Her Majesty’s Government
Kenya .. .
Tanganyika

Uganda

Zanzibar

Nyasaland "

Northern Rhodema

Rents Received

SUMMARY

£ £
6,550
3,275
3,275 6,550
48,783
1,747
47,036
21,166
25,870 47,036
1,222
1,222
&
25,663
8,744
8,743
8,743
648
648
1.619
1,747






DEPARTMENTS UNDER THE GENERAL

CONTROL OF THE COMMISSIONER
FOR TRANSPORT



82

HEAD 24 EXPENDITURE
F
Item Establishment; Estimates l Bcpend:- l ! !
0. |[———| DeTAILS ——— ure Increase Decrease, Notes
1955/6[1956/7| 19567 | 19556 \ 1954 | ‘} "
! £ £ | g T .
24.—EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE
OF CIVIL AVIATION m
(1) HEADQUARTERS
1 & .. PErsoNAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 Director - - u - i 2,400 2,400
7 1 1  Assistant Director .. 2,000 i o 2,000
3| 1 1 | Regional Civil Aviation Representamc
Tanganyika ! s o 2,000 a - 2,000
4 | 1 | Chief of Nawgatlonal Serwcc..s i i 1,790 o .. 1,790
S| 1 .. | Chief Operations Officer .. e i ¥ 1,620 A 8. 1,620
6| 1 1 | Aviation Administrative Officer .. . 1,296 1,296 |
1l 1 | Operations Officer, C.1 .. ; b 1,620 i s 1,620 m
8 ; Chief Telecommunications Officer, Bl . e 1,620 | .. e 1,620
9 i .. Chief Air Traffic Control Officer, C.1 g ok 1,620 % .3 1,620
10 S .. | Assistant Operations Officer, B.4-2 L 8 > 1,205 o o | 1,205
11 3 3 | Telecommunications Officers, C.1 .. 4,401 ol - 4,401
12 3 2 | Air Traffic Control Officers, 1 C.1,1C.2 .. 2,514 {. o 2,514 | m
13 1 1 | Staff Pilot, B4-2 .. gt 1,289 i .. | 1,289
14 7 2  A.R.B. Surveyors .. o ) 4,907 3,938 2% 969
15 2 2 | Radio Superintendents, C. 3 - 2,241 - 5 2,241
16 1 1 | Inspecting Technician (Diesel) C. 3 o 1,086 i s 1,086
17 1 1 | Office Superintendent, C.4-3 i T 1,146 - .. 1,146
18 2 2 | Aviation Assistants, 1 C.4-3,1C.5-4 .. 1,909 1,056 .. 853
19 1 1 | Storekeeper, C.4-3 * 975 - o 975
20 2 2 | Assistant Office Supcrmlchems R 1,104 | .. £ 1,104
21 2 2 | Air Traffic Control Assistants, C(Vv) 4 .. 1,320 .. . 1,320 |
22 15 15 | Clerks L7 . 7,878 3,655 o 4,223
23 i .. | Aviation Assistant (F) F .. .. 930 - s 930
2. 1 | Technician (Diesel) E.3, C 6 .. .. 498 i - 498 m
25 1| 1| Draughtsman, E.4 . L 203 | .. . 203
26 1 | Housing Overseer, Ed4 .. o o 168 54 - 168 m
27 | 2 | Motor Drivers, E.5 R - . 270 139 s 131 m
28 1 1 | Radio Operator, E.4 v o g 180 o is 180
29 - .. | Subordinate Staff .. 4 ate s 393 152 .. 241
30 . .. Personal Allowances S s - 315 60 .. 255
31 - .. | Temporary Staff Gratuities - s 120 e . 120
32| .. .. | Temporary Allowances .. 5 ;i 3,700 1,493 .. 2,207
Total Personal Emoluments .. ..£ 47,723 | 21,184 | 23,538
OTHER CHARGES
2 e .. | Transport and Travelling .. i - 3,835 1,700 1,460 @ 2,135
Jil . .. | Incidental Expenses i - 500 300 | 327 200
4 o e F Staff Housing and Allowances .. oi 5,639 1,884 2,108 | 3,755
5 . | Common Services .. s v .. | 20,281 5,205 7,896 15,076
6 | Equipment and Supplies .. - = 200 344 119 | - 144
8 Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. & | 200 50 88 150
. | 30,655 | 9,483 | 11,998 54,850 @ 7,139
Carried forward | ' .
L' 47,7123 | 21,184 | 23,538 | '




83a
HeAD 24—EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE OF CIVIL AVIATION

During the year 1955/56 the Directorate was fully reorganized on the basis of a
detailed report made by Messrs. Urwick, Orr and Partners Ltd., management consultants,
and at the September, 1955, meeting of the Standing Committee on Finance a substantial
revision of establishment was approved. It was recognized that some further modifica-
tions would be required in the light of experience of the new set-up and that a further
examination would be carried out by Messrs, Urwick, Orr and Partners in February,
1956. The proposed changes set out in these Estimates will therefore be subjected to
further examination and a report made to the Estimates Committee. Estimates normally
show the establishment and financial provision approved in the original Estimates of the
preceding year. In view of the substantial revision of establishments approved for
1955/56 the revised numbers have been set out in the second column of the Estimates
so that the proposed changes for 1956/57 can be explained below.

(1) Headquarters
Item 1 (7)—Operations Officer

Item 1 (12)—Air Traffic Control Officers

One post of Air Traffic Control Officer has been redesignated Operations Officer
to carry out operations duties at Headquarters and will be gazetted as Chief Inspector
of Accidents.

Item 1 (24)—Technician (Diesel)

This post was previously provided for under Air Navigational Services but as the
duties are as assistant to the Inspecting Technician on the Headquarters staff, to
regularize the position the assistant is now established at Headquarters.

Item 1 (26)—Housing—OQOverseer
This Overseer is required to supervise the stafi quarters at Rifle Range Camp.

Item | (27)—Motor Driver
Provision has been made for a Driver for the additional departmental vehicle.

liem 16—Operation of Aircraft
This item is increased to cover the extra flying which will be undertaken and the
maintenance of the new aircraft.

Item 30—Printing and Stationery
The increase is to cover the reprint of legal ordinances.

(2) Air Navicational Services

Item 1 (6)—Radio Officers

By agreement with the consultants, provision has been made for two Radio Officers
instead of one, to be stationed at Entebbe, Kisumu, Mbeya and Dar es Salaam. Two
additional Radio Officers have been provided for to man the Flight Information Centres,
Air-to-Ground Communications during darkness.

Item 1 (9y—Technicians

The installation by the Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation of a radio teletype
station serving the trunk route and V.H.F. Beacons at Nairobi and Entebbe has necessi-
tated the increase in establishment for the maintenance of the equipment.



828

Irem | (10)—Air Traffic Control Assistants

Provision has been made for one additional Air Traffic Control Assistant for control
duties at Eastleigh.

Item 1 (12)—Control Assistants

Provision has been made to include in the establishment 23 Control Assistants who
are, at present, employed by the Tanganyika Government, This will regularize the posi-
tion within the territories.

ftem 1 (13)Y—Radio Operators

To comply with Electrical Safety Regulations it is necessary to have a minimum of
two people on duty at transmitting stations. There will always be a technician on duty
and an Assistant must be previded in case of accidents, It is proposed to recruit and
train 10 Radio Operators as the most economical method of meeting this inescapable
commitment. A further four Radio Operaters are required to man the radio teletype
circuits provided by Her Majesty's Government.

ltem 2—Transport and travelling
The increase is to cover the additional cost of increases in establishment.

Item 29—Posts and Telegraphic Services
The increase in provision is to meet the cost of renting teleprinter circuits,

ftem 30—Printing and Stationery

Standardization of all zir traffic control self-briefing rooms, the increased use of
telegraph typewriters and teleprinters, and provision of perforator tapes for morse
perforator equipment accounts for the increased provision.

Extraordinary

A detailed examinaticn of the capital equipment by the Director of Overseas
Navigational Services of the Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation has shown that
a substantial proportion of it is obsolete and that provision will have to be made for
considerable renewals if the Air Navigational Services requirements of civil aviation
are to be met. Steps are being taken to prepare a comprehensive programme for imple-
mentation in the course of the next year or so, and it will be submitted for consideration
by the Assembly in due course. In the meanwhile, provision has been made in the
Estimates for a number of items which are certainly required during the year 1956/57.
The Secretary of State has been invited to make a Colonal Development and Welfare
Scheme to meet 50 per cent of the share of the cost of those items which may
appropriately be met from this source and which would otherwise fall on the East
African Governments.



83

EXPENDITURE HEAD 24
Establish- | | [
Item | ment | Estimates | Expendi- | [
0 — DETAILS | | ture | Increase | Decrease Notes
1955/6| 19561'7L 1956/7 1955/6 . 1954/5
| £ £ £ £ £

24 —EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE
OF CIVIL AVIATION
—(Contd.)

47,723 | 21,184 23,538
Brought forward . .£

30,665 9483 11978 54,850 @ 7,139
(1)—HEADQUARTERS—(Contd.)

OTHER CHARGES—(Contd.)

11 e .. Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. .. 192 65 41 127
13 s .. Expenses of Conferences .. - i 250 250 165 1A m
16 i .. Operation of Aircraft gt o7 ! 4,500 4,500 3,964
18 i .. | Rents.. L o v s 1y 3,950 3,600 3,928 350
20 Sis .. Fees Rewards and Contributions s 325 300 321 | 25
21 ‘i .. Publications o i & o 150 150 172
29 i .. Posts and Telegraphs Services .. » 1,100 1,100
30 = .. Printing and Stationery .. . e 2,400 2,200 - 200 irs m
Total Other Charges .. - ..£ 43,522 | 21,648 | 20,589
TOTAL RECURRENT £ 91,245 | 42,833 | 44,127
(50) EXTRAORDINARY
1 Typewriters .. .. .. .. .. 144 | .. 3 144
2 Equipment .. e e i i 150 s is 150
ToTAL EXTRAORDINARY 4i e o 294
ToTAL RECURRENT £ 91,245 | 42,832 | 44,127 |
ToraL (1) HEADQUARTERS .. ..E 91,539 | 42,832 | 44,127 55_.12_3{15): 7,139

NET INCREASE—£48,707




84

HEAD 24 EXPENDITURE
Item Eslabiishmem:r 1 Estimates E Expendi- i i |
No. ———— DETAILS | ture Increase ‘ Decrease| Notes
11955/6{1956/7 | 19567 1955/6 | 1954/5
| = |
£ "R £
J 24.—EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE
f OF CIVIL AVIATION—(Contd.)
(2) AIR NAVIGATIONAL SERVICES m
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
| 37| 38 | Air Traffic Control Officers, 4 C.1, 8 C.2
26 C4-3 .. . . 44,132 | 45,695 1,563
2 o .. Communications Oﬁ‘icers B.3-2 e 4,048 4,048
3 ., .. | Office Superintendent, C.4-3 » i 1,110 o 1,110
g3 3 Senior Radio Superintendents, C.2 3,621 3,600 21
5 23 23 Radio Superintendents, C.3 . 25,092 | 20,441 4,651
6 26| 32 Radio Officers, C.5-4 35,198 | 36,906 . 1,708 m
7 1 1 | Supervising Technician, s | 1,218 .. 1,218
8 3 3 | Inspecting Technicians, C.3 3 264 o 3,264
9 16 | 20 | Technicians, 18 C.54, 2 E.3-1 .. .. 17,358 1,020 16,338 n
10| 9 9 | Air Traffic Control Assistants, 1 C(W), |
| 8 C(W)6-5 . : i 5 5,541 7,642 2,101 | m
It | 10| 10 | Clerks, 7 E.3-1, 3 E4 3,371 7,623 T 4,252
12 17| 40 i Control Assistants, E.6-4 . .. | S5M 2,639 | 3,072 o m
13 | 197 | 211 | Radio Operators, 10 E.3-2, 59 E.4, 158
| E.6-5 s .. 29,496 | 21,693 | 7,803 m
14 Subordinate Staff | 2,840 | 2,075 I 765
15 | | Personal Allowances 1 821 - 821
16 | | Provident Fund Contributions 335 598 .. 263
17 | | Gratuities s iia 200 .. 200 | ‘
18 1 | Storekeeper ik 912 0 912
19| 21 | Artisans I 3,412 3,412 |
20( 1 | Draughisman E. .. E 183 .| 183
21 ' Temporary Allowances 17,698 | 16,152 1,546 |
Total Personal Emoluments ..£ 195,075 | 176,570 | 164,256 “
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 7,000 5,700 6,823 | 1,300 | m
3 Incidental Expenses 750 850 o 7 M S 100
4 Staff Housing and Allowanccs 35,680 | 25,807 @ 26,044 9,873
5 Common Services .. 64,405 | 57,944 @ 51,067 @ 6,461 i
6 Equipment and Supplies 3,075 1,900 1,767 | 1,175
T . Maintenance of Buildings and Estate 550 550 209 _
9 ' Maintenance of Plant and Equipment 6,650 1,250 1,103 | 5,400
10 Essential Services - 7,920 6,500 6,191 1,420
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.PF. .. 439 365 293 74
14 | Uniforms " 3,000 1,250 1,093 | 1,750 |
15 | Training Courses .. . 2,750 1,980 1,466 770 |
20 . | Fees, Rewards and Cnntrlbutlon:. 3,000 | 34,650 @ 39, 858 [ | 31,650
21 | Publications .. 100 100 | {
28 | Maintenance of nght Flymg Facilities . . 700 1,000 753 e 300
29 . | Posts and Telegraphs Services 6,130 2500 ¢ . ! 3,630 i m
30 | Printing and Stationery 5,075 4,100 i 975 m
Total Other Charges £ 147,224 | 146,446 137,756
‘ .
ToTAL RECURRENT £ 342,299 | 323,016 302,012 | 71,706 | 52,423
! |




85

EXPENDITURE HEAD 24
i -
|lcm |Establtshment [ Estimates [ Expendi- [ 1
DETAILS ‘ ture Increase  Decrease Notes
|l955 /6 19561'7 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/5 |
l £ B% 3 e el |
24.—EAST AFRICAN DIRECTORATE
OF CIVIL AVIATION—(Contd.) .
(51) EXTRAORDINARY ! m
1 Typewriter and Adding Machine . . 60 60
2 Renewals—Entebbe i 1,530 o 1,530 |
3 Pilot Scheme VHF Air Cover 3,000 | 12,000 | o 9,000
4 ..  Fire Extinguishers s 450 | .. 450
5 . | Equipment Renewals 3,000 i 3,000
6 Transfers of Equipment : i o 4,600 .. | 4,600
7 . Meteorological Radio Equipment . . . .. 500 .. | 500
8 | Non-directional Beacons - 15,400 e 15,400 ‘
9 Morse Perforators .. 1,000 1,000
10 Telegraph Typewriters 600 600
11 Test Equipment 2,350 2,350
12 . Contractual Charges 1,500 ‘ 1,500
13 Contingencies . 1,200 1,200 |
14 Map Containers A T - 120 120
1S5 Radio Masts 1,500 1,500
16 | Equipment Modifications and Impro ‘e-
‘ ments ; - i o 6,350 - 6,350
17 Rewirings 350 350
18 Crystals 1,400 1,400
19 | Tape Recorders ; 300 300
20 | Automatic Numbering Machines . 60 60 ‘
ToTAL EXTRAORDINARY 5 .2 37| 17,55 | 23,0M '36 720 | 14,550
ToTAL RECURRENT .. £ 342,299 |323,016 |302 012 |’:‘l 706 {52,423 ‘

ToTAL (2) AIR NAVIGATIONAL SERVICES £ 382,019

NET INCREASE—£41,453

340,566 '325086 108,426 66,973

TotaL (1) HEADQUARTERS .. ..£ 91,539 | 42,832 44,127 55,846 @ 7,139
ToraL E.A. DIRECTORATE OF Cwu,‘ [ i
AVIATION .£ 473,558 | 383,398 | 369,213 164,272 | 74,112

NET INCREASE—£90,160




HEAD 24

86

The Revenue is provided as follows:—

(1) HEADQUARTERS—

Less Rents Received
Air Transport Licences
Aviation Fees

Sale of Documents

Her Majesty’s Government, 40 per cent
Kenya, 177 per cent ¥ =S
Tanganyika, 315 per cent ..

Uganda, 7-5 per cent

Zanzibar, 3-3 per cent

(2) AIR NAVIGATIONAL SERVICES—

Capital

Her Majesty’ s'éovcrnment C D. & W.
C.

Her Majesty’s Government, M. T,
Kenya i
Tanganyika

Uganda

Zanzibar

A.

Recurrent
Less Rents Received

Her Majesty’s Government M.T.C.A. N:ght Flymg Facilities

Her Majesty’s Government M. T.C.A., 40 per cent .

Kenya, 17-7 per cent .
Tanganyika, 31-5 per cent
Uganda, 7-5 per cent
Zanzibar, 3:3 per cent ..

SUMMARY

M.T.C.A.

Her Majesty’ s-(.imernmem C D. & W.

Kenya

Tanganyika

Uganda

Zanzibar

Rents ..

Air Transport Llcences
Aviation Fees

Sale of Documents

TortaL

15,192
6,215
7,762
etal
1,865

965

5,693
700

134,362
59,456
105,810
25,193
11 085

473,558

91,539

5,340

86,199

86,199

39,720

6,393

335,906

335,906



DEPARTMENTS UNDER THE GENERAL
CONTROL OF THE FINANCE MEMBER



88

HEAD 25 ' EXPENDITURE

Ttem Es:‘e’:nlts}]‘ | | Estimates Expendi- |

No. | DETAILS | — — ture Increase ‘ Decrease| Notes<
1955/6[1956/7 1956/7 | 1955/6 | 19545 | |

: | | # £ | £ |
| | |

25.—EAST AFRICAN AIRWAYS

‘ [ CORPORATION ‘ |
i . . Contingencies o .. .. e | 10 10 ‘
\
\ \ 1 ! 1
|

|
[

TotaL EAST AFRICAN AIRWAYS e s 10 10 I '
1

|

HEAD 25.—EAST AFRICAN AIRWAYS CORPORATION
The Revenue of £10 is provided from the High Commission Fund.



894

Heap 26—OFFICE OF THE FINANCE MEMBER

No new proposals are contained in these Estimates and the increase of approxi-
mately £2,000 is accounted for by passage requirements, increments, acting allow-
ances and increased cost of housing.



89

EXPENDITURE HEAD 26
Establishment Estimat Expendi-
';f;“‘ - menl DETAILS _.__‘—l-mi-ei-——! xpen ] Increasc|Docrease Notes
1955/6]1956/7 i 1956/7 1955/6 I 1954/5 J 1
| = £ £ £ £
26.—OFFICE OF FINANCE
! MEMBER
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 [*Finance Member 2,900 2,900
2 1 1 |*Secretary .. 2,000 2,000
3 1 1 |*Assistant Secretary 1,566 1 458 108
4 1 1 |*Estimates Officer, B5-2 ] 1,320 1,268 52
3 1 1 | Personal Secretary, Grade 1 864 950 N 86
6 1 1 | Personal Secretary, Grade II 762 818 > 56
7 2 2 | Office Messengers, S.S. .. 180 170 10
8 b .. | Leave Pay and Allowances 750 500 250 m
9 Temporary Allowances 869 841 28
Total Personal Emoluments ..£| 11,211 | 10,905 | 10,168 {
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling . 400 400 258
3 Incidental Expenses 80 80 119
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 1,580 1,267 1,031 313 m
5 Common Services .. 3,817 2,469 2,041 | 1,348 m
11 Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. 16 12 16 )
13 Expenses of Conferences 500 500 358
18 | Rents 566 566 566
29 | Post and Tclcgraphs Services 250 2 ..
30 | Printing and Stationery 250 250 E
|
Total Other Charges .. 7 ..£ 7459 5,794 : 4,386
ToraL OrFFice oF FINANCE MEmBer £| 18,670 | 16,699 i 14,554 | 2,113 142
NET INCREASE—£1,971 . |
| |




90

HEAD 26 EXPENDITURE
fiem Establishment Estimates l:'.xpend|-
No — DETAILS —_— Increase Decrease Note:
©1955/611956/7 l956/7 I9SS;’6 1954/5
£ £ £ £ £
26.—OFFICE OF FINANCE
| MEMBER-—(Contd.)
| | (2) AcCOUNTANT GENERAL
1 i o I PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 | 1 1 [*Accountant General 2,000 2,000
2 1 1 *Assistant Accountant (xeneml 1,800 arie 1,800 m
3 1 2 *Senior Accountant, B.1 3,105 1,566 1,539
4 9 |*Accountants, B.4-2 10,585 | 11,737 e | 13
=1 [ T 1 | Store Verifier, B.3-2 1,143 882 261 m
6 . 5 ! Accounts Officers, C.4 - 375 L 3,795
7k (. 13 | | Accounting Assistants, C.6-5 7,306 7,306
8 " 2 | Personal Secretaries, Grade Il .. 1,356 1,356 m
9 B 3 | Secretary/Stenographers, E(W)1- ((W)b 1,732 1,732
10 - 1 | Machine Supervisor, C(W)6-5 . . 626 , 626
11 . 48 | 30 *Clerks, 20 E.3-1, 4 E(W)1-C(W)6, 6E.6- 5 12,071 | 21,340 . 9,269 m
12 3 3 | Messengers, S.S. .. . o ] 224 180 44
1 . | Personal Allowances . 60 60
14 | - | Provident Fund 27 [ 27
15 | .. | Gratuities 1,231 g 1,231
16 | Temporary Allowances 4519 | 3,729 L 790 i
i Total Personal Emoluments o | 51,580 4] 494 38 467
OTHER CHARGES [y N
2 | Transport and Travelling . 1,200 800 951 400 m
3 | Incidental Expenses 200 120 299 | 80
4 | Staff Housing and Allowances 9,414 7059 | 4,531 | 2,355 m
5 .. | Common Services .. a: 13,683 | 11,187 8,136 | 2,496 | I, m
6 .. | Equipment and Supplies .. 100 100
7 .. | Maintenance of Building and Estate .. 180 180
9 .. | Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .. 200 200 140
10 .. | Essential Services s 80 80 | 58
1 . 1 Hospital Contributions dl"ld A.O. P I’ B ‘ 516 409 200 107
15 - | Training Courses : . o 100 100 67
'y .| Rents 1,850 1,850 1,776
29 Post and Telegmph Serwcee 1,000 1,000
30 Printing and Stationery 800 600 200
Total Other Charges £ 29323 | 23, 685 16,158
Total Recurrent £ 80903 | 65179 | 54,625
(51) EXTRAORDINARY § .
1 Equipment .. 935 921 428 14 m
Total Extraordinary . 935 9-2-1_ - -428
Total (2) Accountant General . . ‘ i. 8l 838 66.&00 35 0537 26,159 | | 10, 42]
Total (1) Office of Finance Member . £| 18, 670 16 699 14 554 2,113 | 142
ToTarL HEAD (26) FINANCE MEMBER . i:|102.508 823_29‘ 69,607 5@,272 ‘ ]0,56317
NET INCREASE—£17,709




90a

(2) Accountant General

When the 1955/56 Estimates were prepared provision for salaries was made on
the basis of shadow conversions, pending the regrading of posts as recommended in
the Lidbury Report. The subsequent regrading of posts for this office (which includes
the accounting staff of most departments) has increased the provision required since
the full cost of the salaries revision was not reflected in the 1955/56 Estimates.

Provision has been made- for the Accounting Assistant of the East African
Leprosy Research Centre to be transferred to the staff of the Accountant General.

The additional post of Accounts Officer for pensions work was sanctioned by
the Central Legislative Assembly in December, 1955,

In order to meet the growth of work, provision has been included in these
Estimates for four additional posts:—
1 Personal Secretary, Grade II.
1 Machine Operator.
2 Clerks.

Item 1 (2)—Assistant Accountant General
This post was approved by the 1955/56 Estimates Committee.

Item 2—Transport and Travelling

The provision for the year 1955/56 has proved insufficient to allow for proper
inspections and supervision of out-stations. The appointment of the Stores Verifier has
also increased the amount of travelling.

Item 4—Staff Housing and Allowances

Item 5—Common Services
The increase is necessitated by increased staff and increased costs.

Extraordinary

Provision has been made for a duplicator, steel filing cabinets, typewriter and
office shelving.






91

HEAD 26
HEAD 26.—OFFICE OF FINANCE MEMBER
(1) Office of Finance Member

The revenue is provided as follows:— i
Rents Received .. i o N i s e 108
Kenya .. ne e s i 8 - -~ 6,188
Tanganyika in " =~ . - A a 6,187
Uganda .. b = 2 % .. b .. 6,187
£18,670
—_————

(2) Accountant General

£
Rents Received . . i sl ke i is 5 854
Reimbursements by i - s o .. 80,984
 £81.838

SUMMARY

£
Rents Received . . > - o . e - 962
Kenya .. s i e & : = P 6,188
Tanganyika % o - - : 6,187
Uganda .. s - s - ; i 6,187
Reimbursements 5 : ‘ » . . 80,984

£100,508




92

HEAD 27 EXPENDITURE
I Establishment| Estimates Expendi- | |
]{fm e DETAILS — -— ture ' Increase | Decrease Notes
0 11955/6]1956/7! 1956/7 | 1955/6 | 1954/5 :
l N £ £ g | £ [ -2}
1 | e 'y Expenses of Conferences 150 750 506 | 600 | m
<. (NS .. | Printing and Stationery 2,200 2,200 2,195
3| : Contingencies 700 700 | 264
4| .. . | East Africa Tourist Travel. 100 100 | 100
- | . | Interest on Kenya Loan .. 600 600 600 |
6 Lo . Interest on East African Loan 3,000 3,000 | 3,000 ‘
+ /8] [N . | Sinking Fund, Kenya Loan i 300 300 300 | ‘
.. . Sinking Fund, East African Loan 1,500 1,500 | 1,500
9 e - | House Maintenance o - 8,240 8,100 | 2,385 | 140 |
10| .. ]| .. | Commission on Remittances el 150 150 114 | , ,
) [ (. .| Exhibitions and Publicity 1,500 | 1,500 | .. 1,500 | m
12 .| Interest and Repayment—Bank Loan 22,548 22,295 | 14,606 | 253
13 | . | Pensions = ! N 10,000 | 10,000 | g
14 | | Rent of Store : i00 100
i3 | | Interest and Repaymenl—Pensmn Fund ‘
| Loan X ¥ it s 500 500 |
[ —
| | ToTAL MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES . .£ 50,088 51,295 | 27,070 | 893 | 2,100
i ‘ NET DECREASE—E1,207 i ‘
| Estimates—1956/7 | |
Estimated Approved  Estimated Work-ir.'l hahd. 195516‘ New !
Item | DETAILS AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS Total Estimates, Expendi- — Works, Notes
No. Cost 1955/6 ture. ! Further 1956/7
| 0-6-56 Revotes = votes on
i account
| 27.—MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES £ £ £ £ £
1 (50) EXTRAORDINARY m
1 | Building Contract 454,433 | 150,000 | 100,000 240,000
2 | Architect 27,250 12,000
3 | Quantity Surveyor 11,350 il N 350 [
4 | Clerk of Works b 11 RS | 1,500 |
5 | Telephones 15,531 L ‘ o |
6 | Compensation 800 800 S
7 | Interest on Capital 26,725 L5 16,140
ToTAL EXTRAORDINARY 539,839 150,000 112,150 269,640
Total Recurrent | 51,295 50,088
Total Miscellaneous Services . joLms ) .. (319,728
NET INCREASE-—£118,433 ‘ ‘[ ! ‘ ‘
. \ ‘
HEAD 27.—MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES £
Loan Funds . 269,640
High Commission Fund 10,000
Rents . . 36,788
Kenya 1,100
Tanganyika 1,100
Uganda . . 1,100

TOTAL ..

£319,728




92A

HeaD 27—MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
ltem |—Expenses of Conferences

The reduction of £600 is accounted for by provision of this amount being made
under Head 1 (1)-Office of the Administrator.

Item 11—Exhibitions and Publicity
Provision has been made under Head 1 (1) —Office of the Administrator.
Extraordinary

The estimated total cost of the Headquarters has been itemized in accordance with
the contracts and provision made for the estimated requirements for the year.






93A

Heap 28—EasT AFRICAN CUsTOMS AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT

During the year 1955/56 the Standing Committee on Finance was asked on a
number of occasions to approve additional staff to man Customs stations and alleviate
bottle-necks caused through shortage of staff. The Committee was advised that
detailed proposals for the efficient running of the Customs and Excise Department
would be contained in these draft Estimates. The proposed increases in establish-
ment, the duties and stations are explained below.

Item 1 (4)—Senior Collectors (B1)

Item 1 (5)—Collectors (B4—2)

The upgrading of one post of Collector to Senior Collector for the Long Room
in Mombasa was approved by the Standing Committee on Finance in September, 1955.
The creation of an additional post of Collector is necessitated by the new deep-
water berths at Dar es Salaam which will come into operation during the next
financial year.

Item 1 (8)—Accountant (Statistics) (B4—2)
An upgrading to this post was recommended by the Grading Team.

Item 1 (11)—Preventive Officers (C5—4)

Two additional officers are required for increased rummage and baggage duties
at Kilindini Port. The increased scale of rummage introduced during the past year
has shown practical results in the conviction of smugglers and it is desirable to
intensify these preventive activities.

Item 1 (14)—Examining Officers (C5—4) and Junior Examining Officers (E1—C5)

Two additional Examing Officers are required for the lighterage sheds at Kilindini
Harbour for the examination of cargo. One additional Junior Examining Officer is
required for general excise duties at the three Nairobi breweries. A Junior Examining
Officer is required for duties at the new wharf at Dar es Salaam.

ftem 1 (15)—4 Customs Officers, Special Grade
Item 1 (16)—29 Customs Officers, Grade |

Item 1 (17)—1 Personal Secretary, Grade I1
Item 1 (18)—7 Stenographers|Secretaries

Item 1 (19)—613 Customs Officers and Clerks

The revised grading is in accordance with the Grading Team’s Report and the
overall increase of 92 is accounted for as follows: —

Eleven posts for various duties were approved by the Standing Committee
on Finance during the year 1955/56. Twenty-one additional Clerks and Key
Punch Operators are required for the Accounts and Statistics Branch. The staff
in the Accounts and Statistics Branch has not been increased since 1950, but
the number of documents to be dealt with has increased since then by 90 per
cent. The statistics published by this Department at present do not include—

(a) trade (total imports and exports) and revenue by ports;

(b) commodities analysed by chief countries (i.e. break-down into principal
commodities of the annual trade with each country):

(¢) principal commodities imported and exported analysed by principal coun-
tries for the monthly trade report (Part I Tables I and 1V); and

(d) the statistics of parcel post imports, now estimated to be valued at
£10,000,000 per annum,



'sppadrd 1sod uo Anp Jo UONAI[[OD JO 1809 YY) JOJ UOHRISIUIWPY SUOT)
“EJIUNWIWOI[R ], PUB $1S04 Yl AQ pasied mou afieyd ay) 122w O] SI ISBIIdUI Y

sa01a428 sydpadaja | puv S1Soq—eag Walj

‘uoisuedxa ay) 199w 0)
paimbar aq [pm yorym juswdmba saynng 10j SaSieyd [BIUAL JO 150D Y] 1PAW O] puw
wawdinba yue[oY J10) paSieyd S[BJUSS PASEAIOUI JY) J9AW O] SI ISBAIOUI Y

sanddng pun (uawdimbig—q wajy

"SISOD PAsEaIdUl PUE JBIS [BUOIIIPPR Y1 AQ IO PAJUNOIOE AIE SISBIIOUL Y |

§201A428 UOWIWO)—C Wa]]
S2OUDMO|] ' pup Suisnofy [jvis—y wiar]

‘suonels jo suonodadsur ajenbape 10j
apraoid 0y pur geis jeuonippe pesodoid ayy Jo yunoooe uo ApSie| s1 asealoul oy |

Suifpeava j puv riodsuvid [—7 wialf

ayen Jo uoisuedxa ay) 03 Suimo
wodiry aqqayug Ay e sannp o) paimboar aie uswaanuasaid [euOnIppE vy |

‘weeey
S2 de( 1B JIeym mau 3yl 1oj parmnbar osje aie usweanuaasid [euonippe 1ySig

‘OPEWL U2Q dARY SUOTIDARP SunFSnws juaoelr araym wate Apal yeieqpy oy
ut sjoqped 10) pue AJNAIOE I2UOOUDS [EISBOD PISEAIdUL SI AUAY) 2Iaym BAIR LO4 PO
ESEQUION 10J ‘SYIaq mau 2y} e [ojuod diys 10§ ‘IUIpuIry je spays afeyeaiq pue
SPays mau Joj paimbar aie wawaanuaaaid ¢ pue sjRI0dIod om) ‘jueadias auQ

1§ 2anuaasig—(g7) 1 waly

jom sppored jsod 10) om)
pu® 3010 IANUIAALG Swoisn) Ayl o] 1s1dA) duo ‘sanunp ISIOXA 10J OMI—IDYO
uonnquusiq  [eHUS) ‘DWYO SJI0IN[0) OIS IUIpUIY Ay} ‘spuog JoopingQ
SE UOoNs Sannp SNOJUB[[2ISIW 10J Ppalnbal ale Japurewal ayj ‘WeE[eS $2 Iv(]
1B JBYM MU 2y} 10 pasinbal OS[E 21w SIDQ SWOISN) [BUOHIPPER DAl

"BQENNG 1B )S04 SwWoisn) 2y} Ioj
pue 2dyo ejedwey ay) Joj pasnbal e SIDYO SWOISN) [RUOHIPPE 1Y ]

‘pasinbar s1 geis [euonippe ay) ‘sinoy Surylom [ewiou
ur pojpdwiod aq 01 YIom SIY) J[qRUD O] PUR (O0'L JO [BIO1 A[YIUOW JUDLIND
B O} $C61 JO pua 3yl e Q0O'S JO [B10] B WOIj paseaidul sey Apiuow pajuasaid
SILNUD JO JaquInu Ay} ul aseadul Y} wooy Fuo syl ul ‘wooy Fuo| weeles
$2 IB(] 3yl J0j paimnbal due SYIID PuUBR SIDYO SWOISND) [BUOIPPE UIL

‘PeIs [euonippe siy) 28efus 0y
ng dAneuIde ou s1 21yl uonisod sy Apawal o] ‘owniaAo Furyiom Ajenun
-u0d peis AQ puR BAIR BSBQUWIOJN Y] Ul SANNP I2YI0 WOJJ [BIS JO UOISIAAIP ay)
Aq Sulq awn Ayl Joj jow udaq sey Juourwuad se papieSar aq jsnw yIIYM
SIom Ut asealdul sIy] yuow gad saLnua Anp 0[] Pue OOl ULIMIAQ O]
PasEaIdUl MOU SBY SIY) INQ (0SL JAPUN SEM BSEQUIOIN 1B WOo0y SuoT ay) ur yim
eap saujua Anp jo [ejo3 Apquow 3saySiy Ayl ¢Cel Jo A[pprw ayl [mun

g6



93

EXPENDITURE HEAD 28
: |
Item Esi?,E,',’f o Estimates | Expendi- |
No. |———— DETAILS —— ture Increase | Decrease, Notes
‘1955/’6 1956/7 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5
‘ ‘ £ £ £ £ £
28.—EAST AFRICAN CUSTOMS
AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT . |
1 | i PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘
| |
1 1 l "'Commlssmner 2 . .. | 2,600 2,600
2 1 1 *Deputy Commissioner i i . 2,200 2,200 e s
3 -+ 4 *Regional Commissioners .. o s 8,000 7,630 i 370 -
4 5 6 *Senior Collectors, B. 1 ¥ - 3 9,108 6,534 e 2,574 - m
5 16 | 16 *Collectors, B. 4-2 .. 18,305 | 20,716 . & 2,411
6 1 1 ‘*(,hlef Accountant and Statistical Officer i
£1,740-£1,860 .. .. .. | 1,860 1,830 - 30
f 1 1 ‘Deputy Chief Accountant B.1 ot .. 1,548 1,218 Y 330
8 L 1  Accountant (Statistics) B.4-2 .. - 1,218 " e 1,218 e
9 3 3 *Assistant Accountants, C.4-3 e i 2,664 3,240 o . 576
10 1 1 |*Office Superintendent, C.4-3 i s 1,101 1,065 - 36 i
111 1 1 [*Chief Preventive Officer, C.4-3 .. o 1,113 1,080 i 33 -
12| 12 14 *Preventive Officers, C.5-4 . hE e 11,474 10,271 2 1,203 - m
13 1 1 “'Invome Inspector, C.4-3 ot 1,035 999 o 36 i
14 ‘ 3 4 *Senior Examining Officers, C.3- 2 . 4,701 3,537 5 1,164
15| 32| 36 *Examining Officers, C.5-4 and Junior
| ‘ Examining Officers, E.1-C.5 .. .. | 26,667 | 23,529 = 3,138 ia m
16| 1| .. |*Valuation Officer, C4-3 .. ] i 9024 | . | 924
k7| .. 4 | Customs Officers Sp. Grade C. 4u3 - 3,276 .. o 3,276 oo ol
18 o 29 | Customs Officers Grade 1. C4 .. R B v | owe 21,299 §
19 e 1 | Personal Secretary Grade 11 o sl 676 - e | 676 !
¢: 1 3 S it ‘ Stenographer Secretaries . . 83 e 4,232 i i 4,232 i
21 | 561 613 | Customs Officers and Clerks o .. | 213,632 1221,730 5 % I 8,098 | m
221 1 Telephone Operator, E.3-1 i S 395 377 . ' 18 .
23 i 7 |"'Mot0r Drivers, E.6-5 ; . o5 1,073 1,031 l 42
24 1 |*Inspector P.3 e S - 585 564 ‘ 21
I % 2 *Sergeant Majors P. 9—8
11 |*Sergeants P.11-10 .. " .. ‘
25 33 | 3§ |*Corporals P.12 - .. .. 39,227 | 34,510 4,717 m
L 316 | 366 | Preventive Men P.14 i, .. : [
o .. | Subordinate Staff S.S. - - .. 8,520 8,545 o e 25
BT 1 . .. | Temporary Clerical Assistance .. i 500 500 L u | s
28 | .. .. | Leave Pay .. i - - i's - 720 o - 720
B . .. | Gratuities .. - i o 450 450 v e
30 o .. | Personal Allowances T o o) 1,926 1,694 v 23”
311 .. .. | Overtime o dis .. | 16,000 | 15,600 - | 400 | |
B2l - .. | Provident Fund Contributions .. o 3,191 | 2,622 .o 569 |
33 ke .. Temporary Allowances .. s .. | 38,338 | 35,185 i 3,153 |
| ‘ Total Personal Emoluments .. .. £/446,914 | 410,901 424,919 |
{ } OTHER CHARGES |
2 | Transport and Travelling .. - .. | 10,500 8,200 | 8,763 | 2,300 . m
3 e .. | Incidental Expenses - i 700 650 | 520 50 ~
4 it .. | Staff Housing and Allowances .. .. | 76,529 | 50,769 | 39,022 |25,760 v m
5 ; . Common Services .. e : .. | 123,741 | 101,950 [ 111,981 | 21,791 - ILm
6 . | Equipment and Supplies .. a2 6,000 4,570 @ 4,625 | 1,430 - m
r 1 Maintenance of Building and Estate L 1,970 1,970 | 936 | .. s
I | |
219,440 | 168,109 165,847
‘ Carried forward £
l . 446,914 |410,901 424,919 (100,098 | 12,754
|

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



94

HEAD 28 EXPENDITURE
Establish- |
Item ment Estimates Expendi- | |
No. |——e—p——o| DeTAILS —— ——| ture | Increase Decrease! Notes
1955/6 1956,'7i‘ 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5
| | £ £ £ £ £
|  28.—EAST AFRICAN CUSTOMS |
‘ AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT— j
(Contd.) |
1 446,914 | 410,901 424,919 (100,098 12,754 |
Brought forward. . £4 |
i219,44o 168,109 | 165,847
\ ; .
8 ; | Maintenance of M/V and Boats .. | L700 | 1,700 | 1,177 T
9 : Maintenance of Plant and Equipment 1,900 1,500 | 848 | 400
10 ‘ Essential Services .. ‘ 850 800 664 | 50
11 ! Hospital Contributions and A.O.F.P.F. 3,000 3,000 L1857 L i
14 L Uniforms 8,500 9,270 S,l 71 2 770
18 - Rents. . 9,270 8,400 4,039 870, ..
20 e Fees Rewards and Contributions. . [ 1,180 880 348 | 300
2 | . Posts and Telegraphs Services ‘ 1,000 | 7,000 | .. | 3,900 m
30 Printing and Stationery 11,000 9,500 1,500
Total Other Charges o £! 267,840 | 210,259 (180,251
(50) EXTRAORDINARY L
1 Bicycles . i " i a1 80 20 60
2 Fire Extinguishers .. s o i 25 L ! 2% ..
3 Weighing Machines o L - 105 450 | 1 . 345 |
4 Fans : : ey i = 165 250 | 85 |
5 Boats o ik e . 600 | w 600
6 Calculating Machmes o re i 400 170 230 fia
T Office Equipment .. o i .. 1,000 210 790
8 Furniture .. i - ik .. 1,650 600 I 1,050
Total Extraordinary .. i £ 3425] 2,300 l 1,817
ToTAL EAST AFRICAN CUSTOMS AND }
ExcisE DEPARTMENT - .. £/ 718,179 | 623,460 | 606,987 |109,273| 14,554
| |
NET INCREASE—£94,719 ; |

HEAD 28—FEAsT AFRICAN CuUSTOMS AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT

After deducting Commissions and Rents the Revenue is provided in proportion to the
duty collected on Goods retained in each territory—

Total Cost of Department
Less Local Sales .. ;

Commission .

Overtime

Rents Received
Kenya .. b . A 45-649,
Tanganyika .. .. % 27-08%,
Uganda. . i s i 27289,

- 3

1,300
8,500
16,000
10,240

36,040

311,328
184,723
186,088

)
718,179

36,040
£682,139

£682,139



054

HeAD 29—EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT

Since 1949 the increase in the number of taxpayers has been as follows:—

1949 increase over 1948 .. - - 50 per cent
1950 increase over 1949 . . - 19 per cent
1951 increase over 1950 .. - i 29 per cent
1952 increase over 1951 .. 5 - 17 per cent
1953 increase over 1952 .. s - 14 per cent
1954 increase over 1953 .. 2 i 15 per cent
1955/6 increase over 1954/5 s iR 13 per cent (estimated)

When the 1955/6 Estimates were prepared, provision was made for an estimated
increase of 9 per cent, but this has already been exceeded.

Increases in staff actually accelerates the rate of increase in the number of tax-
payers as it uncovers new liabilities among the existing population.

For the year 1956/7 it is anticipated that there will be a further rise of 10 per cent
and provision has been made to meet the increased work by the inclusion of the
following additional posts:—

2 Assistant Commissioners,

5 Assessors.

13 Tax Officers.

37 Clerks and Key Punch Operators.

Item 1 (10)—Clerks

Item 1 (12)—Clerks and Key Punch Operators

In accordance with the Grading Team Report these posts have now been amal-
gamated under the heading Clerks.

Item 4—Staff Housing and Allowances

The increase in provision is to meet the increase in establishment and the increased
cost of housing.

Item 5—Common Services

The increase is accounted for by additional staff, passage requirements and
increased cost of pensions.

Item 6—FEquipment and Supplies

The increase in provision is for the hire of a Powers Samas tabulator as it is
anticipated that the machinery, which is on order, will not be available for nearly
WO years.

Item 18—Rents

Additional office accommodation has been acquired at Mombasa, Dar es Salaam
and Nairobi, a new Branch Office was opened at Nakuru in December, 1955, and,
further, the rent of the existing premises in Nairobi is being increased. At the request
of the Uganda Government the Kampala office will shortly be moved from the
present accommodation in a Uganda Government building to rented accommodation
in a commercial building.



958
Item 29—Posts and Telegraphs Services

Item 30—Printing and Stationery

The increase is required to meet the anticipated growth in the number of tax-
payers.

(2) Investigation Branch

Considerable expansion of the activities of this Branch is expected in the next
18 months, particularly in Tanganyika and Uganda. In Kenya it is proposed to
open a Branch Office of this Department in Mombasa, while the work in Nairobi
continues to expand. It is proposed, therefore, that the establishment be increased
by three Investigation Officers and for the future to designate both Investigation
Officers and Tax Officers as Investigation Officers.

In the past it has been the practice to allocate the cost in the Estimates as one-
half to Kenya and one-quarter each to Tanganyika and Uganda, and allocate the
actual expenditure at the end of the year. Owing to the present fairly even spread
of work, for the purpose of these Estimates, the cost has been allocated equally
between the three Territories but, as in the past, the allocation of actual expenditure
will be made at the end of the year.

Item 5—Common Services
The increase in provision is necessitated by additional staff, passage provision
and increase in the cost of pensions.

Irem 18—Rents

The increased cost of office accommodation in Kampala, and additional premises
in Dar es Salaam and Mombasa, account for the increased provision.



95

EXPENDITURE HEAD 29
e Es:ablishmcm‘l Estimates Expendi-
Nb. |t . DeTALS —— ——— ture Increase | Decrease| Notes
1955/6]1956/7 | 1956/7 1955/6 1954/5 | i
————] — e —— T et i ———— — f— — . e
£ £ £ £ £
29.—EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX
DEPARTMENT
(1) INCOME Tax m
1 - .. | PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 [*Commissioner : -1 2,600 | 2,600
2 1 1 |*Deputy Commissioner . 2,200 2,200
3 i .. | Allowances for Supervision (Aden ] g B ) 150 150
4 1 1 |*Assistant Deputy Commissioner . . i 2100 2,100
5 4 4 |*Regional Commissioners, . . .. | 8,000 8.000 :
6 17 19 |[*Assistant Commissioners, . . 34,380 | 29.220 | 5.160 m
7 33 | 38 |*Assessors, A, X 50,609 | 44412 | | 6,197 m
8| 63| 76 {*Tax Officers, C4-2 .. 79,791 | 67,716 | 112,075 ' m
9 1 1 [*Accountant and Statistical Officer Bl - 1,485 1,458 | ‘ 27 [
10 | 147 | 217 |*Clerks, 17 C.5-4, 26 C.6-5, 12 E.1- (‘.6. |
162 Scale E. . . 197,535 | 84,420 (13,115 . |m
11 1 Clerical Learner . a5 200 i 200
12| 40 .. | Clerks and Key Punch Operaror\ (RF) . 4,678 I 4678 | m
13| 40| 43 | Office Messengers, SS o 2,150 1,790 360
14 o .. | Leave Pay .. o 3,500 3,500
15 Provident Fund : 8 123 115
16 Staff Training Courses .. 516 516
17 Gratuities 3,059 4,632 1.373
18 Personal Allowanccs 1,035 1,199 164
19 Temporary Allowances 27,410 | 24,146 3.264
Total Personal Emoluments 316,012 | 283,060 | 252,816
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. . 3,950 3,950 3,305
3 Incidental Expenses 2,000 1,660 1,061 340
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 39,350 | 29,500 | 24,955 | 9,850 m
5 Common Services .. ; 87,661 | 66,795 | 66,079 20 866 I, m
6 Equipment and Supplies 6,320 5.000 2,568 | 1,320 m
9 Maintenance of Plant and Equlpment 1,250 900 | 710 350
10 Essential Services 1,000 900 628 100
11 Hospital Contribution and A.O.FPF. 344 304 ' 342 40
18 Rents 24,100 | 14,200 | 11,684 | 9,900 m
20 Fees, Rewards and Conlrlbuuom 6,300 6,300 9, 286
29 Posts and Telegraphs Services 21,000 | 17,200 3,800 m
30 | Printing and Stationery 10,000 7.650 2,350 m
| Total Other Charges ..£/203,275 | 154,359 ‘]2],156
! f I
(50) EXTRAORDINARY [ l
1 Equipment . ‘ 2,000 500 | .. 1,500 E
‘  Accounting Machmen' e & ol 7.500 | .. I - ‘ 7,500 |
} | Total Extraordinary £ 2,000 8,000 23174 | F
| ToraL (1) Income Tax | £521,287 | 445419 | 376289 | 90 mfﬁmT\
| Bnicd e B 2
! NET INCREASE—£75,868 | {
\ |

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



96

HEAD 29 EXPENDITURE
Item Establishmenli ; Estimates ' Expendi- ‘ | |
No. |——=————]| DETAILS | “ture | Increase ‘Decrcase‘ Notes
1955/6]1956/7| 1956/7 1955/6 | 1954/5 | .
£ & £ £ ’ &
29.—EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX |
| DEPARTMENT—(Contd.)
(2) INVESTIGATION BRANCH [
!
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ’
1 3 2 | Principal Investigation Officers .. 3,700 6,200 i 2,500
7 4 5 | Senior Investigation Officers, £1,750; £2, 000 8,910 8,000 \ 910
3| 12| 21 | Investigation Officers 10 Super Scale, 4 A, \ |
: TCA=2 .. : o 30,174 | 18,894 | (11,280 " m
4 6 .. |*Tax Officer, C.4-2 .. ’ 5,994 | ‘ o 5994 | m
5 8 8 [*Clerks, 4 C.5-4, 4 Scale E. 4,872 4,733 \ 139
6 4 4 | Office Messenger, SS 200 190 ' 10
| .. .. | Leave Pay 1,420 a2 1,420
8 Temporary Allowances 3,617 2,455 1,162
9 Personal Allowances 210 345 o, 135
10 Gratuities . 615 1,745 1,130
Total Personal Emoluments 53,718 | 48,556 | 36,606
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling . 1,500 1,500 1,390 | |
3 Incidental Expenses 200 200 169 i
4 Staff Housing and Allowances 7,476 6,220 6,448 | 1,256 | i
5 Common Services .. - 14,384 | 10,495 6,920 | 3,889 | I m
6 Equipment and Supplies o 1,000 510 587 | 490 ‘
¥ Maintenance of Plant and Equnpment 50 50 34 !
10 Essential Services .. " 100 100 27 | :
11 Hospital Contribution and A.O.F.P.F. 56 40 50 | 16 |
18 Rents oo .. | 2,900 750 | 973 | 2,150 | | m
29 Posts and Telegraphs Serwce‘; 500 300 e ] 00 |
30 Printing and Stationery 800 500 | ‘ 300 '
Total Other Charges £| 28,966 | 20,665 | 16,598 | |
(51) EXTRAORDINARY T i i
1 Typewriters, Equipment 300 532 | 300 :
Total Extraordinary 300 532 |
Total (2) Investigation Branch £ 82,984 | 69,221 53 736 '23 522 9,759
Total (1) Tncome Tax .. . £ 521,287 | 445,419 | 376,289 ‘53;4 14,746
Torarl E.A. INCOME Tax DEPARTMENT £| 604,271 | 514 640 | 430,025 ‘ 114,136 24.503"
[ [
NEeT INCREASE—£89,631 |
| |
| | |

For explanation of notes other than x, see page 3.



97 HEAD 29
HEAD 29.—EAST AFRICAN INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
l.—INCOME Tax
The revenue is provided as follows:— £
Total cost ; 521,287
Less Contributed by Kenya Inland Revenue Dept 630
520,657
Head Office Expenditure i 61,586
Less From Kenya Inland Revenue Dcpt 630
160 956
£
Divided—Kenya : 19,591
Tanganyika 19,591
Uganda 19,591
Aden 275
Zanzibar 120
Rents Received .. 788
Legal Costs Recovered 1,000
—————— £60,956
£459,701
London Office Expenditure 4,5
Divided—Kenya 2 2,380
Tanganyika 1,210
Uganda 750
Zanzibar 160
- —_————— £4,500
£455,201
Direct Expenditure . 455,201
£
Divided-—Kenya : 237,349
Tanganyika 110,433
Uganda 80,612
Zanzibar 2,751
Aden 9,393
Rents 6,491
Rmmbursement Keny.n Hmpltal Authomv 8,172
————————  £455,201
(2) INVESTIGATION BRANCH
Total Cost i 82,984
Rents Received 1,722
Kenya 27,088
Tanganyika 27,087
Uganda 27,087
£82.984
SUMMARY
Legal Kenya ' Rents - Tanga- |
Costs Hospital - Kenya |

Recovered  Authority

£

i
|
nyika |Uganda(Zanz1bar| Aden r Total
|
. }

) £ £ | £ £
.. 1,000 — 19,591 | 19,591 19,591 120 275 | 60,956
Inland Revenue Dept. .. ~ - —_ — | 630
London Office .. . - —_ 2380 | 1,210 750 160 | — } 4,500
Investigation Branch - -— 1,722 | 27,088 | 27,087 | 27,087 | — \ - 82 984
Direct Expenditure "y — 8,172 6,491 237,349 110,433 | 80 612 2,751 | 9,393 |455,201
ToTaL sl 1,000 8,172 19,001 | 287,038 ;158,321 3,031 ' 9,668 |604,27l

i 128,040_‘




98

The following appendices are published for general information only.
APPENDIX A

A'BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED SCHEMES WHICH WILL BE
FINANCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART FROM COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT
AND WELFARE FUNDS

HeAD | (5)—MEDICAL RESEARCH SECRETARY

£
Total cost over three and three-quarter years .. 24770
Sources of Revenue—
Recurrent— i
C.D. & W. Scheme i - o 8,825
Kenya .. al . .. . 5,315
Tanganyika 3 S s - 5,315
Uganda .. i . .. .. 5315
— 24,770

Duration.—1-7-56 to 31-3-60.

Descriprion.—Extension of the existing scheme for the full period of the Colonial
Development and Welfare Act, 1955, i.e. to 31st March, 1960.

HEAD 2-—EAST AFRICAN AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

3
Total cost over three and three-quarter years .. 672,525
Sources of Revenue—
Capital— £
C.D. & W. Scheme o i LS 14,000
East African Governments .. o 14,000
£28,000
Recurrent— - 3
CD. & W. Scheme .. 5 s 228,062
Kenya .. - - . - 134,934
Tanganyika ;s 5 o " 134,935
Uganda .. e o3 s g 134,935
Zanzibar - - 1 o 11,659
—— - 672,525

Duration.—1-7-56 to 31-3-60.

Description—To continue the present work of the Organization in basic research
of problems of general importance to the East African Region in the fields of agricul-
ture and forestry, and in animal husbandry until 31st March, 1960.

HeaD 4 (1)—DESERT LocusT SURVEY

£
Total cost, 1956/57 - 5. nr > 101,738
Sources of Revenue—
Recurrent— £
C.D. & W. Scheme .. .. B 36,625
Kenya .. g i i e 27,469
Tanganyika - ) - i 13,735
Uganda .. .. .. .. .. 13,735
Somaliland o oy £ o 10,174
- 101,738

Duration.—1-7-56 to 30-6-57.

Description.—A scheme for the survey of potential sources of migrations of locusts
with a view to their eventual control and/or destruction by the Control section of the
Organization.



99

HEAD 5—EAST AFRICAN FISHERY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

£
Total cost over three and three-quarter years . . 109,502
Sources of Revenue—
Capital— £
C.D. & W. Scheme i .. i 2,150
East African Governments .. x 2,150
£4,300
Recurrent— £
C.D. & W. Scheme s s 7 37,450
Kenya .. o - . o 22,584
Tanganyika gt . s A 22,584
Uganda .. = s o i 22,584
—_ 109,502

Duration.—1-7-56 to 31-3-60.
Description.—To continue the present work of the Organization into the survey
of the fishing potential of Lake Victoria.

HEAD 7—EAST AFRICAN INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

£
Total cost over two years & . 2o 165,554
Sources of Revenue—
Capital— £
C.D. & W. Scheme R.641 it - 63,739
East African Governments .. e 21,246
£84.985
Recurrent— *
C.D. & W. Scheme R.641 b o 40,285
Kenya .. - e .. . 16,142
Tanganyika . i s s 8,000
Uganda .. i 5 s i 16,142
_— 165,554

Duration.—1-7-55 to 30-6-57.

Description.—A scheme for establishing chemical and industrial research with
a smaller section engaged on metallurgical research, the whole greatly assisting the
development of small industries in East Africa.

HEAD 9—EAST AFRICAN MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

z
Total cost over three and three-quarter years . . 116,413
Sources of Revenue—
Capital— £
C.D. & W. Scheme i i i 1,000
East African Governments .. i 1.000
£2.000
Recurrent— £
C.D. & W. Scheme - o o 40,488
Kenya (2/5) .. - s - 29,570
Tanganyika (2/5) 55 S o 29,570

Zangibar.(1/5) .. . . - 14,785
e — 116,413



Duration.—1-7-56 to 31-3-ou.

Description.—To continue until 31st March, 1960, the present work of the Organi-
zation in marine fisheries research into fishery methods and migrations, feeding and
breeding habits of fish off the East African coast.

HEAD 12—EAST AFRICAN LITERATURE BUREAU

£
Total cost over three and three-quarters years 160,211
Less Revenue .. e - i - 2517
£157.634
Sources of Revenue—
Capital— £
Her Majesty’s Government .. b 1,150
East African Governments .. a5 1,150
£2.300
Recurrent— £
Her Majesty’s Government .. o 54,775
Kenya .. o o e 34 32,850
Uganda s i o s 32,850
Tanganyika i . . .. 32,850
Zanzibar o i s S 2,009

_— 157,634
Duration.—1-7-56 to 31-3-60.

Description—To increase rapidly the number and variety of books available to
Africans and to establish library services for Africans.
HEAD 13—EAST AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF MALARIA AND VECTOR-BORNE DISEASES
(1) Institute

: 4
Total cost over three and three-quarter years . . 162,318
Sources of Revenue—
Capital— &
C.D. & W, Scheme .. o % 5,875
East African Governments and Soma-
liland Protectorate e " 5575
£11,150
Recurrent— £
C.D. & W, Scheme .. A aah 53,639
Kenya (8/26) .. b as ik 30,005
Tanganyika (8/26) .. . 1" 30,004
Uganda (8/26) . . - 30,004
Somaliland Protectorate (1/26) . 3.758
Zanzibar (1/26) .. .. i 3.758
— 162,318

Duration.~—1-7-56 to 31-3-60.

Description.—To continue the Institute in being without any reduction in services
until 31st March, 1960.



101

(2) Malaria Control

£
Total estimated cost over four vears .. k 86,000
£
Capital - - i s it 15,400
Recurrent o o T e .. 70,600
Sources of Revenue—

C.D. & W. Scheme R.554 .. a .. 50,000

East African Governments 2 .. 36,000
Kenya .. - s 5 e 12,000
Tanganyika .. e s - 12,000
Uganda .. b - o i 12,000

e 36,000

Duration of Scheme.—Four years, 1-7-53 to 10-6-57.

Description—A scheme for establishing control of malaria in given areas and the
assessment of such control, thus providing practical application of new insecticides and
preventive drugs.

HEAD 14—EAST AFRICAN MEDICAL SURVEY AND RESEACH INSTITUTE
(1) Institute

z
Total cost over three and three-quarter vears 229,572
Sources of Revenue—
Capital— £
Physiological and Biochemical Re-
search C.D. & W. Scheme .. 8,300
Proposed C.D. & W. Scheme .. o 2,850
East African Governments .. = 2,850
£14,000
Recurrent— £
Physiological and Biochemical Re-
search C.D. & W. Scheme .. 36,616
Proposed C.D. & W. Scheme s 63,347
Kenya .. o .. » . 38,537
Tanganyika .. 0 .. e 38,536
Uganda .. - ol i - 38,536
_ 229,572

Duration.—1-7-56 to 31-3-60.

Description.—To continue the Institute and physiological and biochemical research
in being and to merge the latter with the Institute, the whole being centred at Mwanza.

(2) Schistosomiasis Research

£
Total cost over three years .. iy v 3,590
Sources of Revenue— £
Capital b s T P - v Nil
Recurrent—
CD. & W. Scheme R.666 .. ‘g 3,220
C.D. & W. Scheme R.666A .. . 370
—_— 3.590

Duration.—1955 to 1958.
Description.—Investigation of snail vectors of schistosomiasis in East Africa.



102

HEeAD 21—EasT AFRICAN TRYPANOSOMIASIS RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

£
Total cost over three and three-quarter years .. 625,398
Sources of Revenue—
Capital— £
CD. & W. Scheme .. .. . 9,650
East African Governments .. i 9.650
£19,300
Recurrent— £
C.D. & W. Scheme .. #u i 215,510
Kenya .. o i % o 130,197
Tanganyika 5 - . .. 130,196
Uganda s i i % 130,195
—— 625,398

Duration.—1-7-56 to 31-3-60,

Description.—To take over existing C.D. & W. Schemes R.452, R.423, R.491 and
D.1745, to abandon the Nairobi Headquarters and the activities in Arusha and relin-
quish responsibility for the pilot schemes. The Organization will be reorganized with
Headquarters at Sukulu,

HEAD 22—EAST AFRICAN VETERINARY RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

£
Total cost over three and three-quarter years ., 571,431
Sources of Revenue—
Capital— £
CD. & W. Scheme .. - s 12,000
East African Governments .. ot 12,000
£24,000
Recurrent— 3
C.D. & W. Scheme .. ” i 196,557
Kenya .. . - i i 131,577
Tanganyika i . hs s 131,57
Uganda .. " . e o 87,720
—_— 571,431

Duration.—1-7-56 to 31-3-60.

Description—To continue the work of the Organization with special emphasis
on the production of bovine pleuro-pneumonia vaccine,



103

HEAD 23—EAST AFRICAN VIRUS RESEARCH INSTITUTE
(1) Institute

‘
Total estimated cost over three and
three-quarter years .. s P .. 210,461
Sources of Revenue—
Capital— £
C.D. & W. Scheme .. v - 8,700
East African Governments, Northern
Rhodesia and Nyasaland - 2,900
£11,600
Recurrent— £
C.D. & W. Scheme .. . . 120,276
Kenya (27/90) s 7 e 23,575
Tanganyika (27/90) .. - - 23,575
Uganda (27/90) y - s . 23,575
Northern Rhodesia (5/90) .. - 4,366
Zanzibar (2/90) - i - 1,747
Nyasaland (2/90) .. i iie 32 1,747
——e 210,461

Duration of Scheme.—1-7-56 to 31-3-60.

Description—Extension of the present scheme to conduct research in virus diseases
in East Africa with special reference to tissue culture.

(2) Ades Agypri

Total cost over three years .. o - 4,§25
Sources of Revenue—
Recurrent— £
C.D. & W, Scheme R.676 .. 4 4,000
C.D. & W. Scheme R.676A .. " 325
—_— 4,325

Duration of Scheme.—1-7-56 to 30-6-59.

Description.—A detailed study of the moquito—ades wgypti.



104

162'1T 8LT'8T TI8'LT 17847 | 00ty ¥ IvIo}
8L6'S1 S6L°61 L8991 0S| 0SI1°T 51400 V' | _
£7€°s £84°'8 STl L eIS'TI | 0SI°T O'WH | uoneziuediQ Yaseasay A1ystd ‘v'q | S
” - I . %= % e 1oya(] 10 snpding _
SELIOL H  — . . sajewnsy
== = — L 8eL'101 m, —_ [ =+ avaor
= = i £ 51400
{ 12410 pue
S1M0D) VY
= — - §T9°'9¢ — ‘OWH | A2AING 1SND0T 1A | (1) ¥
0IS'PI+ | 0S5°TI+ 1Ya(] 10 sniding
61’61 | OSY'SI £ sajRWINSy
98'9€1 | SEI'PLI | 965°691 | 6T6'€91 | 000'ST VI0Y
6V9'T01 | S681'TI | 8SLI01 19106 | 000'FI  S1A0D VT | _
91T vt ovz'Ts 8E8°L9 89L'EL 000°%1 O'WH | uoneziuediQ ydieasay A11salo4pue amndusy vy A
95 + 1moya(q o sniding
676'S . saewnsSg
wr'y | vIrL 119 leev'e | — WI0]
e'E | ST | us's | 1Ls'E — 'SIN0D YT
001°1 6£T°T $95°T TT6'T == ‘O'WH AIR12109§ Y2IRISIY [EIIPIW ($) 1
3 3 3 3 F
09-€-1€  6/8561 8/Ls61 L/osel
01 6561 | _
[ende)  s101nqLIuo)) INIWLAVLA(] "ON peaH
INTHUNOTY | {

- LR N F “I%3K YovD J0J AUNNPUAXS PAIEWINSD Y} *APANTUINE
10 paLmoul ANPPUAXD [ENIOE Y1 IYQEIIBAR UIYM ‘PUE PASEQq T SAWAYDS ) Yorym uodn SATWINSI Y} SMOYS QB SUIMO[|0) YL
SILOV JAVATIM ANV INFWdOTIATA TVINOTOD
JHL ¥Y3ANN SINVYO WOYUd L¥Vd NI 4O ATIOHM dIDNVNIA 34 OL STWIHOS ddSOdOodd 40 AYVININNS



SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SCHEMES TO BE FINANCED WHOLLY OR IN PART FROM GRANTS UNDER THE
COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND WELFARE ACTS—(Contd.)

| | | RECURRENT
Head No. | DEPARTMENT Contributors  Capital
! 1 - : ‘ | 1959 to
1956/7 | 1957/8 | 1958/9 | 31-3-60
i - | -0 Rl & i &
Estimates .. - .. .. .. ..| 4,300 | 26,165 !
Surplus or Deficit 8 e - — { — Il +1,656
|
7 ! E.A. Industrial Research Organization s ik H.M.G. 63,739 | 21,324 — - —
E.A. Govts. | 21,246 | 21,323 - — ‘ -
ToraL .. | 84,985 | 42,647 |
Estimates T TR T ‘ 8,950 42718 |
Surplus or Deficit o .. .. o i +76,035 | —71 |
9 E.A. Marine Fisheries Research Organization i HM.G. | 1,000 13,165 11,863 9,514 | 5,946
' E.A. Govts. 1,000 | 16,091 | 17,795 22,200 ‘ 17,839
Torau .. 2000 29256 29658 31,714 23,785
Estimates .. .. .. .. .. 2000 26777 |
Surplus or Deficit ¥ = .. .. —-- Il +2,479 |
12 E.A. Literature Bureau .. .. .. ..| HMG. 1,10 | 17,581 16,090 12,588 8,516
E.A. Govts. . 1,150 I 21,500 24,136 | 29373 I 25,550
CTotau .. 2300 39081 40226 | 41961 | 34,066
Estimates .. .. .. .. .| 1000 37,076 :
Surplus or Deficit 7 o .. - = 1,300 | --1,905
13 E.A. Institute of Malaria and Vector-borne Diseases | H.M.G. 5.575 :‘ 17,477 | 16,001 12,477 | 7,684
| E.A. Govts. | |
i and other . : |
Govts. 5575 | 21,361 | 24002 | 29,114 | 23,052

(n Institute .. .. .. .. .. ..|Torar .. 11,150 38,838 | 40,003 | 41,591 | 30,736

col



106

SI0'€TI | 090'%91  LT¥'091 | £6S'8ST | 00E'61 | ' IviOL |
€97'76  T'PIl  LST96 | 9TTL8 | 0S9'6 | 'SI0D V'F
ssL'0f | 8ITOF  OLI'Y9 | L9EIL 0596  O'WH uonezIuesIQ Youeasay sisenuosourdAi] (y'q 1T
L spl 00T 1oya(g 10 snjding
| SLL'6 | 00£'E e srRWUNST
89€°01 | S6S'€l | bLSTI | 0Z6'6 | 00s'® | ' IviOL
9LLL 9186 | pHS'L 95'ps L0STY | swoD v'g
65T 6L0'% 0£0°S rov'y 0sT'y ‘DO'W'H L UONO3g YoIeasay| (D <1
, TEuEtnauQ [eaiSojo10dN Vg
| 7 o = e :uch 10 snjding
#98°1 — sajewnsy
— W SL9 $95°1 = O'W'H TT UYOIBISIY SISEIUOSOISIYOS (@
”. e 008"t - noya( Jo sniding
£08°1S 005°6 - sewnsy
c_ovv , 08165 LST'9S | STT'SS | 000°%1 IVLO]
£68°LT ' 199'p€ 1£6°LT y91°ST | 068'T '§1a0D V' : & i & AMnsu] (N
LSL9I 618+T 97E'8T - 190°0¢ [ osI°Ll ‘D'W'H IMINSU] Y2IBsay pue AdAING [BAPIW V' 14l
£88+ o :ucuo Jo sniding
| 06L°L1 — saBWINSg
9’8t | 00v's s1v10)
- i - £L9°81 N | 9bF'9 '$1A0D 'Y'Y
- T B ol PS6'8 "O'WH ’ [onuo ) @
| LVO'T~ 00t't - 1gaqg 1o sniding
. | 16L'9€ 0S8°L : sarpWnSy
¥ m F £ _ ¥ F
09-t-1¢ _ 6/8561 8/LS61 L/9S61 [
01 6561 | , , |
—— | [ende) s10IngLIUO) ANFWLAVAA( {"ON peaH

INTHANOTY

:::ebv.lm._.y.vd, mm<h_|_m>> QZ< .—.Zm-ia_o.._m\rmﬁ .._<_ZOJOU

JHL ¥FANN SINVID WOUA 1LUVd NI YO ATIOHM dIDONVNIH 98 OL SIWFHOS ddS0d0dd 40 AdVIWINNS



SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SCHEMES TO BE FINANCED WHOLLY OR IN PART FROM GRANTS UNDER THE

COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND WELFARE ACTS—(Contd.)

| RECURRENT
Head No DEPARTMENT Contributors.  Capital —
1959 to
I 1956/7 1957/8 1958/9 | 31-3-60
eI T £ -1 08
Estimates 5,000 147,941 !
Surplus or Defcu -+14,300 | 410,652 |
2 E.A. Veterinary Research Organization H.M.G. 12,000 | 72.313 54,639 42,422 27,183
E.A. Govts. 12,000 88,382 81,960 98,985 81,547
ToTAL 24,000 160,695 136,599 141,407 108,730
Estimates . 24,000 124,007 S o
Surplus or Dchut — - 36,688
23 E.A. Virus Research Institute H.M.G. 8,700 36,191 34,025 29,193 20,867
E.A. Govts. ;‘
and other :
Govts. 2,900 | I 1,5511 | 18,321 23,885 20,868
(1) Institute ToraL 11,600 \! 51,702 : 52,346 53,078 ‘ 41,735
, Estimates . 6550 48783 |
| Surplus or Dcttcu 50051 -+2919
2 Aedes Aegypti H.M.G. 1,222 1,369 918 -—
Estimates : -— i “l b7
Surplus or I)eﬁcn — —
ToTALS H.M.G. 142,318 \' 412,563 313,715 248,190 160,939
E.A. Govts. | If [
y | and other H 1 ' |
| Govts. 83,217 | 494,834 } 420,238 | 509,491 | 418,667
‘ 225,535 | 907,397 | 733,953 | 757,681 | 579,606

LO1



APPENDIX B

EAST AFRICA HIGH COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AT 30tu JUNE, 1955

LIABILITIES

1 £ 5 o £ 5 e | £ 5. cts. £ s o
|
|

CAPITAL CAPITAL

Loans OUTSTANDING —

Housing for High Commlsswn Slaﬂ'

383,260 0 01

Government of Kenya—1948 Housing Loan 20,000 0 00 | Cash in Hand 20,683 10 68 |
East African Governments 1949-51 Housing | | 403,943 10 69
Loan:— | Investments—Sinking Funds# ]
Government of Kenya 6 67 £20,000 Loan .. = 2,408 8 83
Government of Uganda .. i o % 6 67 £100 000 Loan 8,725 17 08 |
Government of Tanganyika P o 33,333 6 66 | | - — 11,134 591
———— 100,000 0 00 |
National Bank of lndla—£290000 Housmg
Loan 283,943 10 69
Sinking Funds:—
£20,000 Loan e e o s 2408 8 83 |
£100,000 Loan & ok 3 8,725 17 08 |

—| 11,134 591
£ 415077 16 60 |

Carried forward ..£‘ 415,077 I6 60

801



109

*S2214428 wosspuawo) y3ipy vorfy 1soy

‘[paouse) soitpny
MOVSND o f

‘uopssnuo?) YS1Er vorfy 1svy
‘|piauany upUNoIIY Sunay
“TTANNVOS d T [

1aquidA0N Y19t
Tpiing Ainsealy,

‘556

'§§61 “12q01Q YITI

‘GSH1 “IAqUIDAON YI9T Y3 pajep 1oday [enuuy AW Ul PIUTEIUOD SUCHBAIISQO AUR 0] 153[QNS 1921100 s1 JUNOIDY Y} woruido
Aw ur JeY) ‘upne Aw Jo Jnsar B se ‘AJ1a23 [ pue pannbar aavy | 1BY) Suoneuejdxd PUR UONBULIOJUI 3Y) [P PAUIRIQO JABY | PUB PIUTWLEXD UIIQ SEY JUNOIIE JAOQE Y]

—e——————
99 11 0T9'€T€T ,u V101 99 1 0Z9'€ZE'T IVIOL
86 Tl BEE'TOF | anupuadxy JIAQ 2NUIAIY JO $$OXY
_ _W
| | —
Z1 §1 920'90L | u, I w SE0°6T | $S61 wol) prumiog y3noag aduejeg ssay
| S ¥ $05°96 Eu:...:.n_un_ ISIOXY pUe SWOISN) "V'g | 80 L1 E£LE'IeY f Tt Ieax-JieH
T £58'1 uopuo VWO VI _ io.“ amIpuadyXy 19AQ 2NUIAIY JO §520XT
79 T 98I'ELT ©t o 1qOJIeN
. —:PUNH U] pus iUl iy | 50 8 SET'ILEY | 3 S§/¥561 10) aimipuadxy ssay
100 0 000°0€E o punj [eruojo)) juiof €1 S TI9'T08‘y 7 ! CtSC/PSAI 10) anuUAAdY
6 01 LLS SUadY [orIey , —INNODOY TUNLIANIIXT ANV SNNIATY
$0 11 788°¢ siualy Avquog L1 § T6EE T UN0dDY UOPUOT—URIPIIAQ jurg
€6 ¥1 TT " sualy umold —HSVY)
, —TIVD IV HSVD | 8¢ ¥ 9I€'6l | — 53
| €6 T1 169'81 EmE_{ “Qmnsu] yoaeasdy [rinmoudy y'g
LS S 66811 _ | 1ISOd3(] NO HSY)D L% 11 $79 ININSUT Y21easay AIBULIDIIA [BIUID)
SL v 08L'OS |— — W —SANNH  STDNIONLINOD)
_ 00 0 00l't i ’ " pung 41083y luRWy |
oS 1 1#T ) __pung juawmopuy Areqry aigaure) 89 01 £89°0C ueo| SuIsnoH 000°067F
| SL ST 069 [ _u:__n— JudIpIAOLg —SHONYIVYH INIISN—SANN NYOT]
VOS L 8PLOY | pung uoisuag oF 9 906°6ES
i ! —iuau 7 €0 TI L¥S'PT s ** sauIpung
| -1saaur Sunreme sjualy umord ynm yse) ++ 01 vIL'vY SIOUR[RY UO 153IAU|
$S £ EL6L e L9l 1 TT9'$9T EuEzEuc 3SIIXF pUE SWOISN) "y'g
| 05 6 SI19'%I * pung 2AI3SaY luewy L 9L 1 TYI'SL - pieog s[esodsi(
| €€ 91 $LE09 _ PRy YERACAd 9L ST 796%1 " * SIIAIDG [EIIFO[0IOIIN PUE UONIBIAY [IAID
T 81 ¥SLELOL ; pung uoising €0 LELIT SUONENSIUIWDY JAYID YiIM SIUNODY
££ 61 08L°L E:E juawmopuy bEe._ arfause) | €6 ¥ 08T'06  SIWDYDS AURJIPA PuB 1UAWAORAI( [BIUOIOD)
| —SLISOdA(] TVIDIdS—SINIWLISIAN] ﬁ —SNOANVTTADSI  SLISOdI(]
Y0 9 019°¢F€ = St S1 S06'TT6 ~E!
| L9 €1 7909§ 1 salpung ¥ T 1811 | pung 3urysqnd—neIng JMeRT Vg
T sT9ll SOUBAPY [FUOSIA] _ SE 61 9E¥'yr | ' pung Juapiaoiyg
| 90T SIL'8E qni) SWPMIS VI | L0 § #91'8s8 v Tt pung uoisudg
| ## 8 9609 | " IBNOH "V'H | $¥T E 896 u::..m sauty [Rmwdweda(]
| €6 6 6TF'96 Aaaing 1SNo0T MAsA SE S SI8L : OWAVVI
| ZTL 01 188'0¢ SUONENSIUTWPY I2YIO YUM STUNODY | ——pung uawamopuyg KLiwiqry adoure)
, —SNOANVTTIDSI STONVAAY ~1V1D3d§ SLISOdi(]
” ANNIATY | ANNIATY
09 91 LLO'SI¥ | (¥ paomaof 1ySnoig 09 91 LLO'SI¥ 30 paosaof 1y3nosg
| |
L o= = | 3 ¥ |'sa 2 % i
S14SSY _ SHILITIEVIT

§661 ANNS HIQE LV SV SAILITIEVIT ¥ SLASSY 40 INIWHLVIS

NOISSIWWOD HOIH VOIlddVv 1Svid
(‘puo))—¢g XIANAJJY



APPENDIX C

EAST AFRICAN

LITERATURE BUREAU PUBLISHING FUND

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 1954

- BALANCE SHEET WITH TRADING, PROFIT AND LOSS AND APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS AS AT 30TH SEPTETBER, 1954 . w s O
I
LIABILITIES 1 ASSETS
o Sh. cts. | Sh. cts. | Sh. cts. I _-S-l'l. c:s.r-
Capital | 380,000 00 | CasH—
Subsldy Fund 43,554 32 | I With Treasury .. 141,234 97
Experimental Pub]lshlng Fund 7,388 21 ! 50,942 53 ‘ P.O. Savings Bank 100,323 49
430942 53 | | 241,558 46
Royalties Payable 25,766 | Stock on Hand .. 378,393 29
RESERVES— ;_' Books in Production 6,442 75
House Charges 10,703 34 —————— 384,836 04
Carriage 6,388 80 ! Paper Stock . 1,333 06
Contingencies 3000 00 | 20,092 14 | Furniture, Fittings and Equrpmcnl 11,305 00
- Blocks 300 00
Sundry Creditors 40,105 64 | Books on Conslbnmcnt 9,388 58
Teachers’ lournal—Adunce Subscnpuons 167 45 | 40,273 09 | Sundry Debtors 32,246 81 - 41,635 39
Appropriation Account 165,852 11 i‘ Royalties Receivable L b 1,958 58
TotaL .. Sh. | 682,926 53 | TotaL .. Sh. | 682,926 53

The above account has been examined under my direction. 1 have
obtained all the information and explanations that I have required and |
certify, as a result of this audit, that in my opinion the account is correct.

) These aq:ou;l_s do not include staff expenses; Provision is mad(; ‘for thes®
in the Colonial Development and Welfare Scheme.

15,860 00
5762 77

258 00
640 00

378.393 29
6,442 75

NAIROBI, Director of Audir,
25-5-55. High Commission Services.
TRADING ACCOUNT g
|
Sh. cts. Sh. cts. 3; X A
IsT OcTOBER, 1953— 30TH SEPTEMBER, 1954—
Stock on Hand .. 335,254 44 By Sales .. ..
Books in Production ,655 30 Less Returns . .
344909 74
30T SEPTEMBER, 1954 Sunsmlss—
Purchases.H From Governments and Dcpdrlmcmq
Printing, Paper 203,314 39 E.A.L.B. Subsidy Fund B =
Flelght and lmpor( (h.nrges 1,816 66 205,131 05
Other Cha Experimental Publishing Fund
House hnrges 4,064 00 Book charges recovered
Carriage Reserve 4,759 00 Book charges passed to Commercial Publishers |
Contingencies 3,964 00 12,787 00 |
— - — | Stock on Hand ..
Art Work and Blocks 2,613 20 Books in Production
Copyrights 4,559 00
Royalties Payab]c 5 - 14,797 50
Assessors, Translation, copynght and Other Fees Paid e 1 1,169 00 !
585,966 49 |
Gross Profit to Profit and Loss Account 56,785 48
ToraL .. Sh. | 642,751 97 |

ToraL .. Sh.

Director,

| 642,751

. OIS,

02
42

56

04

7

011



111

11 2$8'S91 | WS vioL f 11 T68'S9l M WS VIO L
7 |1 zsssor |
L9 +#8'sS | JUNOIIY SSO7T pue 1Yol wodj 1yosd 19N i v *t §6/PS61 01 dUR[RY
¥r  LOO'OTI o o . *" $§61 Wolj duejey i P61 "HIAWIALLIG HIQE
{ —$S61 WIAWILIAG HIQE | “
S1YS || 12 yg |
INNODDY  NOILYIHdOHdd Y
89 8L9'8S | S vioL 89 mm.w...wm|_ LY v10],
_ | 19 w8'ss | unosoy uoneudorddy 01 1yoig 19N
| 10 ¥E8'C |
16 SO _ T PAAIDIY saN[rAOY .“
6L 65T | 21 s Jadeg uo youigd __
00 08 _ PaAIaddY $9a4 uonesuesy || !
00 06 | INUIAIY JUIWSILAAPY | 01 6671 | suoniqryxg puw siesidi(]
0s L | yueg sSulaeg "O'd U0 IsuAUL | §L slE ** PAMO]Y SIunodsi(]
00 012 | i ol i 1S3 SISIMY || 00 TT6 - ©* BUISIdAPY
8F S8L°9¢ | 1UN02DY JUIPRI] WOLJ 1YOL SSO4T) |81 L6t satipung puw Alauonelg
_ —p$6] “MANALAAG HIQE | Zpe6l “WAEWALAAS HIQE
IR | 12 ys

INNODOY SSOT ANV 1H40¥ ]

(pied)—D XIANIddV



ANALYSIS OF
(CONTROLLED BY ACCOUNTANT GENERAL, EAHC)

112

APPENDIX D
SERVICES COMMON TO DEPARTMENTS

Head Passages Pension Audit Accounting Agency Medical Total
Fund Services | Services | Fees Services
I (1) 5,730 10,014 389 2,248 68 217 18,666
) .. 1,787 2,449 72 287 10 37 4,642
3 . 420 525 25 97 5 13 1,085
2() .. 7,455 9,435 622 6,761 235 399 24,907
g0l 420 1,839 86 340 1,258 46 3,989
) 1,210 4,952 279 1,106 39 18 7,604
“4) .. 7,000 - 3,089 12,229 3,204 500 26,022
5 i 1,940 300 109 430 31 73 2,883
3 k) 1,720 1,068 212 1,548 72 130 4,750
9 e 1,436 — | 443 51 60 2,102
10 920 2,363 117 460 34 82 3976
11 - 400 425 44 1,105 35 18 2,027
12 1) .. 1,309 2,572 143 3,453 39 64 7,580
{2) .. e - 19 77 1 . 97
13 £1).. 2,500 2,354 156 619 59 82 5,770
k2) .. 750 247 64 254 18 37 1,370
14 (1) .. 2,796 859 216 1,785 62 131 5,849
1) .. Fe - e B e 4 4
15 (1) .. 8,285 24,148 910 1175 354 522 41,394
2 .. 990 1,066 - s - 26 2,082
16 s 3,250 4,843 328 1,300 101 236 10,058
18 (1) .. 1,570 1,952 114 470 30 68 4,204
(2) .. 2,345 2,481 115 483 15 70 5,509
20 i 6,135 9,830 505 4,882 120 273 21,745
21 o 6,935 9,031 566 2,240 191 340 19,303
22 » 5,678 5,764 615 6,249 137 276 18,719
23 x 1,005 1,153 199 1,718 91 147 4313
24 (1) .. 4,885 8,590 401 6,108 100 197 20,281
{2) .. 15,500 40,985 1,424 5,639 500 357 64,405
26 (1) .. 1,500 1,947 66 260 13 31 3,817
2) .. 3,875 9,501 .l s 60 247 13,683
28 - 23,705 83,337 10,866 2,146 1,025 2,662 123,741
29 (1) .. 28,980 46,525 2,319 7,825 474 1,538 87,661
(2) .- 5,200 7,296 369 1,247 66 206 14,384
157,631 | 297.851 | 24,551 80,984 8,498 | 9,107 | 578,622
(Not CONTROLLED BY ACCOUNTANT (GENERAL)
Head Passages Pension ' Audit Accounting | Agency Medical Total
| Fund ‘ Services Services Fees Services
‘ - - - ok 2,490

17 i 12

| 1,778




113

APPENDIX E
TITLES OF EXPENDITURE VOTES AND ALLOCATION OF EXPENDITURE

1. PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Salaries.

Wages (including all casual labour charges for estate maintenance, etc.).
Temporary Allowances.

Overtime Allowances.

Outfit Allowances.

Shorthand Allowances.

Charge Allowances.

Acting Allowances.

Duty Allowances.

Separation Allowances.

Provident Fund.

Leave Pay.

Non-pensionable Conversion Allowances.
C.R.S. Pension Contribution.

F.S8.S.U. Contributions.

C.S.S. Contributions.

Gratuities, if provided for in the Estimates. (Where payments have been made to
the pension fund in respect of an officer, gratuity will be paid from the pension fund.)

2, TRANSPORT AND TRAVELLING

Mileage Allowances.

Subsistence Allowances,

Cycle Allowances,

Detention Allowances.

Commuted Travelling Allowances.

All rail and air fares and freight charges in East Africa.
Passages to Zanzibar,

Running costs of motor vehicles, i.e. petrol, oil and licences.
Cost of all hired transport.

Repairs to cycles.

Cycle licences.

Entertainment Allowances

Travelling expenses to port of embarkation or for medical examination or interview
on first appointment,

3. INCIDENTAL EXPENSES

All foreseeable expenditure of a minor character for which separate provision has
not been made and including all insurances, e.g. medical examination fees on first
appointment.

4. STAFF HOUSING AND ALLOWANCES

Special Transport Allowances.

Special Subsistence Allowances.

Transfer Allowances.

House Allowances.

Rent of Quarters.

Furniture Allowances and Rentals.

Posts and Telegraphs Assessment Charges.

Maintenance of rented houses where the responsibility rests with the FEast Africa
High Commission.



114

APPENDIX E—(Contd.)
5. COMMON SERVICES
(1) Passages
Baggage Allowances.

Air or Sea Passages (from port of embarkation).
Payme 1t in respect of a passage where an officer is authorized to make his own

creangements.
(2) Pension Fund

N
(3) Audit Services L Bulk charges raised by the Finance Member or
(4) Accounting Services T Accountant General.

J

(5) Agency Fees

(6) Medical Services
Capitation fees only.

6. EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

Stores, excluding spares detailed under maintenance items including rents of Hollerith
equipment. ltems of equipment for laboratory, estate, field, etc., not normally provided
for under Extraordinary Expenditure. Minor items of office equipment excluding type-
writers, adding machines, carpets, bicycles, etc., which must be provided for by a separate
item in the Estimates.

7. MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS AND ESTATE

All maintenance of all High Commission owned buildings and rented buildings where
the responsibility for maintenance rests with the High Commission but excluding houses
and offices built from Loan Funds and rented houses. Repairs to High Commission owned
furniture excluding furniture purchased from Loan Funds.

Upkeep of Estate excluding wages of casual labour.

8. MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND BOATS
Repairs.
Servicing (including oil supplied).
Spares (including tyres and tubes).
Running expenses of boats (including fuel).
Slipway, Harbour, Dockyard fees, etc. .

9. MAINTENANCE OF PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Repairs.
Spares.

10. ESSENTIAL SERVICES

Water.

Electricity.

Fuel, etc., for electricity, water and gas plants.
Conservancy charges.

11. HospitAL CONTRIBUTION (KENYA) AND ALO.F.P.F.
12. LiBRARY

13. ExPENSES OF CONFERENCES

Unofficial delegates expenses,
Hire of Hall,
Teas, etc.



16.

19;

115
APPENDIX E-—(Contd.)

UNIFORMS

Uniform Allowances. such charges should be included under Item 3

Uniforms and accoutrements. Where the expenditure is considerable, otherwise
Repairs to Uniforms. —Incidental Expenses.

. TRAINING COURSES

Cost of Courses.
Subsistence allowance paid to officer attending course.
Travelling expenses in connexion with the course but excluding passages.

OPERATION OF AIRCRAFT

Running expenses including fuel and oil.
Repairs.

Spares.

Servicing and C. of A.

Licences.

Equipment for aircraft.

Landing Fees, Aerodrome charges.

. PURCHASE AND UPKEEP OF ANIMALS

Purchase of animals.
Purchase of food for animals.
Incidental expenses connected with upkeep of animals, e.g. Veterinary fees.

. RENTS

Rent of buildings excluding rented houses.
Rates.
VICTUALLING

Rations.
Ration Allowances.

. FEES, REWARDS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Legal expenses.

Consultants Fees.

Reimbursements to E.AA.F.R.O.
Rewards.

Prizes.

Share of London Office Expenditure,

. PUBLICATIONS

2. PRODUCTION OF SERA AND VACCINES

(E.A.V.R.O. only.)

. EXPENSES OF VISITING SCIENTISTS

. PURCHASE AND MAINTENANCE OF BOOKS

(Libraries Service only.)

. INSECTICIDES

(Desert Locust Control only.)

. INSURANCE OF VESSEL

(Marine Fisheries Research only.)

. FiELp EXPERIMENTS

(E.A. Malaria Unit only.)



116

APPENDIX E—(Contd.)

28. MAINTENANCE OF NIGHT FLyING Faciuries
(D.C.A. only.)

29. Posts AND TELEGRAPHS SERVICES

Telephone calls and rentals.
Telegrams and cables.
Postages.
Private Box and Bag rentals.
Telegraphic Address charges.
30. PRINTING, STATIONERY AND ADVERTISING

All relevant charges except where special items of expenditure are created.

ACCOUNT NUMBERS

Account numbers are automatically derived from the association of:—

Head Number
Sub-head Number
Item Number
EXAMPLE :—
East African Literature Bureau Head 12 ‘
Libraries Service Sub-head 3
Essential Services Item 10

The Account Number is therefore - 12 -3 - 10

The Account numbers of Revenue votes are arrived at as follows:—

Prefix 0

Revenue Head Number

Head Number (or if applicable Head Number followed
by Sub-head Number)

EXAMPLE :—
Rents Received. Revenue head number 21
Hides Tanning and Allied Industries
Bureau-head Number 18
Sub-head Number 2

The Account Number is therefore 0-21-18-2







